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Date: 7/16/2008 Clearfield County Court of Common Pleas User: LMILLER
Time: 10:21 AM ROA Report
Page 10of 3 Case: 2007-01141-CD

Current Judge: Fredric Joseph Ammerman

Bank of New York Trust Company, N.A., JP Morgan Chase Bank, N.A., Bank One, N.A. vs.-William L. Rauch, Cindy K.
Rauch

Mortgage Foreclosures

Date : Judge
7/20/12007 ew Case Filed. , No Judge
Filing: Complaint in Mortgage Foreclosure, situated in the Township of No Judge

Bradford. Paid by: Hallinan, Francis S. (attorney for Bank of New York
Trust Company, N.A.) Receipt number: 1919871 Dated: 7/20/2007
~ Amount: $85.00 (Check) 4CC shff.

8/30/2007 Filing: Reinstate Complaint Paid by: Hallinan, Francis S. (attorney for No Judge
Bank of New York Trust Company, N.A.) Receipt number: 1920473
Dated: 08/30/2007 Amount: $7.00 (Check) Filed by s/ Francis S. Hallinan,
Esquire. 1 Complaint Reinstated to Sheriff

10/10/2007 Motion For Service Pursuant to Special Order of Court, filed by s/ Daniel G. No Judge
Schmieg, Esquire. No CC

\Filing: Praecipe to Reinstate Civil Action/Mortgage Foreclosure, Paid by: ~ No Judge
Hallinan, Francis S. (attorney for Bank of New York Trust Company, N.A)
Receipt number: 1921017 Dated: 10/10/2007 Amount: $7.00 (Check)
1 Cert. with Reinstated Complaint to Atty.

Order, filed, 3 Cert. to Atty. Schmieg Fredric Joseph Ammerman
NOW, this 10th day of October, 2007, Plaintiff granted leave to serve the
Complaint upon Cindy K. Rauch by: Publication, 1st class mail, cert. mail

and posting the premises.
11/5/2007 Qéing: Reinstate Complaint Paid by: Hallinan, Francis S. (attorney for No Judge
ank of New York Trust Company, N.A)) Receipt number: 1921326
Dated: 11/05/2007 Amount: $7.00 (Check) Filed by s/Francis S. Hallinan,
Esquire. 1 Compl. Reinstated to Sheriff

11/7/2007 Affidavit of Service of Complaint by Mail Pursuant to Court Order, filed. No Judge
That a true and correct copy of the Civil Action Compilaint in Mortgage
Foreclosure in the above captioned matter was sent by regular and certified
mail, to Cindy K. Rauch at 1 Hogback Road aka 121 Scooter Lane, Mineral
Springs, PA 16855, 1138 Willow Drive, Clearfield, PA 16830 on November
2, 2007 in accordance with the Order of Court Dated October 10, 2007,
iled by s/ Francis S. Hallinan Esq. 1CC Atty.

11/8/2007 raecipe to Substitute Verification to Civil Action Complaint in Mortgage No Judge
Foreclosure, filed. Kindly substitute the attached verification for the
verification originally filed with the complaint in the instant matter, filed by s/

Erancis S. Hallinan Esq. No CC.

12/18/2007 \)ghaeriﬁ Return, August 3, 2007 at 11:56 am Served the within Complaintin  No Judge

ortgage Foreclosure on William L. Rauch by handing to William L. Rauch.

December 17, 2007 Returned the within Complaint in Mortgage
Foreclosure 'NOT SERVED, TIME EXPIRED" as to Cindy K. Rauch.
August 3, 2007 at 11:56 am Served the within Complaint in Mortgage
Foreclosure on William L. Rauch by handing to William L. Rauch.
December 17, 2007 Returned the within Complaint in Mortgage
Foreclosure "NOT SERVED, TIME EXPIRED" as to Cindy K. Rauch. So
Answers, Chester A. Hawkins, Sheriff
by s/Marilyn Hamm
Shff Hawkins costs pd by Phelan $88.55

st service)
eriff Return, December 17, 2007 After diligent search | returned the No Judge
within Complaint in Mortgage Foreclosure "NOT FOUND" as to Cindy K. -
Rauch. So Answers, Chester A. Hawkins, Sheriff by s/Marilyn Hamm
Shff Hawkins costs pd by Phelan $21.00
(2nd service)




Date: 7/16/2008 Clearfield County Court of Common Pleas User: LMILLER
Time: 10:21 AM ROA Report
Page 2 of 3 Case: 2007-01141-CD

Current Judge: Fredric Joseph Ammerman

Bank of New York Trust Company, N.A., JP Morgan Chase Bank, N.A., Bank One, N.A. vs. William L. Rauch, Cindy K.
Rauch ,

Mortgage Foreclosures

Date / Judge

12/18/2007  YSheriff Return, November 9, 2007 at 11:34 am Posted the within Complaint No Judge
in Mortgage Foreclosure & Order for Cindy K. Rauch at 1 Hogback Road
alk/a 121 Scooter Lane, Mineral Springs, PA. So Answers, Chester A.
Hawkins, Sheriff by s/Marilyn Hamm
Shff Hawkins costs pd by Phelan $23.85

. (3rd service)
1/14/2008 ,)é;f:idavit of Service by Publication in Accordance with Court Order, filed. . No Judge
hat service of the Civil Action Complaint in Mortgage Foreclosure was
made in accordance with the Court Order in The Progress and the
Clearfield County Legal Journal on November 9, 2007, filed by s/ Francis S.

avey Esq. NO CC.

ertificate of Service, filed. That true and correct copies of Plaintiff's Motion No Judge
t0 Direct Sheriff to File Affidavit of Service and Brief in Support thereof was
served upon Chester A. Hawkins-shff, Peter F. Smith-Esq. William L.
auch and Cindy K. Rauch, filed by s/ Jenine R. Davey Esq. No CC.
1/28/2008

allinan Esqg. No CC.
1/24/2008 Motion to Direct the Sheriff to File Affidavit of Service, filed by s/ Jenine R.  No Judge

rder, this 25th day of Jan., 2008, it is Ordered that the Sheriff of CIfd. Co. Fredric Joseph Ammerman
file an Affidavit of Service of the Complaint within seven days of the date of
this Order. By the Court, /s/ Fredric J. Ammerman, Pres. Judge. 2CC Atty.

Davey; 1CC Sheriff (without memo)
2/4/2008 )é:rtificate of Service, filed. That true and correct copies of the January 25, No Judge
008 Order granting Plaintiff's Motion to Direct Sheriff to File Affidavit of
Service were served upon Chester A. Hawkins-shff.; Peter F. Smith Esq.,
William L. Rauch and Cindy K. Rauch, filed by Jenine R. Davey Esq. No
Cce.

3/6/2008 N Filing: Judgment Paid by: Phelan Hallinan & Schmieg, LLP Receipt No Judge
number: 1922978 Dated: 3/6/2008 Amount: $20.00 (Check)
Judgment entered against the Defendants in the amount of $67,908.76
Cert. with notice to Defendants at listed addresses and to Atty.

3/24/2008 \Filing: Writ of Execution / Possession Paid by: Hallinan, Francis S. No Judge
ttorney for Bank of New York Trust Company, N.A.) Receipt number:
1923239 Dated: 3/24/2008 Amount: $20.00 (Check) Writ of Execution
against Defendants in the amount of $67,908.76. Filed by s/ Daniel G.
Schmieg, Esquire. 1CC & 6 Writs w/prop. descr. to Sheriff

4/3/2008 Suggestion of Record Change Re: Plaintiffs Name, Francis Hallinan, No Judge
squire, hereby certifies that the plaintiff was erroneously listed in the
complaint as:
The Bank of New York Trust Company, N.A. as Successor to JP Morgan
Chase Bank, N.A. as Trustee. The correct name for the Plaintiff is: The
Bank of New York Trust Company, N.A. as Successor to JP Morgan Chase
Bank, N.A. as Trustee, Successor to Bank One, N.A. as Trustee. Kindly
change the information on the docket. Filed by s/ Francis Hallinan,

quire. No CC
uggestion of Record Change Re: Paragraph # 3 of the Complaint in No Judge
\ rtgage Foreclosure, filed by s/ Francis S. Hallinan, Esquire. no CC
4/30/2008 Affidavit of Service Pursuant to Rule 3129, On 4-14-08 copies of the Notice No Judge

f Sheriff's Sale were served by certificate of mailing to the Recorded
Lienholders and any known interested party. Filed by s/ Daniel G.
Schmieg, Esquire. No CC
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Date: 7/16/2008 Clearfield County Court of Common Pleas User: LMILLER
Time: 10:21 AM ROA Report
Page 3 of 3 Case: 2007-01141-CD

Current Judge: Fredric Joseph Ammerman

Bank of New York Trust Company, N.A., JP Morgan Chase Bank, N.A., Bank One, N.A. vs. William L. Rauch, Cindy K.
Rauch

Mortgage Foreclosures

Date , Judge

Z

7/7/2008 Plaintiff's Motion to Reassess Damages, filed by s/Michele M. Bradford, No Judge

sq. NoCC
7/10/2008 /VFE{uIe, this 11th day of July, 2008, a Rule is entered upon the Defendants to Fredric Joseph Ammerman
show cause why an Order should not be entered granting Plaintiff's Motion
to Reassess Damages. rule Returnable on the 23rd day of July, 2008, at
2:15 p.m. By The court, /s/ Fredric J. Ammerman, Pres. Judge. 1CC Atty.
Bradford
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PHELAN HALLINAN & SCHMIEG, LLP
LAWRENCE T. PHELAN, ESQ., Id. No. 32227
FRANCIS S. HALLINAN, ESQ., Id. No. 62695
ONE PENN CENTER PLAZA, SUITE 1400
PHILADELPHIA, PA 19103

(215) 563-7000

ATTORNEY FOR PLAINTIFF

THE BANK OF NEW YORK TRUST COMPANY,
N.A. AS SUCCESSOR TO JPMORGAN CHASE
BANK, N.A. AS TRUSTEE

Plaintiff

VS.

WILLIAM L. RAUCH
CINDY K. RAUCH

Defendants

COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
CIVIL DIVISION

CLEARFIELD COUNTY

No. 07-1141-CD

PRAECIPE TO REINSTATE CIVIL ACTION/MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE

TO THE PROTHONOTARY:

Kindly reinstate the Civil Action in Mortgage Foreclosure with reference to the above captioned

gjﬁN HALLINAN & SC G,LLP
By: [ S B :

matter.

Date: August 29, 2007

/jmr, Svc Dept.
File# 155761

FRANCIS S. HALLINAN, ESQUIRE
LAWRENCE T. PHELAN, ESQUIRE
DANIEL G. SCHMIEG, ESQUIRE
Attorneys for Plaintiff

FILED e
{3556 Ay pd 200

William A. Sh ! b;(/\'f-
iltlam aw !
Prothonotary/Clerk of Coul Smw fo
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PHELAN HALLINAN & SCHMIEG, LLP
LAWRENCE T. PHELAN, ESQ., Id. No. 32227
FRANCIS S. HALLINAN, ESQ., Id. No. 62695
DANIEL G. SCHMIEG, ESQ., Id. No. 62205
ONE PENN CENTER PLAZA, SUITE 1400
PHILADELPHIA, PA 19103

(215) 563-7000 155761

THE BANK OF NEW YORK TRUST
COMPANY, N.A. AS SUCCESSOR TO
JPMORGAN CHASE BANK, N.A. AS TRUSTEE
9275 SKY PARK COURT

THIRD FLOOR

SAN DIEGO, CA 92123

Plaintiff
V.
WILLIAM L. RAUCH
CINDY K. RAUCH
1 HOGBACK ROAD
MINERAL SPRINGS, PA 16855

Defendants

ATTORNEY FOR PLAINTIFF

COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
CIVIL DIVISION
TERM

no. OT7-114[-0.D

CLEARFIELD COUNTY

CIVIL ACTION - LAW

COMPLAINT IN MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE

£/ Document

Reins1ated/ﬁjs&ued’ to Sherifl/ Attormey
for service , //é ZZ
- £ . v - ék

Aue ;O 200

Deputy Prothonotary

Desument

Reinstated/ Ba to Sheyj
for service,

~Bepmty Prothanotary

¥35.00
FILED gt

15 em

JUL 20 2(&
William A. Sh

Prothonotary/Clerk of Courts



NOTICE

You have been sued in court. If you wish to defend against the claims set forth in the
following pages, you must take action within twenty (20) days after this complaint and notice are
served, by entering a written appearance personally or by attorney and filing in writing with the
court your defenses or objections to the claims set forth against you. You are warned that if you
fail to do so the case may proceed without you and a judgment may be entered against you by the
court without further notice for any money claimed in the complaint or for any other claim or
relief requested by the plaintiff. You may lose money or property or other rights important to
you.

YOU SHOULD TAKE THIS PAPER TO YOUR LAWYER AT ONCE. IF YOU DO
NOT HAVE A LAWYER, GO TO OR TELEPHONE THE OFFICE SET FORTH BELOW.
THIS OFFICE CAN PROVIDE YOU WITH INFORMATION ABOUT HIRING A LAWYER.

IF YOU CANNOT AFFORD TO HIRE A LAWYER, THIS OFFICE MAY BE ABLE
TO PROVIDE YOU WITH INFORMATION ABOUT AGENCIES THAT MAY OFFER

LEGAL SERVICES TO ELIGIBLE PERSONS AT A REDUCED FEE OR NO FEE.

Lawyer Referral Service: Notice to Defend:
Pennsylvania Lawyer Referral Service David S. Meholick, Court Administrator
Pennsylvania Bar Association Clearfield County Courthouse

100 South Street 2™ and Market Streets
PO Box 186 Clearfield, PA 16830
Harrisburg, PA 17108 814-765-2641 x 5982

800-692-7375

File #: 155761



File #: 155761

IF THIS IS THE FIRST NOTICE THAT YOU HAVE

RECEIVED FROM THIS OFFICE, BE ADVISED THAT:

PURSUANT TO THE FAIR DEBT COLLECTION
PRACTICES ACT, 15 U.S.C. § 1692 et seq. (1977),
DEFENDANT(S) MAY DISPUTE THE VALIDITY OF THE
DEBT OR ANY PORTION THEREOF. IF DEFENDANT(S)
DO SO IN WRITING WITHIN THIRTY (30) DAYS OF
RECEIPT OF THIS PLEADING, COUNSEL FOR
PLAINTIFF WILL OBTAIN AND PROVIDE
DEFENDANT(S) WITH WRITTEN VERIFICATION
THEREOF; OTHERWISE, THE DEBT WILL BE ASSUMED
TO BE VALID. LIKEWISE, IF REQUESTED WITHIN
THIRTY (30) DAYS OF RECEIPT OF THIS PLEADING,
COUNSEL FOR PLAINTIFF WILL SEND DEFENDANT(S)
THE NAME AND ADDRESS OF THE ORIGINAL

CREDITOR, IF DIFFERENT FROM ABOVE.

THE LAW DOES NOT REQUIRE US TO WAIT UNTIL
THE END OF THE THIRTY (30) DAY PERIOD
FOLLOWING FIRST CONTACT WITH YOU BEFORE
SUING YOU TO COLLECT THIS DEBT. EVEN THOUGH

THE LAW PROVIDES THAT YOUR ANSWER TO THIS



File #: 155761

COMPLAINT IS TO BE FILED IN THIS ACTION WITHIN
TWENTY (20) DAYS, YOU MAY OBTAIN AN EXTENSION
OF THAT TIME. FURTHERMORE, NO REQUEST WILL
BE MADE TO THE COURT FOR A JUDGMENT UNTIL
THE EXPIRATION OF THIRTY (30) DAYS AFTER YOU
HAVE RECEIVED THIS COMPLAINT. HOWEVER, IF
YOU REQUEST PROOF OF THE DEBT OR THE NAME
AND ADDRESS OF THE ORIGINAL CREDITOR WITHIN
THE THIRTY (30) DAY PERIOD THAT BEGINS UPON
YOUR RECEIPT OF THIS COMPLAINT, THE LAW
REQUIRES US TO CEASE OUR EFFORTS (THROUGH
LITIGATION OR OTHERWISE) TO COLLECT THE DEBT
UNTIL WE MAIL THE REQUESTED INFORMATION TO
YOU. YOU SHOULD CONSULT AN ATTORNEY FOR
ADVICE CONCERNING YOUR RIGHTS AND

OBLIGATIONS IN THIS SUIT.

IF YOU HAVE FILED BANKRUPTCY AND RECEIVED A
DISCHARGE, THIS IS NOT AN ATTEMPT TO COLLECT
A DEBT. IT IS AN ACTION TO ENFORCE A LIEN ON

REAL ESTATE.



1. Plaintiff is

THE BANK OF NEW YORK TRUST COMPANY,
N.A. AS SUCCESSOR TO JPMORGAN CHASE
BANK, N.A. AS TRUSTEE

9275 SKY PARK COURT

THIRD FLOOR

SAN DIEGO, CA 92123

2. The name(s) and last known address(es) of the Defendant(s) are:
WILLIAM L. RAUCH
CINDY K. RAUCH
1 HOGBACK ROAD
MINERAL SPRINGS, PA 16855
who is/are the mortgagor(s) and/or real owner(s) of the property hereinafter described.

3. On 10/06/2000 mortgagor(s) made, executed, and delivered a mortgage upon the
premises hereinafter described to PEOPLE'S CHOICE HOME LOAN, INC., A
WYOMING CORPORATION which mortgage is recorded in the Office of the Recorder
of CLEARFIELD County, in Instrument No: 200015176. By Assignment of Mortgage
recorded 09/04/2001 the mortgage was Assigned To BANK ONE NATIONAL
ASSOCIATION, AS TRUSTEE which Assignment is recorded in Assignment Of
Mortgage Instrument No: 200113910. PLAINTIFF is now the legal owner of the
mortgage and is in the process of formalizing an assignment of same. The mortgage and
assignment(s), if any, are matters of public record and are incorporated herein by
reference in accordance with Pa.R.C.P. 1019(g); which Rule relieves the Plaintiff from its

obligations to attach documents to pleadings if those documents are of public record.

4. The premises subject to said mortgage is described as attached.

File #: 155761



5. The mortgage is in default because monthly payments of principal and interest upon said
mortgage due 02/01/2007 and each month thereafter are due and unpaid, and by the terms
of said mortgage, upon failure of mortgagor to make such payments after a date specified
by written notice sent to Mortgagor, the entire principal balance and all interest due

thereon are collectible forthwith.

6. The following amounts are due on the mortgage:
Principal Balance $57,564.30
Interest $3,502.00
01/01/2007 through 07/19/2007
(Per Diem $17.51)
Attorney’s Fees $1,250.00
Cumulative Late Charges $115.16
10/06/2000 to 07/19/2007
Cost of Suit and Title Search $750.00
Subtotal $63,181.46
Escrow
Credit $0.00
Deficit $700.00
Subtotal $700.00
TOTAL $63,881.46

7. If the mortgage is reinstated prior to a Sheriff's Sale, the attorney's fee set forth above may
be less than the amount demanded based on work actually performed. The attorney's fees
requested are in conformity with the mortgage and Pennsylvania law. Plaintiff reserves its
right to collect attorney's fees up to 5% of the remaining principal balance in the event the
property is sold to a third party purchaser at Sheriff's Sale, or if the complexity of the

action requires additional fees in excess of the amount demanded in the Action.

File #: 155761



8. Plaintiff is not seeking a judgment of personal liability (or an in personam judgment)
against the Defendant(s) in the Action; however, Plaintiff reserves its right to bring a
separate Action to establish that right, if such right exists. If Defendant(s) has/have
received a discharge of personal liability in a bankruptcy proceeding, this Action of
Mortgage Foreclosure is in no way an attempt to reestablish such personal liability
discharged in bankruptcy, but only to foreclose the mortgage and sell the mortgaged
premises pursuant to Pennsylvania Law.

9. Notice of Intention to Foreclose as set forth in Act 6 of 1974, Notice of Homeowner's
Emergency Assistance Program pursuant to Act 91 of 1983, as amended in 1998, and/or
Notice of Default as required by the mertgage document, as applicable, have been sent to
the Defendant(s) on the date(s) set forth thereon, and the temporary stay as provided by
said notice has terminated because Defendant(s) has/have failed to meet with the Plaintiff
or an authorized consumer credit counseling agency, or has/have been denied assistance

by the Pennsylvania Housing Finance Agency.

File #: 155761



10.  This action does not come under Act 6 of 1974 because the original mortgage amount

exceeds $50,000.

WHEREFORE, PLAINTIFF demands an in rem Judgment against the Defendant(s) in the sum
of $63,881.46, together with interest from 07/19/2007 at the rate of $17.51 per diem to the date
of Judgment, and other costs and charges collectible under the mortgage and for the foreclosure

and sale of the mortgaged property.

PHELAN HALLINAN & SCHMIEG, LLP

By: /s/Francis S. Hallinan
LAWRENCE T. PHELAN, ESQUIRE
DANIEL G. SCHMIEG, ESQUIRE
FRANCIS S. HALLINAN, ESQUIRE

Attorneys for Plaintiff

File #: 155761



LEGAL DESCRIPTION

ALL that certain piece or parcel of land, including improvements thereon, situate in the
Township of Bradford, County of Clearfield and State of Pennsylvania, bounded and described

as follows:

BEGINNING at a common iron pin corner of land of Gloria V. Rauch, widow of William
S. Rauch; Richard A. Rowles and Colleen A. Rowles, husband and wife; and now or formerly of
Kenneth B. Moore and Rebecca W. Moore, husband and wife; thence north forty-nine (49)
degrees forty-four (44) minutes west along land now or formerly of Kenneth B. Moore and
Rebecca W. Moore, husband and wife, one hundred forty and six-tenths (140.6) feet to an iron
pin; thence north eight (8) degrees fifty-three (53) minutes east through land of Gloria V. Rauch,
widow of William S. Rauch, three hundred twenty-six and four-tenths (326.4) feet to an iron pin;
thence south eighty-one (81) degrees seven (7) minutes east still through land of Gloria V.
Rauch, widow of William S. Rauch, one hundred twenty (120) feet to an iron pin at land of
Richard A. Rowles and Colleen A. Rowles, husband and wife; thence south eight (8) degrees
fifty-three (53) minutes west along land of Richard A. Rowles and Colleen A. Rowles, husband
and wife, three hundred ninety-nine and six-tenths (399.6) feet to an iron pin and place of

beginning. CONTAINING one (1) acre.

BEING the same real estate conveyed by William S. Rauch and Gloria V. Rauch,
husband and wife, to William L. Rauch, one of the grantors herein, by deed dated May 29, 1975,
and recorded in Clearfield County Deed Book Volume 701, page 168.

PARCEL#: M09-000-00035

PROPERTY BEING: 1 HOGBACK ROAD

File #: 155761



VERIFICATION

FRANCIS S. HALLINAN, ESQUIRE hereby states that he is attorney for
Plaintiff in this matter, that Plaintiff is outside the jurisdiction of the court and/or the
~ verification could not be obtained within the time allowed for the filing of the pleading,
that he is authorized to make this verification pursuant to Pa.R.C.P. 1024 (c), and that
the statements made in the foregoing Civil Action in Mortgage Foreclosure are based
upon information supplied by Plaintiff and are true and correct to the best of its
knowledge, information and belief. Furthermore, counsel intends to substitute a
verification from Plaintiff ﬁpon receipt.

The undersigned understands that this statement is made subject to the penalties

of 18 Pa.C.S. Sec. 4904 relating to unsworn falsifications to authorities.

D) Ll

Francis S. Hallinan, Esquire
Attorney for Plaintiff

pate: Y~ \q-\
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Phelan Hallinan & Schmieg, L.L.P. :
By: Daniel G. Schmieg, Esquire No. 62205
One Penn Center at Suburban Station

1617 John F. Kennedy Boulevard

Suite 1400

Philadelphia, PA 19103-1814

(215) 563-7000

The Bank of New York Trust
Company, N.A., as Successor to
JP Morgan Chase Bank, N.A., as
Trustee

Vs.
William L. Rauch
Cindy K. Rauch

F&LED A}OCL

O S
661 10 001 (g
sh

Pmﬂm&’“‘?’fw@‘m
Attorney for Plaintiff
COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
CIVIL DIVISION
CLEARFIELD COUNTY

NO. 07-1141-CD

MOTION FOR SERVICE PURSUANT TO

SPECIAL ORDER OF COURT

Plaintiff, by its counsel, Phelan Hallinan & Schmieg, L.L.P., moves this Honorable Court

for an Order directing service of the Complaint upon the above-captioned Defendant, Cindy K.

Rauch, by posting a copy of the complaint to the mortgaged premises, as well as sending first class

mail and certified mail to the last known address, 1138 Willow Drive, Clearfield, PA 16830 and the

mortgaged premises, 1 Hogback Road a’k/a 121 Scooter Lane, Mineral Springs, PA 16855, and in

support thereof avers the following:

1. Plaintiff, by and through its counsel, initiated the above referenced Complaint if

Mortgage Foreclosure Action on July 20, 2007. As indicated by the copy of said complaint attached

hereto as Exhibit “A”.



2. Said complaint was forwarded to the Office of the Sheriff on or about July 23,
2007 for service to be completed on the Defendant, Cindy K. Rauch, at the mortgaged premises, 1
Hogback Road a/k/a 121 Scooter Lane, Mineral Springs, PA 16855 and 1138 Willow Drive,
Clearfield, PA 16830. Plaintiff was advised by the Sheriff’s Office that there was no service made
at either of these addresses. Plaintiff is unable to append a copy of the Return of Service as a
result of a backlog in completing the Affidavit at the Sheriff’s Office. Plaintiff’s Affidavit of
Service is attached hereto and marked as Exhibit “B”.

3. Pursuant to Pa.R.C.P. 430, Plaintiff has made a good faith effort to locate the
Defendant. An Affidavit of Reasonable Investigation setting forth the specific inquiries made
and the results is attached hereto as Exhibit "C".

4. Plaintiff has reviewed its internal records and has not been contacted by the
Defendant as of October 9, 2007 to bring loan current.

5. Plaintiff submits that it has made a good faith effort to locate the Defendant but
has been unable to do so.

WHEREFORE, Plaintiff respectfully requests this Honorable Court enter an Order
pursuant to Pa.R.C.P. 430 directing service of the Complaint by posting, first class mail and

certified mail.

Respectfully submitted,
inan & Schmieg, L.L.P.

ie G’.%g, Esquire
Attorney for Plaintiff
Date: October 9, 2007
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PHELAN HALLINAN & SCHMIEG, LLP
LAWRENCE T. PHELAN, ESQ., Id. No. 32227

'FRANCIS S. HALLINAN, ESQ., Id. No. 62695

DANIEL G. SCHMIEG, ESQ., Id. No. 62205
ONE PENN CENTER PLAZA, SUITE 1400
PHILADELPHIA, PA 19103

(215) 563-7000 155761

THE BANK OF NEW YORK TRUST
COMPANY, N.A. AS SUCCESSOR TO
JPMORGAN CHASE BANK, N.A. AS TRUSTEE
9275 SKY PARK COURT

THIRD FLOOR

SAN DIEGO, CA 92123

Plaintiff
V. _
WILLIAM L. RAUCH
CINDY K. RAUCH -
1 HOGBACK ROAD
MINERAL SPRINGS, PA 16855

Defendants

CIVIL ACTION - LAW

)

Reinstated /Reqeiy

for service‘ &‘ /
@wwrpthnorary

ATTORNEY FOR PLAINTIFF

COURT OF COMMON PLEAS

CIVIL DIVISION

TERM
No. O7- I14//-C.D
CLEARFIELD COUNTY

I hereby certify this to be a true

he original
and attested copy of t
statement filed in this case.

JUL 20 2007

(ﬁ)rg'x’:r;'gnotaryl

Attest.

COMPLAINT IN MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE

Clerk of Courts

File#: 155761
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PHELAN HALLINAN & SCHMIEG, LLP
LAWRENCE T. PHELAN, ESQ., Id. No. 32227
FRANCIS S. HALLINAN, ESQ., Id. No. 62695
- DANIEL G. SCHMIEG, ESQ., Id. No. 62205
'ONE PENN CENTER PLAZA, SUITE 1400
PHILADELPHIA, PA 19103

(215) 563-7000 155761

THE BANK OF NEW YORK TRUST
COMPANY, N.A. AS SUCCESSOR TO
JPMORGAN CHASE BANK, N.A. AS TRUSTEE
9275 SKY PARK COURT

THIRD FLOOR

SAN DIEGO, CA 92123

Plaintiff
V.
WILLIAM L. RAUCH
CINDY K. RAUCH
1 HOGBACK ROAD
MINERAL SPRINGS, PA 16855

Defendants

ATTORNEY FOR PLAINTIFF

COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
CIVIL DIVISION

TERM

NO.

CLEARFIELD COUNTY

CIVIL ACTION - LAW

COMPLAINT IN MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE

File #: 155761



NOTICE

You have been sued in court. If you wish to defend against the claims set forth in the
following pages, you must take action within twenty (20) days after this complaint and notice are
served, by entering a written appearance personally or by attorney and filing in writing with the
court your defenses or objections to the claims set forth against you. You are warned that if you
fail to do so the case may proceed without you and a judgment may be entered against you by the

| court without further notice for any money claimed in the complaint or for any other claim or
relief requested by the plaintiff. You may lose money or property or other rights important to
you.

YOU SHOULD TAKE THIS PAPER TO YOUR LAWYER AT ONCE. IF YOU DO
NOT HAVE A LAWYER, GO TO OR TELEPHONE THE OFFICE SET FORTH BELOW.
THIS OFFICE CAN PROVIDE YOU WITH INFORMATION ABOUT HIRIN G ALAWYER.

IF YOU CANNOT AFFORD TO HIRE A LAWYER, THIS OFFICE MAY BE ABLE
TO PROVIDE YOU WITH INFORMATION ABOUT AGENCIES THAT MAY OFFER

LEGAL SERVICES TO ELIGIBLE PERSONS AT A REDUCED FEE OR NO FEE.

Lawyer Referral Service: Notice to Defend:
Pennsylvania Lawyer Referral Service David S. Meholick, Court Administrator
Pennsylvania Bar Association Clearfield County Courthouse

100 South Street 2™ and Market Streets
PO Box 186 Clearfield, PA 16830
Harrisburg, PA 17108 814-765-2641 x 5982

800-692-7375

File #: 155761
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File #: 155761

IF THIS IS THE FIRST NOTICE THAT YOU HAVE

RECEIVED FROM THIS OFFICE, BE ADVISED THAT:

PURSUANT TO THE FAIR DEBT COLLECTION
PRACTICES ACT, 15 U.S.C. § 1692 et seq. (1977),
DEFENDANT(S) MAY DISPUTE THE VALIDITY OF THE
DEBT OR ANY PORTION THEREOF. IF DEFENDANT(S)
DO-SO IN WRITING WITHIN THIRTY (30) DAYS OF
RECEIPT OF THIS PLEADING, COUNSEL FOR -
PLAINTIFF WILL OBTAIN AND PROVIDE
DEFENDANT(S) WITH WRITTEN VERIFICATION
THEREOF; OTHERWISE, THE DEBT WILL BE ASSUMED
TO BE VALID. LIKEWISE, IF REQUESTED WITHIN
THIRTY (30) DAYS OF RECEIPT OF THIS PLEADING,
COUNSEL FOR PLAINTIFF WILL SEND DEFENDANT(S)
THE NAME AND ADDRESS OF THE ORIGINAL

CREDITOR, IF DIFFERENT FROM ABOVE,

THE LAW DOES NOT REQUIRE US TO WAIT UNTIL
THE END‘OF THE THIRTY (30) DAY PERIOD
FOLLOWING FIRST CONTACT WITH YOU BEFORE
SUING YOU TO COLLECT THIS DEBT. EVEN THOUGH

THE LAW PROVIDES THAT YOUR ANSWER TO THIS



File #: 155761

COMPLAINT IS TO BE FILED IN THIS ACTION WITHIN
TWENTY (20) DAYS, YOU MAY OBTAIN AN EXTENSION
OF THAT TIME. FURTHERMORE, NO REQUEST WILL
BE MADE TO THE COURT FOR A JUDGMENT UNTIL
THE EXPIRATION OF THIRTY (30) DAYS AFTER YOU
HAVE RECEIVED THIS COMPLAINT. HOWEVER, IF
YQU REQUEST PROOF OF THE DEBT OR THE NAME
AND ADDRESS OF THE ORIGINAL CREDITOR WITHIN
THE THIRTY (30) DAY PERIOD THAT BEGINS UPON
YOUR RECEIPT OF THIS COMPLAINT, THE LAW
REQUIRES US TO CEASE OUR EFFORTS (THROUGH
LITIGATION OR OTHERWISE) TO COLLECT THE DEBT
UNTIL WE MAIL TﬁE REQUESTED INFORMATION TO
YOU. YOU SHOULD CONSULT AN ATTORNEY FOR
ADVICE CONCERNING YOUR RIGHTS AND

OBLIGATIONS IN THIS SUIT.

IF YOU HAVE FILED BANKRUPTCY AND RECEIVED A
DISCHARGE, THIS IS NOT AN ATTEMPT TO COLLECT
A DEBT. IT IS AN ACTION TO ENFORCE A LIEN ON

REAL ESTATE.



1. Plaintiff is
THE BANK OF NEW YORK TRUST COMPANY,
N.A. AS SUCCESSOR TO JPMORGAN CHASE
BANK, N.A. AS TRUSTEE
9275 SKY PARK COURT
THIRD FLOOR
SAN DIEGO, CA 92123
2. The name(s) and last known address(es) of the Defendant(s) are:
WILLIAM L. RAUCH
CINDY K. RAUCH
1 HOGBACK ROAD
MINERAL SPRINGS, PA 16855
who is/are the mortgagor(s) and/or real owner(s) of the property hereinafter described.
3. On 10/06/2000 mortgagor(s) made, executed, and delivered a mortgage upon the
premises hereinafter described to PEOPLE'S CHOICE HOME LOAN, INC,, A
WYOMING CORPORATION which mortgage is recorded in the Office of the Recorder
of CLEARFIELD County, in Instrument No: 200015176. By Assignment of Mortgage
recorded 09/04/2001 the mortgage was Assigned To BANK ONE NATIONAL
ASSOCIATION, AS TRUSTEE which Assignment is recorded in Assignment Of
Mortgage Instrument No: 200113910. PLAINTIFF is now the legal owner of the

mortgage and is in the process of formalizing an assignment of same. The mortgage and

-

- assignment(s), if any, are matters of public record and are incorporated herein by
reference in accordance with Pa.R.C.P. 1019(g); which Rule relieves the Plaintiff from its
obligations to attach documents to pleadings if those documents are of public record.

4. The premises subject to said mortgage is described as attached.

File #: 155761



5. The mortgage is in default because monthly payments of principal and interest upon said
mortgage due 02/01/2007 and each month thereafter are due and unpaid, and by the terms
of said mortgage, upon failure of mortgagor to make such payments after a date specified
by written notice sent to Mortgagor, the entire principal balance and all interest due

thereon are collectible forthwith.

6. The following amounts are due on the mortgage:
Principal Balance $57,564.30
Interest $3,502.00
01/01/2007 through 07/19/2007
(Per Diem $17.51)
Attorney’s Fees ' $1,250.00
Cumulative Late Charges $115.16
10/06/2000 to 07/19/2007
Cost of Suit and Title Search $750.00
Subtotal $63,181.46
Escrow
Credit $0.00
Deficit $700.00
Subtotal $700.00
TOTAL $63,881.46

7. If the mortgage is reinstated prior to a Sheriff's Sale, the attorney's fee set forth above may
be less than the amount demanded based on work actually performed. The attorney's fees
requested are in conformity with the mortgage and Pennsylvania law. Plaintiff reserves its
right to collect attorney's fees up to 5% of the remaining principal balance in the event the
property is sold to a third party purchaser at Sheriff's Sale, or if the complexity of the

action requires additional fees in excess of the amount demanded in the Action.

File #: 155761



8. Plaintiff is not seeking a judgment of personal liability (or an in personam judgfnent)
against the Defendant(s) in the Action; however, Plaintiff reserves its right to bring a
separate Action to establish that right, if such right exists. If Defendant(s) has/have
received a discharge of personal liability in a bankruptcy proceeding, this Action of
Mortgage Forecloéure is in no way an attempt to reestablish such personal liability
discharged in bankruptcy, but only to foreclose the mortgage and sell the mortgaged
premises pursuant to Pennsylvania Law.

9. Notice of Intention to Foreclosg'as set forth in Act 6 of 1974, Notice of Homeowner's
Emergency Assistance Program pursuant to Act 91 of 1983, as amended in 1998, and/or
Notice of Default as fequired by the mortgage document, as applicable, héve been sent to
the Defendant(s) on the date(s) set forth thereon, and the temporary stay as provided by
said notice has terminated because Defendant(s) has/have failed to meet wifth the Plaintiff
or an authorized consumer credit counseling agency, or has/have been denied assistance

by the Pennsylvania Housing Finance Agency.

File #: 155761
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10.  This action does not come under Act 6 of 1974 because the original mortgage amount

exceeds $50,000.

WHEREFORE, PLAINTIFF demands an in rem Judgment against the Defendant(s) in the sum
of $63,881.46, together with interest from 07/19/2007 at the rate of $17.51 per diem to the date
of Judgmeht, and other costs and charges collectible under the mortgage and for the foreclosure

and sale of the mortgaged property.

PHELAN HALLINAN & SCHMIEG, LLP

By: /s/Francis S. Hallinan
- LAWRENCE T. PHELAN, ESQUIRE
DANIEL G. SCHMIEG, ESQUIRE
FRANCIS S. HALLINAN, ESQUIRE
Attorneys for Plaintiff

File#: 155761



LEGAL DESCRIPTION

ALL that certain piece or parcel of land, including improvements thereon, situate in the
Township of Bradford, County of Clearfield and State of Pennsylvania, bounded and descﬁbed

as follows:

BEGINNING at a common iron pin corner of land of Gloria V. Rauch, widow of William
S. Rauch; Richard A. Rowles and Colleen A. Rowles, husband and wife; and now or formerly of
Kenneth B. Moore and Rebecca W. Moore, husband and wife; thence north forty-nine (49)
degrees forty-four (44) minutes west along land now or formerly of Kenneth B. Moore and
Rebecca W. Moore, husband and wife, one hundred forty and six-tenths (140.6) feet to an iron
pin; thence north eight (8) degrees fifty-three (53) minutes east through land of Gloria V. Rauch,
widow of William S. Rauch, three hundred twenty-six and four-tenths (326.4) feet to an iron pin;
thence south eighty-one (81) degrees seven (7) minutes east still through land of Gloria V.
Rauch, widow of William S. Rauch, one hundred twenty (120) feet to an iron pin at land of
Richard A. Rowles and Colleen A. Rowles, husband and wife; thence south eight (8) degrees
ﬁfty—thrée (53) minutes west along land of Richard A. Rowles and Colleen A. Rowles, husband
and wife, three hundred ninety-nine and six-tenths (399.6) feet to an iron pin and place of

beginning. CONTAINING one (1) acre. .

BEING the same real estate conveyed by William S. Rauch and Gloria V. Rauch,
husband and wife, to William L. Rauch, one of the grantors herein, by deed dated May 29, 1975,
and recorded in Clearfield County Deed Book Volume 701, page 168.

PARCEL#: M09-000-00035

PROPERTY BEING: 1 HOGBACK ROAD

File#: 155761



VERIFICATION

FRANCIS S. HALLINAN, ESQUIRE hereby states that he is attorney for

Plaintiff in this matter, that Plaintiff is outside the jurisdiction of the court and/or the
* verification could not be obtained within the time allowed for the filing of the pleading,

i that he is authorized to make this vaiﬁcétio_n- pursuant to Pa.R.C.P. .1024 (c), and that
the statements made in the foregoing Civil Action in Mortgage Foreclosure are based
upon information supplied by Plaintiff and are true and correct to the best of its
knowledge, informatibn and belief. Furthermore, counsel intends to substitute a
vefiﬁcation from Plaintiff ﬁpon- r@qeipt.

'_I”he} undersigned-mderstaﬂds.that this stat_ement'is.made subject to the penalties

of 18 Pa.C.S. Sec. 4904 relating to unsworn fals‘iﬁcati_.oﬁs to authorities.

. Francis S. Hallinan, Esquire
Attorney for Plaintiff

pATE: YA~ .




\- Exhibit B }/



Phelan Hallinan & Schmieg, L.L.P.

By: Daniel G. Schmieg, Esquire No. 62205
One Penn Center at Suburban Station

1617 John F. Kennedy Boulevard

Suite 1400

Philadelphia, PA 19103-1814

(215) 563-7000 Attorney for Plaintiff

The Bank of New York Trust : COURT OF COMMON PLEAS

Company, N.A., as Successor to JP
Morgan Chase Bank, N.A., as Trustee

CIVIL DIVISION
VS,

William L. Rauch : CLEARFIELD COUNTY
Cindy K. Rauch

NO. 07-1141-CD

AFFIDAVIT OF SERVICE

Plaintiff’s Counsel, Phelan Hallinan & Schmieg, LLP, does hereby swear and subscribe
that it contacted the Sheriff’s Office of Clearfield County on August 10, 2007 and was advised that the
Sheriff was unable to complete personal service on Cindy K. Rauch at the mortgaged premises, 1 Hogback
Road a/k/a 121 Scooter Lane, Mineral Springs, PA 16855 because she no longer resides here. And, on
September 10, 2007 the Sheriff’s Office advised there was no service made at 1138 Willow Drive,
Clearfield, PA 16830 because there was no answer after the Deputy made three attempts. On September 11,
2007 and October 9, 2007 the Plaintiff, by its Counsel, called the Sheriff’s Office inquiring if a Return of
Service was complete. The Sheriff's Office advised the Plaintiff’s Counsel that they are behind with getting
the returns typed up and out the door. However, they did confirm that the Defendant, Cindy K. Rauch, was
not served at the mortgaged premises, 1 Hogback Road a/k/a 121 Scooter Lane, Mineral Springs, PA 16855

or 1138 Willow Drive, Clearfield, PA 16830.

Respectfully submitted,
p .

ieg, LL.P.

By:

Danicl G. Schmieg, Esquire
Attorney for Plaintiff

Sworn to and subscribed before me on this 1* day of March 2006

COMMONWLEAL i1 JF ENNSYLVANIA

NOTARIAL SEAL
NORA M. FERRER, Notary Public ]
City of Philadelphia, Phila. County |
My Commission Expires November 22, 2309 |

Notary Public
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FULL SPECTRUM LEGAL SERVICES, INC.
AFFIDAVIT OF GOOD FAITH INVESTIGATION

File Number: 155761
Attorney Firm: Phelan, Hallinan & Schmieg, LLP
Subject: William L. Rauch & Cindy K. Rauch

Current Address: 121 Scootr General Delivery Lane, Mineral Springs, PA 16855
Property Address: 1 Hogback Road, Mineral Springs, PA 16855
Mailing Address: 121 Scootr General Delivery Lane, Mineral Springs, PA 16855

I, Brendan Booth, being duly sworn according to law, do hereby depose and state as
follows, I have conducted an investigation into the whereabouts of the above-noted
individual(s) and have discovered the following:

I. CREDIT INFORMATION

A. SOCIAL SECURITY NUMBER
Our search verified the following information to be true and correct
William L. Rauch - xxx-xx-5144
Cindy K. Rauch - xxx-xx-xxxx

B. EMPLOYMENT SEARCH
William L. Rauch & Cindy K. Rauch - A review of the credit reporting agencies
provided no employment information.

C. INQUIRY OF CREDITORS

Our inquiry of creditors indicated that William L. Rauch & Cindy K. Rauch reside(s)

at: 121 Scootr General Delivery Lane, Mineral Springs, PA 16855.

II. INQUIRY OF TELEPHONE COMPANY
A. DIRECTORY ASSISTANCE SEARCH

Our office contacted directory assistance, which had no listing for William L. Rauch

& Cindy K. Rauch.

B. On 06-04-07 our office made a telephone call to the phone number (814) 857-7356 and

received the following information: spoke with William L. Rauch who confirmed
that he & Cindy K. Rauch reside(s) at: 121 Scootr General Delivery Lane, Mineral
Springs, PA 16855.

III. ADDRESS INQUIRY
A. NATIONAL ADDRESS UPDATE
On 06-04-07 we reviewed the National Address database and found the following
information: William L. Rauch & Cindy K. Rauch - 1 Hogback Road, Mineral
Springs, PA 16855.
B. ADDITIONAL ACTIVE MAILING ADDRESSES

Per our inquiry of creditors, the following is a possible mailing address: no addresses

on file,



IV. DRIVERS LICENSE INFORMATION
A. MOTOR VEHICLE & DMV OFFICE
Per the PA Department of Motor Vehicles, we were unable to obtain address
information on William L. Rauch & Cindy K. Rauch.

V. OTHER INQUIRIES
A. DEATH RECORDS
As of 06-04-07 Vital Records and all public databases have no death record on file for
William L. Rauch & Cindy K. Rauch.
B. COUNTY VOTER REGISTRATION
The county voter registration was unable to confirm a registration for William L.
Rauch & Cindy K. Rauch residing at: last registered address.

VI. ADDITIONAL INFORMATION OF SUBJECT
A. DATE OF BIRTH
William L. Rauch - 1953
Cindy K. Rauch - 04-1956

* Our accessible databases have been checked and cross-referenced for the above
named individual(s).

* Please be advised our database information indicates the subject resides at the
current address.

I certify that the foregoing statements made by me are true. I am aware that if any of
the foregoing states made by me are willfully false, I am subject to punishment.

L hereby verify that the statements made herein are true and correct to the best of my
knowledge, information and belief and that this affidavit of investigation is made subject to
(2 penaltl@:S Pa C.S. Sec. 4904 relating to unsworn falsification to,authorities: ya

Nt s A VY ' B w0 s

o NOTARIAL SEAL
MO( NORA M. FERRER, Notary Public
AFFIANT - Brendan Booth Cv‘y of Philadelphia, Phita. County

. on Expires November 22. 2009
Full Spectrum Legal Services, Inc. a m
Sworn to and subscribed before me this 4t day of June, 2007. 6&\“‘\
The above information is cbtained from available public records
and we are only liable for the cost of the affidavit. IND




VERIFICATION

Daniel G. Schmieg, Esquire, hereby states that he is the Attorney for the Plaintiff in
this action, that he is authorized to make this Affidavit, and that the statements made in the
foregoing MOTION FOR SERVICE PURSUANT TO SPECIAL ORDER OF COURT are
true and correct to the best of his knowledge, information and belief.

The undersigned understands that the statements made are subject to the penalties of

18 Pa. C.S. Sec. 4904 relating to unsworn falsification to authorities.

Respectfully submitted,
P i C

teg, L.L.P.

Daniel G. ieg, Esquire
Attorney for Plaintiff

Date: October 9, 2007



Phelan Hallinan & Schmieg, L..L.P.

By: Daniel G. Schmieg, Esquire No. 62205
One Penn Center at Suburban Station

1617 John F. Kennedy Boulevard

Suite 1400

Philadelphia, PA 19103-1814

(215) 563-7000 Attorney for Plaintiff

The Bank of New York Trust : COURT OF COMMON PLEAS

Company, N.A., as Successor to
JP Morgan Chase Bank, N.A.,
as Trustee

CIVIL DIVISION
VS.
William L. Rauch : CLEARFIELD COUNTY
Cindy K. Rauch

NO. 07-1141-CD

CERTIFICATION OF SERVICE

I, Daniel G. Schmieg, Esquire, hereby certify that a copy of the foregoing Motion
for Service Pursuant to Special Order of Court, Memorandum of Law, Proposed Order
and attached exhibits have been sent to the individual as indicated below by first class
mail, postage prepaid, on the date listed below.

William L. Rauch and Cindy K. Rauch
1 Hogback Road a/k/a 121 Scooter Lane

Mineral Springs, PA 16855

1138 Willow Drive
Clearfield, PA 16830



);‘,s.s L

The undersigned understands that this statement is made subject to the penalties

of 18 Pa. C.S. §4904 relating to unsworn falsification to authorities.

Respectfully submitted,
1li ieg, L.L.P.

Danicl & Schmifeg, Esquire
Date: October 9, 2007 Attorney for Plaintiff



PHELAN HALLINAN & SCHMIEG, LLP
LAWRENCE T. PHELAN, ESQ., Id. No. 32227
FRANCIS S. HALLINAN, ESQ., Id. No. 62695
ONE PENN CENTER PLAZA, SUITE 1400
PHILADELPHIA, PA 19103

(215) 563-7000

ATTORNEY FOR PLAINTIFF

THE BANK OF NEW YORK TRUST COMPANY,
N.A. AS SUCCESSOR TO JPMORGAN CHASE
BANK, N.A. AS TRUSTEE

Plaintiff

VS.

WILLIAM L. RAUCH
CINDY K. RAUCH

Defendants

COURT OF COMMON PLEAS

CIVIL DIVISION

CLEARFIELD COUNTY

No. 07-1141-CD

PRAECIPE TO REINSTATE CIVIL ACTION/MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE

TO THE PROTHONOTARY:

Kindly reinstate the Civil Action in Mortgage Foreclosure with reference to the above captioned

matter.

By:

PHELAN HALL:%N ; fCHMIEG, LLP

Date: October 9, 2007

/jmr, Svc Dept.
File# 155761

FgLANCIS S. HALLINAN, ESQUIRE
LAWRENCE T. PHELAN, ESQUIRE
DANIEL G. SCHMIEG, ESQUIRE
Attorneys for Plaintiff
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

CIVIL DIVISION

THE BANK OF NEW YORK TRUST COMPANY *
N.A., as SUCCESSOR TO JP MORGAN CHASE BANK, N.A *
as TRUSTEE, *

Plaintiff *

vS. * NO. 07-1141-CD

WILLIAM L. RAUCH * '
CINDY K. RAUCH *

Defendants

ORDER

NOW, this 10" day of October, 2007, the Plaintiff is granted leave to serve the
Complaint in Mortgage Foreclosure upon the Defendant CINDY K. RAUCH by:
1. Publication one time in The Progress (Clearfield) and the Clearfield
County Legal Journal:
2. By first class mail to 1 Hogback Road a/k/a 121 Scooter Lane,
Mineral Springs, PA 16855 and last known address of 1138 Willow
Drive, Clearfield, PA 16830;
3. By certified mail, return receipt requested to 1 Hogback Road a/k/a
121 Scooter Lane, Mineral Springs, PA 16855 and last known
address of 1138 Willow Drive, Clearfield, PA 16830: and
4. By posting the mortgaged premises known in this herein action as
1 Hogback Road a/k/a 121 Scooter Lane, Mineral Springs, PA
16855.
Service of the aforementioned publication and mailings is effective upon the
date of publication' and mailing and is to be done by Plaintiff's attorney, who will file

Affidavits of Service with the Prothohotary of Clearfield County.

BY THE COURT,

EDRIC'J. AMMERMAN

|
William A. Shaw| President Judge
Prothonotary/Clerk of gﬁliourts
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PHELAN HALLINAN & SCHMIEG, LLP
LAWRENCE T. PHELAN, ESQ,, Id. No. 32227
FRANCIS S. HALLINAN, ESQ., Id. No. 62695
ONE PENN CENTER PLAZA, SUITE 1400
PHILADELPHIA, PA 19103

(215) 563-7000

ATTORNEY FOR PLAINTIFF

THE BANK OF NEW YORK TRUST COMPANY,
N.A. AS SUCCESSOR TO JPMORGAN CHASE
BANK, N.A. AS TRUSTEE

Plaintiff

VS.

WILLIAM L. RAUCH
CINDY K. RAUCH"

Defendants

COURT OF COMMON PLEAS

CIVIL DIVISION

CLEARFIELD COUNTY

No. 07-1141-CD

PRAECIPE TO REINSTATE CIVIL ACTION/'MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE

i

TO THE PROTHONOTARY:

Kindly reinstate the Civil Action in Mortgage Foreclosure with reference to the above captioned

matter. i
By:

K

Date: November 2, 2007

/jmr, Svc Dept.
File# 155761 ¢

PHELAN HALLINAN & SC G, LLP
Vs -
()ZW;A < .

FRANCIS S. HALLINAN, ESQUIRE
LAWRENCE T. PHELAN, ESQUIRE
DANIEL G. SCHMIEG, ESQUIRE
Attorneys for Plaintiff

FILED iy

William A Shaw Yo Shyit—

prothonotary/Clerk of Courts

¥
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PHELAN HALLINAN & SCHMIEG LLP
By: Lawrence T. Phelan, Esq., Id. No. 32227
Francis S. Hallinan, Esq., Id. No. 62695
Daniel G. Schmieg, Esq., Id. No. 62205
One Penn Center Plaza, Suite 1400
Philadelphia, PA 19103
(215) 563-7000
The Bank of New York Trust Company, N.A.
as Successor to JP Morgan Chase Bank,
N.A., as Trustee
Plaintiff

VS.

William L. Rauch
Cindy K. Rauch

Defendant(é)

ATTORNEY FOR PLAINTIFF

: COURT OF COMMON PLEAS

: CIVIL DIVISION

: Clearfield COUNTY

: NO. 07-1141-CD

AFFIDAVIT OF SERVICE OF COMPLAINT
BY MAIJL PURSUANT TO COURT ORDER

I hereby certify that a true and correct copy of the Civil Action Complaint in Mortgage

Foreclosure in the above captioned matter was sent by regular and certified mail, return receipt

requested, to Cindy K. Rauch at 1 Hogback Road a/k/a 121 Scooter Lane, Mineral Springs,

PA 16855, 1138 Willow Drive, Clearfield, PA 16830 on November 2, 2007, in accordance with

the Order of Court dated October 10, 2007. The undersigned understands that this statement is

made subject to the 1fpen.atlties of 18 Pa. C.S. §4904 relating to unsworn falsification to authorities.

Date: November 2,12007

FRANCIS S. HALLINAN, ESQUIRE
Attorney for Plaintiff

EILED 0L Pk
NMOLL;OZB

William A. Shaw
Prothonotary/Clerk of Courts
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NOV 08
William A. Shaw
Prothonotary/Clerk of Courts

PHELAN HALLINAN & SCHMIEG, LLP
BY: Francis S. Hallinan, Esquire
Identification No. 62695 Attorney For Plaintiff
One Penn Center at Suburban Station
Suite 1400
Philadelphia, PA 19103
(215) 563-7000
THE BANK OF NEW YORK TRUST COMPANY, COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
N.A. AS SUCCESSOR TO JPMORGAN CHASE CIVIL DIVISION
BANK, N.A. AS TRUSTEE

v. CLEARFIELD COUNTY

WILLIAM L. RAUCH
CINDY K. RAUCH

NO. 07-1141-CD

PRAECIPE TO SUBSTITUTE VERIFICATION

TO CIVIL ACTION COMPLAINT

IN MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE

TO THE PROTHONOTARY:

Kindly substitute the attached verification for the verification originally filed with the

complaint in the instant matter.

Phelan Hallinan and Schmieg, LLP >

By:

AN > am

Francis S. Hallinan, Esquire
Lawrence T. Phelan, Esquire

Dated:

File #: 155761

elo
\ \

Daniel G. Schmieg, Esquire



PHELAN HALLINAN & SCHMIEG, LLP
BY: Francis S. Hallinan, Esquire

Identification No. 62695 Attorney For Plaintiff
One Penn Center at Suburban Station
Suite 1400
Philadelphia, PA 19103
(215) 563-7000
THE BANK OF NEW YORK TRUST COMPANY, COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
N.A. AS SUCCESSOR TO JPMORGAN CHASE CIVIL DIVISION
BANK, N.A. AS TRUSTEE
V. CLEARFIELD COUNTY

WILLIAM L. RAUCH
CINDY K. RAUCH

NO. 07-1141-CD

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that a true and correct copy of Plaintiff’s Praecipe to Substitute
Verification was sent via first class mail to the following on the date listed below:

WILLIAM L. RAUCH

CINDY K. RAUCH
1 HOGBACK ROAD

MINERAL SPRINGS, PA 16855

J&AM\M &w\m\m

FRANCIS S. HALLINAN, ESQUIRE
LAWRENCE T. PHELAN, ESQUIRE
DANIEL 8. SCHMIEG, ESQUIRE

Attorney for Plaintiff
Dated: \ls L0 SG]



*  IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

DOCKET# 103009
NO: 07-1141-CD
SERVICE# 1 OF 4

COMPLAINT IN MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE

PLAINTIFF: THE BANK OF NEW YORK TRUST COMPANY N.A. as successor
V3.

CEFENDANT: WILLIAM L. RAUCH & CINDY K. RAUCH

SHERIFF RETURN

NOW, August 03, 2007 AT 11:56 AM SERVED THE WITHIN COMPLAINT IN MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE ON
WILLIAM L. RAUCH DEFENDANT AT 121 SCOOTERS LANE, MINERAL SPRING, CLEARFIELD COUNTY,

PENNSYLVANIA, BY HANDING TO WILLIAM L. RAUCH, DEFENDANT A TRUE AND ATTESTED COPY OF THE
CRIGINAL COMPLAINT IN MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE AND MADE KNOWN THE CONTENTS THEREOF.

NO SUCH ADDRESS AS 1 HOGBACK ROAD, MINERAL SPRINGS, PA.
SERVED BY: HUNTER / DEHAVEN

FILE
—— 0%81:%7

, x illiam A Sh
'. | orothonotary/Clerk of Gouts
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In The Court of Common Pleas of Clearfield County, Pennsylvania

Service # 2 of 4 Services Sheriff Docket # 103009

THE BANK OF NEW YORK TRUST COMPANY N.A. as successor Case#  07-1141-CD

\S.

WILLIAM L. RAUCH & CINDY K. RAUCH

TYPE OF SERVICE COMPLAINT IN MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE

SHERIFF RETURNS

NOW December 17, 2007 RETURNED THE WITHIN COMPLAINT IN MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE "NOT
SERVED, TIME EXPIRED" AS TO CINDY K. RAUCH, DEFENDANT. NOT ENOUGH TIME TO TRY 1138 WILLOW
DR., CLFD. PA.

SERVED BY: /



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

DOCKET# 103009
NO: 07-1141-CD
SERVICE# 3 OF 4
COMPLAINT IN MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE

FLAINTIFF:  THE BANK OF NEW YORK TRUST COMPANY N.A. as successor
VS,
DEFENDANT:  WILLIAM L. RAUCH & CINDY K. RAUCH

SHERIFF RETURN

e ———————————————

NOW, August 03, 2007 AT 11:56 AM SERVED THE WITHIN COMPLAINT IN MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE ON
WILLIAM L. RAUCH DEFENDANT AT 121 SCOOTER LANE, MINERAL SPRINGS, CLEARFIELD COUNTY,
PENNSYLVANIA, BY HANDING TO WILLIAM L. RAUCH, DEFENDANT A TRUE AND ATTESTED COPY OF THE
ORIGINAL COMPLAINT IN MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE AND MADE KNOWN THE CONTENTS THEREOF.

SERVED BY: HUNTER / DEHAVEN
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In The Court of Common Pleas of Clearfield County, Pennsylvania

Service # 4 of 4 Services Sheriff Docket # 103009
THE BANK OF NEW YORK TRUST COMPANY N.A. as successor Case#  07-1141-CD

V8.

WILLIAM L. RAUCH & CINDY K. RAUCH

TYPE OF SERVICE COMPLAINT IN MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE

SHERIFF RETURNS

NOW December 17, 2007 RETURNED THE WITHIN COMPLAINT IN MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE "NOT
SERVED, TIME EXPIRED" AS TO CINDY K. RAUCH, DEFENDANT. NOT ENOUGH TIME TO TRY 1138 WILLOW
DR., CLFD. PA.

SERVED BY: /



(’}
IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

DOCKET# 103009
NO: 07-1141-CD
SERVICES 4
COMPLAINT IN MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE

PLAINTIFF: THE BANK OF NEW YORK TRUST COMPANY N.A. as successor
Vs,
DEFENDANT: WILLIAM L. RAUCH & CINDY K. RAUCH

SHERIFF RETURN
__________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________|
RETURN COSTS

Description Paid By CHECK # AMOUNT
SURCHARGE PHELAN 613541 40.00
SHERIFF HAWKINS ~ PHELAN 613541 48.55
Sworn to Before Me This So Answers,
Day of 2007

Chester A. m

Sheriff




PHELAN HALLINAN & SCHMIEG, LLP
LAWRENCE T. PHELAN, ESQ., Id. No. 32227
FRANCIS S. HALLINAN, ESQ., Id. No. 62695
DANIEL G. SCHMIEG, ESQ., Id. No. 62205
ONE PENN CENTER PLAZA, SUITE 1400
PHILADELPHIA, PA 19103

(215) 563-7000 155761

THE BANK OF NEW YORK TRUST
COMPANY, N.A. AS SUCCESSOR TO
JPMORGAN CHASE BANK, N.A. AS TRUSTEE
9275 SKY PARK COURT

THIRD FLOOR

SAN DIEGO, CA 92123

Plaintiff
V.
WILLIAM L. RAUCH
CINDY K. RAUCH
1 HOGBACK ROAD
MINERAL SPRINGS, PA 16855

Defendants

CIVIL ACTION -

ATTORNEY FOR PLAINTIFF

COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
CIVIL DIVISION
TERM

No. O7-11Hl-cD

CLEARFIELD COUNTY

by certify this to be @ true
L:grgnZsted copy of the original
statement filed in this case.

JuL 20 2001

Attest. (ﬁ)r;cfi%\%notaﬂl/
LAW : Clerk of Courts

COMPLAINT IN MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE

File #: 155761



NOTICE

You have been sued in court. If you wish to defend against the claims set forth in the
following pages, you must take action within twenty (20) days after this complaint and notice are
served, by entering a written appearance personally or by attorney and filing in writing with the
court your defenses or objections to the claims set forth against you. You are warned that if you
fail to do so the case may proceed without you and a judgment may be entered against you by the
court without further notice for any money claimed in the complaint or for any other claim or
relief requested by the plaintiff. You may lose money or property or other rights important to
you.

YOU SHOULD TAKE THIS PAPER TO YOUR LAWYER AT ONCE. IF YOU DO
NOT HAVE A LAWYER, GO TO OR TELEPHONE THE OFFICE SET FORTH BELOW.
THIS OFFICE CAN PROVIDE YOU WITH INFORMATION ABOUT HIRING A LAWYER.

IF YOU CANNOT AFFORD TO HIRE A LAWYER, THIS OFFICE MAY BE ABLE
TO PROVIDE YOU WITH INFORMATION ABOUT AGENCIES THAT MAY OFFER

LEGAL SERVICES TO ELIGIBLE PERSONS AT A REDUCED FEE OR NO FEE.

Lawyer Referral Service: Notice to Defend:
Pennsylvania Lawyer Referral Service David S. Meholick, Court Administrator
Pennsylvania Bar Association - Clearfield County Courthouse
’ 100 South Street 2™ and Market Streets
PO Box 186 Clearfield, PA 16830
Harrisburg, PA 17108 814-765-2641 x 5982

800-692-7375

File #: 155761
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IF THIS IS THE FIRST NOTICE THAT YOU HAVE

RECEIVED FROM THIS OFFICE, BE ADVISED THAT:

PURSUANT TO THE FAIR DEBT COLLECTION
PRACTICES ACT, 15 U.S.C. § 1692 et seq. (1977), -
DEFENDANT(S) MAY DISPUTE THE VALIDITY OF THE
DEBT OR ANY PORTION THEREOF. IF DEFENDANT(S)
DO SO IN WRITING WITHIN THIRTY (30) DAYS OF
RECEIPT OF THIS PLEADING, COUNSEL FOR
PLAINTIFF WILL OBTAIN AND PROVIDE
DEFENDANT(S) WITH WRITTEN VERIFICATION
THEREOF; OTHERWISE, THE DEBT WILL BE ASSUMED
TO BE VALID. LIKEWISE, IF REQUESTED WITHIN
THIRTY (30) DAYS OF RECEIPT OF THIS PLEADING,
COUNSEL FOR PLAINTIFF WILL SEND DEFENDANT(S)
THE NAME AND ADDRESS OF THE ORIGINAL

CREDITOR, IF DIFFERENT FROM ABOVE.

THE LAW DOES NOT REQUIRE US TO WAIT UNTIL
THE END OF THE THIRTY (30) DAY PERIOD
FOLLOWING FIRST CONTACT WITH YOU BEFORE
SUING YOU TO COLLECT THIS DEBT. EVEN THOUGH

THE LAW PROVIDES THAT YOUR ANSWER TO THIS



File #: 155761

COMPLAINT IS TO BE FILED IN THIS ACTION WITHIN
TWENTY (20) DAYS, YOU MAY OBTAIN AN EXTENSION
OF THAT TIME. FURTHERMORE, NO REQUEST WILL
BE MADE TO THE COURT FOR A JUDGMENT UNTIL
THE EXPIRATION OF THIRTY (30) DAYS AFTER YOU
HAVE RECEIVED THIS COMPLAINT. HOWEVER, IF
YQU REQUEST PROOF OF THE DEBT OR THE NAME
AND ADDRESS OF THE ORIGINAL CREDITOR WITHIN
THE THIRTY (30) DAY PERIOD THAT BEGINS UPON
YOUR RECEIPT OF THIS COMPLAINT, THE LAW
REQUIRES US TO CEASE OUR EFFORTS (THROUGH
LITIGATION OR OTHERWISE) TO COLLECT THE DEBT
UNTIL WE MAIL THE REQUESTED INFORMATION TO
YOU. YOU SHOULD CONSULT AN ATTORNEY FOR
ADVICE CONCERNING YOUR RIGHTS AND

OBLIGATIONS IN THIS SUIT.

IF YOU HAVE FILED BANKRUPTCY AND RECEIVED A
DISCHARGE, THIS IS NOT AN ATTEMPT TO COLLECT
A DEBT. IT IS AN ACTION TO ENFORCE A LIEN ON

REAL ESTATE.



1. Plaintiff is

THE BANK OF NEW YORK TRUST COMPANY,
N.A. AS SUCCESSOR TO JPMORGAN CHASE
BANK, N.A. AS TRUSTEE

9275 SKY PARK COURT

THIRD FLOOR

SAN DIEGO, CA 92123

2. The name(s) and last known address(es) of the Defendant(s) are:
WILLIAM L. RAUCH
CINDY K. RAUCH
1 HOGBACK ROAD
MINERAL SPRINGS, PA 16855
who is/are the mortgagor(s) and/or real owner(s) of the property hereinafter described.

3. On 10/06/2000 mortgagor(s) made, executed, and delivered a mortgage upon the
premises hereinafter described to PEOPLE'S CHOICE HOME LOAN, INC., A
WYOMING CORPORATION which mortgage is recorded in the Office of the Recorder
of CLEARFIELD County, in Instrument No: 200015176. By Assignment of Mortgage
recorded 09/04/2001 the mortgage was Assigned To BANK ONE NATIONAL
ASSOCIATION, AS TRUSTEE which Assignment is recorded in Assignment Of
Mortgage Instrument No: 200113910. PLAINTIFF is now the legal owner of the
mortgage and is in the process of formalizing an assignment of same. The mortgage and
assignment(s), if any, are matters of public record and are incorporated herein by
reference in accordance with Pa.R.C.P. 1019(g); which Rule relieves the Plaintiff from its

obligations to attach documents to pleadings if those documents are of public record.

4. The premises subject to said mortgage is described as attached.

File #: 155761



The mortgage is in default because monthly payments of principal and interest upon said
mortgage due 02/01/2007 and each month thereafter are due and unpaid, and by the terms
of said mortgage, upon failure of mortgagor to make such payments after a date specified
by written notice sent to Mortgagor, the entire principal balance and all interest due
thereon are collectible forthwith.

The following amounts are due on the mortgage:

Principal Balance $57,564.30
Interest $3,502.00
01/01/2007 through 07/19/2007
(Per Diem $17.51)
Attorney’s Fees $1,250.00
Cumulative Late Charges $115.16
10/06/2000 to 07/19/2007

Cost of Suit and Title Search $750.00
Subtotal $63,181.46
Escrow

Credit $0.00

Deficit $700.00
Subtotal ‘ $700.00

TOTAL $63,881.46

If the mortgage is reinstated prior to a Sheriff's Sale, the attorney's fee set forth above may
be less than the amount demanded based on work actually performed. The attorney's fees

requested are in conformity with the mortgage and Pennsylvania law. Plaintiff reserves its
right to collect attorney's fees up to 5% of the r;maining principal balance in the event the

property is sold to a third party purchaser at Sheriff's Sale, or if the complexity of the

action requires additional fees in excess of the amount demanded in the Action.

File #: 155761



8. Plaintiff is not seeking a judgment of personal liability (or an in personam judgment)
against the Defendant(s) in the Action; however, Plaintiff reserves its right to bring a
separate Action to establish that right, if such right exists. If Defendant(s) has/have
received a discharge of personal liability in a bankruptcy proceeding, this Action of
Mortgage Foreclosure is in no way an attempt to reestablish such personal liability
discharged in bankruptcy, but only to foreclose the mortgage and sell the mortgaged
premises pursuant to Pennsylvania Law.

9. Noticz of Intention to Foreclose_'as set forth in Act 6 of 1974, Notice of Homeowner's

~ Emergency Assistance Program pursuant to Act 91 of 1983, as amended in 1998, and/or
Notice of Default as required by the mcrtgage document, as applicable, have been sent to
the Defendant(s) on the date(s) set forth thereon, and the temporary stay as provided by
said notice has terminated because Defendant(s) has/have failed to meet with the Plaintiff
or an authorized consumer credit counseling agency, or has/have been denied assistance

by the Pennsylvania Housing Finance Agency.

File#: 155761



10.  This action does not come under Act 6 of 1974 because the original mortgage amount

exceeds $50,000.

WHEREFORE, PLAINTIFF demands an in rem Judgment against the Defendant(s) in the sum
of $63,881.46, together with interest from 07/19/2007 at the rate of $17.51 per diem to the date
of Judgment, and other costs and charges collectible under the mortgage and for the foreclosure

and sale of the mortgaged property.

PHELAN HALLINAN & SCHMIEG, LLP

-

By: /s/Francis S. Hallinan
LAWRENCE T. PHELAN, ESQUIRE
DANIEL G. SCHMIEG, ESQUIRE
FRANCIS S. HALLINAN, ESQUIRE

Attorneys for Plaintiff

File #: 155761



LEGAL DESCRIPTION

ALL that certain piece or parcel of land, including improvements thereon, situate in the
Township of Bradford, County of Clearfield and State of Pennsylvania, bounded and described

as follows:

BEGINNING at a common iron pin corner of land of Gloria V. Rauch, widow of William
S. Rauch; Richard A. Rowles and Colleen A. Rowles, husband and wife; and now or formerly of
Kenneth B. Moore and Rebecca W. Moore, husband and wife; thence north forty-nine (49)
degrees forty-four (44) minutes west along land now or formerly of Kenneth B. Moore and
Rebecca W. Moore, husband and wife, one hundred forty and six-tenths (140.6) feet to an iron
pin; thence north eight (8) degrees fifty-three (53) minutes east through land of Gloria V. Rauch,
widow of William S. Rauch, three hundred twenty-six aﬁd four-tenths (326.4) feet to an iron pin;
thence south eighty-one (81) degrees seven (7) minutes east still through land of Gloria V.
Rauch, widow of William S. Rauch, one hundred twenty (120) feet to an iron pin at land of
Richard A. Rowles and Colleen A. Rowles, husband and wife; thence south eight (8) degrees
fifty-three (53) minutes west along land of Richard A. Rowles and Colleen A. Rowles, husband
and wife, three hundred ninety-nine and six-tenths (399.6) feet to an iron pin and place of

beginning. CONTAINING one (1) acre. .

BEING the same real estate conveyed by William S. Rauch and Gloria V. Rauch,
husband and wife, to William L. Rauch, one of the grantors herein, by deed dated May 29, 1975,
and recorded in Clearfield County Deed Book Volume 701, page 168.

PARCEL#: M09-000-00035

PROPERTY BEING: 1 HOGBACK ROAD

File #: 155761



VERIFICATION

FRANCIS S. HALLINAN, ESQUIRE hereby states that he is attorney for
Plaintiff in this matter, that Plaintiff is outside the jurisdiction of the court and/or the
* verification could not be obtained within the time allowed for the filing of the pleading,
that he is authorized to make this verification pursuant to Pa.R.C.P. 1024 (c), and that
the statements made in the foregoing Civil Action in Mortgage Foreclosure are based
upon information supplied by Plaintiff and are true arid_ correct to the best of its
knowledge, infonnation and belief. Furthermore, counsel intends to substitute a
verification from Plaintiff ﬁpon receipt.

The undersigned .-understarids that this statement is made subject to the penalties

of 18 Pa.C.S. Sec. 4904 relating to unsworn falsifications to authorities.

Francis S. Hallinan, Esquiré
Attorney for Plaintiff

pATE: X~ \4-&\



PHELAN HALLINAN & SCHMIEG, LLP
LAWRENCE T. PHELAN, ESQ., Id. No. 32227
FRANCIS S. HALLINAN, ESQ., Id. No. 62695
DANIEL G. SCHMIEG, ESQ., Id. No. 62205
ONE PENN CENTER PLAZA, SUITE 1400
PHILADELPHIA, PA 19103

(215) 563-7000 155761

THE BANK OF NEW YORK TRUST
COMPANY, N.A. AS SUCCESSOR TO
JPMORGAN CHASE BANK, N.A. AS TRUSTEE
9275 SKY PARK COURT

THIRD FLOOR

SAN DIEGO, CA 92123

Plaintiff
V.
WILLIAM L. RAUCH
CINDY K. RAUCH
1 HOGBACK ROAD
MINERAL SPRINGS, PA 16855

Defendants

ATTORNEY FOR PLAINTIFF

COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
CIVIL DIVISION

TERM

no. O 7= N~ CD

CLEARFIELD COUNTY

by certify this to be a true
;:?!r:ttzsted copy of the original
statement filed in this case.

JUL 20 2007

Aftest. e

CIVIL ACTION - LAW * ClerkofCourts

COMPLAINT IN MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE

File #: 155761
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NOTICE

You have been sued in court. If you wish to defend against the claims set forth in the
following pages, you must take action within twenty (20) days after this complaint and notice are
served, by entering a written appearance personally or by attorney and filing in writing with the
- court your defenses or objections to the claims set forth against you. You are warned that if you
fail to do so the case may proceed without you and a judgment may be entered against you by the
court without further notice for any money claimed in the complaint or for any other claim or
relief requested by the plaintiff. You may lose money or property or other rights important to
you.

YOU SHOULD TAKE THIS PAPER TO YOUR LAWYER AT ONCE. IF YOU DO
NOT HAVE A LAWYER, GO TO OR TELEPHONE THE OFFICE SET FORTH BELOW.
THIS OFFICE CAN PROVIDE YOU WITH INFORMATION ABOUT HIRING A LAWYER.

IF YOU CANNOT AFFORD TO HIRE A LAWYER, THIS OFFICE MAY BE ABLE
TO PROVIDE YOU WITH INFORMATION ABOUT AGENCIES THAT MAY OFFER

LEGAL SERVICES TO ELIGIBLE PERSONS AT A REDUCED FEE OR NO FEE.

Lawyer Referral Service: Notice to Defend:
Pennsylvania Lawyer Referral Service David S. Meholick, Court Administrator
Pennsylvania Bar Association Clearfield County Courthouse

100 South Street 2" and Market Streets
PO Box 186 Clearfield, PA 16830
Harrisburg, PA 17108 814-765-2641 x 5982

800-692-7375

File #: 155761
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IF THIS IS THE FIRST NOTICE THAT YOU HAVE

RECEIVED FROM THIS OFFICE, BE ADVISED THAT:

PURSUANT TO THE FAIR DEBT COLLECTION
PRACTICES ACT, 15 U.S.C. § 1692 et seq. (1977),
DEFENDANT(S) MAY DISPUTE THE VALIDITY OF THE
DEBT OR ANY PORTION THEREOF. IF DEFENDANT(S)
DO SO IN WRITING WITHIN THIRTY (30) DAYS OF
RECEIPT OF THIS PLEADING, COUNSEL FOR
PLAINTIFF WILL OBTAIN AND PROVIDE
DEFENDANT(S) WITH WRITTEN VERIFICATION
THEREOF; OTHERWISE, THE DEBT WILL BE ASSUMED
TO BE VALID. LIKEWISE, IF REQUESTED WITHIN
THIRTY (30) DAYS OF RECEIPT OF THIS PLEADING,
COUNSEL FOR PLAINTIFF WILL SEND DEFENDANT(S)
THE NAME AND ADDRESS OF THE ORIGINAL

CREDITOR, IF DIFFERENT FROM ABOVE.

THE LAW DOES NOT REQUIRE US TO WAIT UNTIL
THE END OF THE THIRTY (30) DAY PERIOD
FOLLOWING FIRST CONTACT WITH YOU BEFORE
SUING YOU TO COLLECT THIS DEBT. EVEN THOUGH

THE LAW PROVIDES THAT YOUR ANSWER TO THIS
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COMPLAINT IS TO BE FILED IN THIS ACTION WITHIN
TWENTY (20) DAYS, YOU MAY OBTAIN AN EXTENSION
OF THAT TIME. FURTHERMORE, NO REQUEST WILL
BE MADE TO THE COURT FOR A JUDGMENT UNTIL
THE EXPIRATION OF THIRTY (30) DAYS AFTER YOU
HAVE RECEIVED THIS COMPLAINT. HOWEVER, IF
YOU REQUEST PROOF OF THE DEBT OR THE NAME
AND ADDRESS OF THE ORIGINAL CREDITOR WITHIN
THE THIRTY (30) DAY PERIOD THAT BEGINS UPON
YOUR RECEIPT OF THIS COMPLAINT, THE LAW
REQUIRES US TO CEASE OUR EFFORTS (THROUGH
LITIGATION OR OTHERWISE) TO COLLECT THE DEBT
UNTIL WE MAIL TﬁE REQUESTED INFORMATION TO
YOU. YOU SHOULD CONSULT AN ATTORNEY FOR
ADVICE CONCERNING YOUR RIGHTS AND

OBLIGATIONS IN THIS SUIT.

IF YOU HAVE FILED BANKRUPTCY AND RECEIVED A
DISCHARGE, THIS IS NOT AN ATTEMPT TO COLLECT
A DEBT. IT IS AN ACTION TO ENFORCE A LIEN ON

REAL ESTATE.



1. Plaintiff is

THE BANK OF NEW YORK TRUST COMPANY,
N.A. AS SUCCESSOR TO JPMORGAN CHASE
BANK, N.A. AS TRUSTEE

9275 SKY PARK COURT

THIRD FLOOR

SAN DIEGO, CA 92123

2. The name(s) and last known address(es) of the Defendant(s) are:
WILLIAM L. RAUCH
CINDY K. RAUCH
1 HOGBACK ROAD
MINERAL SPRINGS, PA 16855
who is/are the mortgagor(s) and/or real owner(s) of the property hereinafter described.

3. On 10/06/2000 mortgagor(s) made, executed, and delivered a mortgage upon the
premises hereinafter described to PEOPLE'S CHOICE HOME LOAN, INC., A
WYOMING CORPORATION which mortgage is recorded in the Office of the Recorder
of CLEARFIELD County, in Instrument No: 200015176. By Assignment of Mortgage
recorded 09/04/2001 the mortgage was Assigned To BANK ONE NATIONAL
ASSOCIATION, AS TRUSTEE which Assignment is recorded in Assignment Of
Mortgage Instrument No: 200113910. PLAINTIFF is now the legal owner of the
mortgage and is in the process of formalizing an assignment of same. The mortgage and
assignment(s), if any, are matters of public record and are incorporated herein by
reference in accordance with Pa.R.C.P. 1019(g); which Rule relieves the Plaintiff from its

obligations to attach documents to pleadings if those documents are of public record.

4. The premises subject to said mortgage is described as attached.

File #: 155761



The mortgage is in default because monthly payments of principal and interest upon said
mortgage due 02/01/2007 and each month thereafter are due and unpaid, and by the terms
of said mortgage, upon failure of mortgagor to make such payments after a date specified
by written notice sent to Mortgagor, the entire principal balance and all interest due
thereon are collectible forthwith.
The following amounts are due on the mortgage:

Principal Balance $57,564.30

Interest $3,502.00

01/01/2007 through 07/19/2007
(Per Diem $17.51)

Attorney’s Fees $1,250.00
Cumulative Late Charges $115.16
10/06/2000 to 07/19/2007
Cost of Suit and Title Search $750.00
Subtotal $63,181.46
Escrow
Credit $0.00
Deficit $700.00
Subtotal $700.00
TOTAL $63,881.46

If the mortgage is reinstated prior to a Sheriff's Sale, the attorney's fee set forth above may
be less than the amount demanded based on work actually performed. The attorney's fees

requested are in conformity with the mortgage and Pennsylvania law. Plaintiff reserves its
right to collect attorney's fees up to 5% of the remaininé—principal balance in the event the

property is sold to a third party purchaser at Sheriff's Sale, or if the complexity of the

action requires additional fees in excess of the amount demanded in the Action.

File#: 155761



8. Plaintiff is not seeking a judgment of personal liability (or an in personam judgment)
against the Defendant(s) in the Action; however, Plaintiff reserves its right to bring a
separate Action to establish that right, if such right exists. If Defendant(s) has/have
received a discharge of personal liability in a bankruptcy proceeding, this Action of
Mortgage Foreclosure is in no way an attempt to reestablish such personal liability
discharged in bankruptcy, but only to foreclose the mortgage and sell the mortgaged
premises pursuant to Pennsylvania Law.

9. Notice of Intention to F oreclos¢ as set forth in Act 6 of 1974, Notice of Homeowner's
Emergency Assistance Program pursuant to Act 91 of 1983, as amended in 1998, and/or
Notice of Default as required by the mortgage document, as applicable, have been sent to
the Defendant(s) on the date(s) set forth thereon, and the temporary stay as provided by
said notice has terminated because Defendant(s) has/have failed to meet with the Plaintiff
or an authorized consumer credit counseling agency, or has/have been denied assistance

by the Pennsylvania Housing Finance Agency.

File #: 155761



10.  This action does not come under Act 6 of 1974 because the original mortgage amount

exceeds $50,000.

WHEREFORE, PLAINTIFF demands an in rem Judgment against the Defendant(s) in the sum
of $63,881.46, together with interest from 07/19/2007 at the rate of $17.51 per diem to the date
of Judgment, and other costs and charges collectible under the mortgage and for the foreclosure

and sale of the mortgaged property.

PHELAN HALLINAN & SCHMIEG, LLP

By: /s/Francis S. Hallinan
LAWRENCE T. PHELAN, ESQUIRE
DANIEL G. SCHMIEG, ESQUIRE
! FRANCIS S. HALLINAN, ESQUIRE
} Attorneys for Plaintiff

File #: 155761



LEGAL DESCRIPTION

ALL that certain piece or parcel of land, including improvements thereon, situate in the
Township of Bradford, County of Clearfield and State of Pennsylvania, bounded and described

as follows:

BEGINNING at a common iron pin corner of land of Gloria V. Rauch, widow of William
S. Rauch; Richard A. Rowles and Colleen A. Rowles, husband and wife; and now or formerly of
Kenneth B. Moore and Rebecca W. Moore, husband and wife; thence north forty-nine (49)
degrees forty-four (44) minutes west along land now or formerly of Kenneth B. Moore and
Rebecca W. Moore, husband and wife, one hundred forty and six-tenths (140.6) feet to an iron
pin; thence north eight (8) degrees fifty-three (53) minutes east through land of Gloria V. Rauch,
widow of William S. Rauch, three hundred twenty-six and four-tenths (326.4) feet to an iron pin;
thence south eighty-one (81) degrees seven (7) minutes east still through land of Gloria V.
Réuch, widow of William S. Rauch, one hundred twenty (120) feet to an iron pin at land of
Richard A. Rowles and Colleen A. Rowles, husband and wife; thence south eight (8) degrees
fifty-three (53) minutes west along land of Richard A. Rowles and Colleen A. Rowles, husband
and wife, three hundred ninety-nine and six-tenths (399.6) feet to an iron pin and place of

beginning. CONTAINING one (1) acre.

BEING the same real estate conveyed by William S. Rauch and Gloria V. Rauch,
husband and wife, to William L. Rauch, one of the grantors herein, by deed dated May 29, 1975,
and recorded in Clearfield County Deed Book Volume 701, page 168.

PARCEL#: M09-000-00035

PROPERTY BEING: 1 HOGBACK ROAD

File #: 155761



VERIFICATION

FRANCIS S. HALLINAN, ESQUIRE hereby states that he is attorney for
Plaintiff in this niatter, that Plaintiff is outside the jurisdiction of the court and/or the
* verification could not be obtained within the time allowed for the filing of the pleading,
that he is authorized to make this verification pursuant to Pa.R.C.P. 1024 (c), and that
the statements made in the foregoing Civil Action in Mortgage Foreclosure are based
upon information supplied by Plaintiff and are true and correct to the best of its
knowledge, information and belief. Furthermore, counsel intends to substitute a
verification from Plaintiff ﬁpon receipt.

The undersigned understands that this statement is made subject to the penalties

of 18 Pa.C.S. Sec. 4904 relating to unsworn falsifications to authorities.

N bl

Francis S. Hallinan, Esquire
Attorney for Plaintiff

pATE: X~ \G-§X
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In The Court of Common Pleas of Clearfield County, Pennsylvania

Service # 1 of 1 Services Sheriff Docket # 103150
THE BANK OF NEW YORK TRUST COMPANY N.A. As Successor Case#  07-1141-CD

VS.

WILLIAM L. RAUCH and CINDY K. RAUCH

TYPE OF SERVICE COMPLAINT IN MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE
SHERIFF RETURNS

NOW December 17, 2007 AFTER DILIGENT SEARCH IN MY BAILIWICK | RETURNED THE WITHIN COMPLAINT IN

MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE "NOT FOUND" AS TO CINDY K. RAUCH, DEFENDANT. DEFENDANT UNKNOWN @
1138 WILLOW DR., CLEARFIELD.

SERVED BY: /

Return Costs

PURPOSE VENDOR CHECK # AMOUNT
SURCHARGE PHELAN 624331 10.00
SHERIFF HAWKINS ~ PHELAN 624331 11.00

g

William A. Shaw
Prothonotary/Clerk of Courts
Sworn to Before me This
So Answers,

Day of 2007

Sheriff

92111/( 4

Service



: \ v\\ _ﬂ&ﬂ_Documem

s . Reinstated; to Sheriff/7e-*
f ice.
. ) | or service . _’_ Z ’/L/’,{a/

2.
BEpmezProthonotary S

PHELAN HALLINAN & SCHMIEG, LLP
LAWRENCE T. PHELAN, ESQ., Id. No. 32227
'FRANCIS S. HALLINAN, ESQ., Id. No. 62695
DANIEL G. SCHMIEG, ESQ., Id. No. 62205

ONE PENN CENTER PLAZA, SUITE 1400 - ATTORNEY FCR PLAINTIFF
PHILADELPHIA, PA 19103
(215} 563-7000 155761
THE BANK OF NEW YORK TRUST COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
COMPANY, N.A. AS SUCCESSOR TO
JPMORGAN CHASE BANK, N.A. AS TRUSTEE CIVIL DIVISION
9275 SKY PARK COURT
THIRD FLOOR TERM

SAN DIEGO, CA 92123

No. O7- 14/-C.D
Plaintiff

v. » CLEARFIELD COUNTY
WILLIAM L. RAUCH

CINDY K. RAUCH
1 HOGBACK ROAD | hereby certify this to be a true

; \ } d of the original
MINERAL SPRINGS, PA 16855 B B ed n ths case.

JUL 20 2007

Defendants

(.);u.;LK-; ’
CIVIL ACTION - LAW Attest. g;gg;:;;%g’gm
COMPLAINT IN MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE

Vo e e
» !vé:YF X . e&; ¢ 3:QE}ghg,~jl-§_-:‘-\"i" GSEAE dun -
Ofitinar gyay O the

C Wracare

Fiie #: 155761



PHELAN HALLINAN & SCHMIEG, LLP
LAWRENCE T. PHELAN, ESQ., Id. No. 32227
FRANCIS S. HALLINAN, ESQ., Id. No. 62695
- DANIEL G. SCHMIEG, ESQ., Id. No. 62205
"ONE PENN CENTER PLAZA, SUITE 1400
PHILADELPHIA, PA 19103

(215) 563-7000 155761

THE BANK OF NEW YORK TRUST
COMPANY, N.A. AS SUCCESSOR TO
JPMORGAN CHASE BANK, N.A. AS TRUSTEE
9275 SKY PARK COURT

THIRD FLOOR

SAN DIEGO, CA 92123

Plaintiff
V.
WILLIAM L. RAUCH
CINDY K. RAUCH
1 HOGBACK ROAD
MINERAL SPRINGS, PA 16855

Defendants

ATTORNEY FOR PLAINTIFF

COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
CIVIL DIVISION

TERM

NO.

CLEARFIELD COUNTY

CIVIL ACTION - LAW

COMPLAINT IN MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE

File#: 155761



NOTICE

You have been sued in court. If you wish to defend against the claims set forth in the
following pages, you must take action within twenty (20) days after this complaint and notice are
served, by entering a written appearance personally or by attorney and filing in writing with the
court your defenses or objections to the claims set forth against you. You are warned that if you
fail to do so the case may proceed without you and a judgment may be entered against you by the
court without further notice for any money claimed in the complaint or for any other claim or
relief requested by the plaintiff. You may lose money or property or other rights important to
you.

YOU SHOULD TAKE THIS PAPER TO YOUR LAWYER AT ONCE. IF YOU DO
NOT HAVE A LAWYER, GO TO OR TELEPHONE THE OFFICE SET FORTH BELOW.
THIS OFFICE CAN PROVIDE YOU WITH INFORMATION ABOUT HIRING A LAWYER.

IF YOU CANNOT AFFORD TO HIRE A LAWYER, THIS OFFICE MAY BE ABLE
TO PROVIDE YOU WITH INFORMATION ABOUT AGENCIES THAT MAY OFFER

LEGAL SERVICES TO ELIGIBLE PERSONS AT A REDUCED FEE OR NO FEE.

Lawyer Referral Service: Notice to Defend:
Pennsylvania Lawyer Referral Service David S. Meholick, Court Administrator
Pennsylvania Bar Association Clearfield County Courthouse

100 South Street 2" and Market Streets
PO Box 186 Clearfield, PA 16830
Harrisburg, PA 17108 814-765-2641 x 5982

800-692-7375

File #: 155761
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IF THIS IS THE FIRST NOTICE THAT YOU HAVE

RECEIVED FROM THIS OFFICE, BE ADVISED THAT:

PURSUANT TO THE FAIR DEBT COLLECTION
PRACTICES ACT, 15 U.S.C. § 1692 et seq. (1977),
DEFENDANT(S) MAY DISPUTE THE VALIDITY OF THE
DEBT OR ANY PORTION THEREOF. IF DEFENDANT(S)
DO-SO IN WRITING WITHIN THIRTY (30) DAYS OF
RECEIPT OF THIS PLEADING, COUNSEL FOR
PLAINTIFF WILL OBTAIN AND PROVIDE
DEFENDANT(S) WITH WRITTEN VERIFICATION
THEREOF; OTHERWISE, THE DEBT WILL BE ASSUMED
TO BE VALID. LIKEWISE, IF REQUESTED WITHIN
THIRTY (30) DAYS OF RECEIPT OF THIS PLEADING,
COUNSEL FOR PLAINTIFF WILL SEND DEFENDANT(S)
THE NAME AND ADDRESS OF THE ORIGINAL

CREDITOR, IF DIFFERENT FROM ABOVE.

THE LAW DOES NOT REQUIRE US TO WAIT UNTIL
THE END»OF THE THIRTY (30) DAY PERIOD
FOLLOWING FIRST CONTACT WITH YOU BEFORE
SUING YOU TO COLLECT THIS DEBT. EVEN THOUGH

THE LAW PROVIDES THAT YOUR ANSWER TO THIS



File #: 155761

COMPLAINT IS TO BE FILED IN THIS ACTION WITHIN
TWENTY (20) DAYS, YOU MAY OBTAIN AN EXTENSION
OF THAT TIME. FURTHERMORE, NO REQUEST WILL
BE MADE TO THE COURT FOR A JUDGMENT UNTIL
THE EXPIRATION OF THIRTY (30) DAYS AFTER YOU
HAVE RECEIVED THIS COMPLAINT. HOWEVER, IF
YQU REQUEST PROOF OF THE DEBT OR THE NAME
AND ADDRESS OF THE ORIGINAL CREDITOR WITHIN
THE THIRTY (30) DAY PERIOD THAT BEGINS UPON
YOUR RECEIPT OF THIS COMPLAINT, THE LAW
REQUIRES US TO CEASE OUR EFFORTS (THROUGH
LITIGATION OR OTHERWISE) TO COLLECT THE DEBT
UNTIL WE MAIL TﬁE REQUESTED INFORMATION TO
YOU. YOU SHOULD CONSULT AN ATTORNEY FOR
ADVICE CONCERNING YOUR RIGHTS AND

OBLIGATIONS IN THIS SUIT.

IF YOU HAVE FILED BANKRUPTCY AND RECEIVED A
DISCHARGE, THIS IS NOT AN ATTEMPT TO COLLECT
A DEBT. IT IS AN ACTION TO ENFORCE A LIEN ON

REAL ESTATE.



Plaintiff is -

THE BANK OF NEW YORK TRUST COMPANY,
N.A. AS SUCCESSOR TO JPMORGAN CHASE
BANK, N.A. AS TRUSTEE

9275 SKY PARK COURT

THIRD FLOOR

SAN DIEGO, CA 92123

The name(s) and last known address(es) of the Defendant(s) are:

WILLIAM L. RAUCH

CINDY K. RAUCH

1 HOGBACK ROAD

MINERAL SPRINGS, PA 16855

who is/are the mortgagor(s) and/or real owner(s) of the property hereinafter described.
On 10/06/2000 mortgagor(s) made, executed, and delivered a mortgage upon the
premises hereinafter described to PEOPLE'S CHOICE HOME LOAN, INC,, A
WYOMING CORPORATION which mortgage is recorded in the Office of the Recorder
of CLEARFIELD County, in Instrument No: 200015176. By Assignment of Mortgage

recorded 09/04/2001 the mortgage was Assigned To BANK ONE NATIONAL

ASSOCIATION, AS TRUSTEE which Assignment is recorded in Assignment Of

Mortgage Instrument No: 200113910. PLAINTIFF is now the legal owner of the

mortgage and is in the process of formalizing an assignment of same. The mortgage and

« assignment(s), if any, are matters of public record and are incorporated herein by

reference in accordance with Pa.R.C.P. 1019(g); which Rule relieves the Plaintiff from its
obligations to attach documents to pleadings if those documents are of public record.

The premises subject to said mortgage is described as attached.

File #: 155761



5. The mortgage is in default because monthly payments of principal and interest upon said
mortgage due 02/01/2007 and each month thereafter are due and unpaid, and by the terms
of said mortgage, upon failure of mortgagor to make such payments after a date specified
by written notice sent to Mortgagor, the entire principal balance and all interest due

thereon are collectible forthwith.

6. The following amounts are due on the mortgage:
Principal Balance $57,564.30
Interest $3,502.00
01/01/2007 through 07/19/2007
(Per Diem $17.51)
Attorney’s Fees ' $1,250.00
Cumulative Late Charges $115.16
10/06/2000 to 07/19/2007
Cost of Suit and Title Search $750.00
Subtotal $63,181.46
Escrow
Credit $0.00
Deficit $700.00
Subtotal $700.00
TOTAL $63,881.46

7. If the mortgage is reinstated prior to a Sheriff's Sale, the attorney’s fee set forth above may
be less than the amount demanded based on work actually performed. The attorney's fees
requested are in conformity with the mortgage and Pennsylvania law. Plaintiff reserves its
right to collect attorney's fees up to 5% of the remaining principal balance in the event the
property is sold to a third party purchaser at Sheriff's Sale, or if the complexity of the

action requires additional fees in excess of the amount demanded in the Action.

File #: 155761



8. Plaintiff is not seeking a judgment of personal liability (or an in personam judgfnent)
against the Defendant(s) in the Action; however, Plaintiff reserves its right to bring a
separate Action to establish that right, if such right exists. If Defendant(s)has/have
received a discharge of personal liability in a bankruptcy proceeding, this Action of
Mortgage Foreclogme is in no way an attempt to reestablish such personal liability
discharged in bankruptcy, but only to foreclose the mortgage and sell the mortgaged
premises pursuant to Pennsylvania Law.

9. Notice of Intention to Foreclose as set forth in Act 6 of 1974, Notice of Homeowner's
Emergency Assistance Program pursuant to Act 91 of 1983, as amended in 1998, and/or
Notice of Default as réquired by the mortgage document, as applicable, héve been sent to
the Defendant(s) on the date(s) set forth thereon, and the temporary stay as provided by
said notice has terminated because Defendant(s) has/have failed to meet w1th the Plaintiff
or an authorized consumer credit counseling agency, or has/have been denied assistance

by the Pennsylvania Housing Finance Agency.

File #: 155761



10.  This action does not come under Act 6 of 1974 because the original mortgage amount

exceeds $50,000.

WHEREFORE, PLAINTIFF demands an in rem Judgment against the Defendant(s) in the sum
of $63,881.46, together with interest from 07/19/2007 at the rate of $17.51 per diem to the date
of Judgmeﬁt, and other costs and charges collectible under the mortgage and for the foreclosure

and sale of the mortgaged property.

PHELAN HALLINAN & SCHMIEG, LLP

By: /s/Francis S. Hallinan
- LAWRENCE T. PHELAN, ESQUIRE
DANIEL G. SCHMIEG, ESQUIRE
FRANCIS S. HALLINAN, ESQUIRE
Attorneys for Plaintiff

File #: 155761



LEGAL DESCRIPTION

ALL that certain piece or parcel of land, including improvements thereon, situate in the
Township of Bradford, County of Clearfield and State of Pennsylvania, bounded and described

as follows:

BEGINNING at a common iron pin corner of land of Gloria V. Rauch, widow of William
S. Rauch; Richard A. Rowles and Colleen A. Rowles, husband and wife; and now or formerly of
Kenneth B. Moore and Rebecca W. Moore, husband and wife; thence north forty-nine (49)
degrees forty-four (44) minutes west along land now or formerly of Kenneth B. Moore and
Rebecca W. Moore, husband and wife, one hundred forty and six-tenths (140.6) feet to an iron
pin; thence north eight (8) degrees fifty-three (53) minutes east through land of Gloria V. Rauch,
widow of William S. Rauch, three hundred twenty-six and four-tenths (326.4) feet to an iron pin;
thence sputh eighty-one (81) degrees seven (7) minutes east still through land of Gloria V.
Rauch, widow of William S. Rauch, one hundred twenty (120) feet to an iron pin at land of
Richard A. Rowles and Colleen A. Rowles, husband and wife; thence south eight (8) degrees
fifty-three (53) minutes west along land of Richard A. Rowles and Colleen A. Rowles, husband
and wife, three hundred ninety-nine and six-tenths (399.6) feet to an iron pin and place of

beginning. CONTAINING one (1) acre.

BEING the same real estate conveyed by William S. Rauch and Gloria V. Rauch,
husband and wife, to William L. Rauch, one of the grantors herein, by deed dated May 29, 1975,
and recorded in Clearfield County Deed Book Volume 701, page 168.

PARCEL#: M09-000-00035

PROPERTY BEING: 1 HOGBACK ROAD

File #: 155761



VERIFICATION

FRANCIS S. HALLINAN, ESQUIRE hereby states that he is attorney for

Plaintiff in this matter, that Plaintiff is outside the jurisdiction of the court and/or the

* verification could not be obtained within the time allowed for the filing of the pleading,
i that he is authorized to make this Veriﬁcétion-pursuant to PaR.C.P. A1024 (c), and that
the statements made in the foregoing Civil Action in Mortgage Foreclosure are based
upon information supplied by Plaintiff and are true and correct to the best of its
knowledge, informatibn and belief. Furthermore, counsel intends to substitute a
verification from Plaintiff ﬁpon receipt.
| The undersigned »understadds that this statemerit is made subject to the pénalties

of 18 Pa.C.S. Sec. 4904 relating to urisworn falsifications to authorities.

- Francis S. Hallinan, Esquire
Attorney for Plaintiff

DAfE:v/\ “\Q’d\ E



— IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

DOCKET # 103391
NO: 07-1141-CD
SERVICE# 1 OF 1
COMPLAINT IN MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE &

ORDER
PLAINTIFF:  THE BANK OF NEW YORK TRUST COMPANY, N.A.

VS,
DEFENDANT: WILLIAM L. RAUCH and CINDY K. RAUCH

SHERIFF RETURN
]

NOW, November 09, 2007 AT 11:34 AM POSTED THE WITHIN COMPLAINT IN MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE &
ORDER FOR CINDY K. RAUCH AT 1 HOGBACK ROAD aka 121 SCOOTER LANE, MINERAL SPRINGS,
CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA.

SERVED BY: HUNTER / DEHAVEN

e

William A. Sh
Prothonotary/Clerk of Courts



ad IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

DOCKET# 103391
NO:  07-1141-CD
SERVICES 1
COMPLAINT IN MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE &
ORDER ‘
PLAINTIFF:  THE BANK OF NEW YORK TRUST COMPANY, N.A
VvS.

DEFENDANT: WILLIAM L. RAUCH and CINDY K. RAUCH

SHERIFF RETURN
A
RETURN COSTS

Description Paid By CHECK # AMOUNT

SURCHARGE PHELAN 640622 10.00

SHERIFF HAWKINS PHELAN 640622 13.85
Sworn to Before Me This So Answers,

Day of 2007

Chester A./m

Sheriff




Phelan Hallinan & Schmieg, LLP

By: Lawrence T. Phelan, Esq., Id. No. 32227 ATTORNEY FOR PLAINTIFF
Francis S. Hallinan, Esq., Id. No. 62695
Daniel G. Schmieg, Esq., Id. No. 62205

One Penn Center Plaza, Suite 1400

Philadelphia, PA 19103

(215) 563-7000

The Bank of New York Trust Company, N.A. : Court Of Common Pleas
as Successor to JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A.

as Trustee : Civil Division Fl /1/
Vs. : Clearfield County m / 1

JAN 1
William L. Rauch : No. 07-1141:CD William A. Shaw
Cindy K. Rauch Prothonotary/Clerk of Colirts
AFFIDAVIT OF SERVICE BY

PUBLICATION IN ACCORDANCE WITH COURT ORDER

I hereby certify that service of the Civil Action Complaint in Mortgage Foreclosure was
made in accordance with the Court Order dated October 10, 2007 as indicated below:
By publication as provided by Pa. R.C.P. Rule 430(b)(1)

in The Progress on November 5, 2007 and the Clearfield County Legal Journal on November 9,

2007. Proofs of the said publications are attached hereto.
The undersigned understands that this statement is made subject to the penalties of 18 Pa.

C.S. Section 4904 relating to unsworn falsification to authorities.

L37< q//(—‘/

Francis S. Hallinah, Esquire

Date: January 11, 2008

Jason Ricco
Phs 155761



| N.A.asTrustee

| THIS OFFICE CAN PROVIDE YOU
| INGALAWYER

THIRE A LAWYER, THIS OFFICE
1 mMAY BE ABLE TO PROVIDE YOU

| AGENCIES THAT MAY OFFERLE-

NOTICEQFACTION
INMORTGAGE FORECLOSURE
INTES.COUR
OFCOMMON PLEAS OF
CLEARFIELD COUNTY,
PENNSYLVANIA
CWILACTION-LAW
COURTOF
COMMONPLEAS
CIVILDWVISION
CLEARFIELD COUNTY
NO.07-1141-CD
The Bankof
New York TrustGompany,
N.A.,as Successor
toJP MorganChase Bank,

Vs:
william L. Rauch
Cindy K. Rauch

NOTICE
TOCindyK. Rauch:
Vou are hereby notified that on
July 20, 2007, Plaintitf, The Bank
of New York Trust Company N.A.,
as Successor to JP Morgan Chase
Bank, N.A. as Trustee, filed a Mort-
gage Foreclosure Complaint en-
dorsed with a Notice to Defend,
againstyouinthe Court of Common

| Pleas of Clearfield County Pennsyt-

vania, docketed to No.
07-1141-CD. Wherein Plaintiff
seeks toforeclose on the mortgage
secured on your property located
at 1 Hogback Road a/k/a 121
Scooter Lane, Mineral Springs, PA
16855 whereupon your property
would be sold by the Sheriff of
Clearfield County. .
You are hereby notifiedto plead o
the above referenced Complainton
or before 20 days from the date of |
this publication or a Judgment will
be entered against you.

NOTICE
It you wish to defend, you must
enter a written appearance person-

| ally or by attorney and file your de-t

fenses or objections in writing with
the Court. You are warned that if
you fail to do sc the case may pro-
ceed without you and a judgment
may be enteredagainstyou without
further notice for the relief re-
quested by the Plaintiff. You may
lose money or property or other
rights importantto you.

YOU SHOULD TAKE THIS NO-
TICE TO YOUR LAWYER AT
ONCE. IF YOU DO NOT HAVE A
LAWYER, GO TO ORTELEPHONE
THE OFFICE SET FORTHBELOW.

WITH INFORMATION ABOUT HIR-
\F YOU CANNOT AFFORD TO

WITH INFORMATION ABOUT

P.IROOF OF PUBLICATION

STATE OF PENNSYL:VANlA

SS:

COUNTY OF CLEARFIELD

On this

13th

day of

November

,A.D.20 07

before me, the subscriber, a Notary Public in and for said County and
State, 'personally appeared Margaret E. Krebs, who being duly sworn
accordlng to law, deposes and says that she is the President of The
Progressive Publishing Company, Inc., and Associate Publisher of The
Progrgss, a daily newspaper published at Clearfield, in the County of
Clearfield and State of Pennsylvania, and established April 5, 1913, and

that the annexed is a true copy of a notice or adverti i i
. . rtisement
said publication in puplished n

the regular issues of
And that the affiant is not interested in the subject matter of the notice or

November 5,

2007

advertising, and that all of the allegations of this statement as to the time
place, and character of pubfisation are true. ,

Sworn and subscribed to before

arh—

AW,

Notary PuincU (/ Clearfield, Pa.
My Commission Expires

October 31, 2011

RIS N

GAL SERVICES TO ELIGIBLE
PERSONS AT A REDUCED FEE
ORNOFEE.
CLEARFIELDCOUNTY
DAVID S. MEHOLICK,
COURT ADMINISTRATOR
'CLEARFIELDCOUNTY
COURTHOUSE
CLEARFIELD, PA 16830
(814)765-2641,Ext. 5982
PENNSYLVANIALAWYER
REFERRAL SERVICE

PENNSYLVANIA
BARASSOCIATION
100 SOUTHSTREET

EXpires

L
ry Public
iaty, PA
wit 7, 2011

-~

P.0.BOX186.
 HARRISBURG,PA17108
800-692-7375
11:5-1d-b

AL

e the day and year aforesaid.

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA

Geadddam,m

My Commission Expiras oac;,“' 201"’ 1

Membaer, Penvayvania Association of Notaries

Gary A. Knaresboro, Esquire

Editor

cribed to before me the day and year aforesaid.

Full Spectrum Legal Services
400 Fellowship Road Suite 220
Mt Laurel NJ 08054




FILED

JAN 1 4 2008

Willlam A. Shaw
Prothonotary/Clerk of Courts

before January 8, 2008,

540ukall to file the required statement
of intention to proceed within the required
time period, the case wil| be terminated.

By the Court, Danig| J. Nelson, Gourt
Administrator

88-0665-CD, Roger L. Peace vs. Zella
A. Peace '

01-1036-CD, State Farm Insurance
Companies as subrogee of Scott and Debra
Behel Vs, Warner-Lambert Consumer Group

01-1157-CD, Braden C. Stone Vs, Linda
Stone ’

01-1193-CD, Erie Insurance Group, as
subrogee of James E. Clinger Vs. Richard
Clinger

01-1482~CD, Alistate Insurance Com-
pany, Subrogee of George S. Holencik Vs.
Tim Ryder

01-1514-CD, 5 8 T Bank Vs. David g

Foey 0,0

.'('\‘,\ PN ER

-.\

Morigage Corporation Vs Bernard " J.
Reinhardt a/k/a Bernarg Reinhardt and Mari
A. Reinhardt

02-0967-CD, Providian Nationa! Bank
Vs. Brian R. Maines ’

02-1010-CD, Deposit Bank vs.
Sierzega and Catherine A Sierzega

02-1153-CD, Jeri Ann Radding$ vs.
Stuart Raddings

02-1190-CD, Frank Schall afk/a Frank
S. Schali and Julianne Schall, Richard
Close, and Barbara D. Hopkins Vs. Lynda K.
Fernichio, afk/a Lynda K. Kerr

02-1218-CD, Kimberly Hendershot vs.
Randy Hendershot

02-1330-CD, Martin A, Hinchiliffe, Jr, Vs,
William A, Beers

02-1361-CD, CitiFinanciaf Services, Inc.
Vs. John v, Spencer, Patricia M. Spencer,
and Betty Lansberry

02-1388-CD, Baker Hughes Oitfield
Operations, Inc. d/b/a Baker Hughes Mining
Tools Vs, K & J Coal Co,, inc.

02-1393-CD, Craig A. Luzier and Dawn
Luzier Vs. Kelly Foods, Inc., tiofo/a County
Market
02-1523-CD, Joel W. Thomas, Sr. and

ary J.

Sandra D. Thomas Vs. P. Joseph
Valigorsky, 1|

02-1612-CD, Opal E. Diery Vs. Charles
E. Diery

02-1701-CD, OSSR,  Indira and

Rajendra Shah Vs, Spanky's Restaurant and
Mona Rauch

02-1988-CD,  Citizens Bank of
Pennsylvania, successor in interest to
Mellon Bank, N.A, Vs Ralph T. Davis ang
Barbara A. Davis

03-0115-CD, Grove Energy Vs. Chad E.
Novak and Stelia Novak

03-0308-CD, Mary Ellen Holden Vs.
James T. Holden

03-0316-CD, First Commonwealth
Barnk, formerly Deposit Bank Vs. Jake M.
Heilbrun

03-0453-CD, Valgene D. Bartiebaugh
Vs. James C. Lee

03-0574-CD, Leonard D. Bennett vs.
Jeff Dietzel

03-0625-CD, Beneficial Consumer
Discount Company  d/b/a Beneficial
Mortgage Co. of Pennsylvania Vs, Sheiia M.
Clutter

»?

o
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PHELAN HALLINAN & SCHMIEG, LLP
BY: Michele M. Bradford, Esquire, ID No. 69849
Jenine R. Davey, Esquire, ID No. §7077
One Penn Center at Suburban Station
1617 JFK Boulevard, Suite 1400
Philadelphia, PA 19103-1814
(215) 563-7000
The Bank of New York Trust Company, NA, as
Successor to JP Morgan Chase Bank, NA as Trustee
9275 Sky Park Court, 3rd Floor
San Diego, CA 92123
Plaintiff

VS.

William L. Rauch

Cindy K. Rauch

1 Hogback Road

Mineral Springs, PA 16855
Defendants

ATTORNEYS FOR PLAINTIFF

Court of Common Pleas
Civil Division

Clearfield County

FILED "

No.07-1141-CD m [ 550 m
JAN 24 20

William A. Sha
Prothonotary/Clerk of Courts

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

[ hereby certify that true and correct copies of Plaintiff’s Motion to Direct Sheriff to File

Affidavit of Service and Brief in Support thereof were served upon the following interested

parties via first class mail on the date indicated below:

Chester A. Hawkins Peter F. Smith, Esquire
Sheriff of Clearfield County 30 South 2™ Street

230 East Market Street PO Box 130

Clearfield, Pennsylvania 16830 Clearfield, PA 16830-2347

(Sheriff’s Solicitor)
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William L. Rauch

Cindy K. Rauch

1 Hogback Road

Mineral Springs, PA 16855

Cindy K. Rauch
1138 Willow Drive
Clearfield, PA 16830

\\a \bb

T

Date

William L. Rauch
121 Scooter Lane
Mineral Springs, PA 16855

PHELAN HALLINAN & SCHMIEG, LLP

Mickéle M. Bradford/ﬁsquire
Jenine R. Davey, Esquire
Attorneys for Plaintiff



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF
CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

The Bank of New York Trust Company, NA, as : Court of Common Pleas
Successor to JP Morgan Chase Bank, NA as Trustee
9275 Sky Park Court, 3rd Floor :
San Diego, CA 92123 : Civil Division
Plaintiff :

vs. : Clearfield County

William L. Rauch :
Cindy K. Rauch : No. 07-1141-CD
1 Hogback Road :
Mineral Springs, PA 16855
Defendants

ORDER

P

AND NOW, this AT day of JQ"‘L&/V?‘_)/‘ ~ , 2008, upon consideration of

Plaintiff’s Motion to Direct Sheriff to File Affidavit of Service, and any response thereto, it is
hereby:

ORDERED and DECREED that the Sheriff of Clearfield County is hereby directed to
complete and file an Affidavit of Service of the foreclosure Complaint within seven days of the

date of this Order.

F L Qcc%kwg - I.

0.0
N 28 200 B ohaite
pmmo‘ﬁéiil;fy"/ﬁe?{“éf Courts (uii\fw%”nqu
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pare: 428708
M You are responsible for serving all appropriate parties.

. The Prothonotary's office has provided service to the following parties:
e Pluintiff(s) _____ Plaintff(s) Atorney _____ Other

Defendant(s) Defendant(s) Atoney

FILED

JAN 28 2008

William A. Shaw
orothonotary/Clerk of Courts

—__Special Instructions:



PHELAN HALLINAN & SCHMIEG, LLP

BY: Michele M. Bradford, Esquire, ID No. 69849
Jenine R. Davey, Esquire, ID No. 87077

One Penn Center at Suburban Station

1617 JFK Boulevard, Suite 1400

Philadelphia, PA 19103-1814

(215) 563-7000

The Bank of New York Trust Company, NA, as

Successor to JP Morgan Chase Bank, NA as Trustee:

9275 Sky Park Court, 3rd Floor
San Diego, CA 92123
Plaintiff

VS.

William L. Rauch

Cindy K. Rauch

1 Hogback Road

Mineral Springs, PA 16855
Defendants

FILEDwec

M12:00 em

JAN 24 @
William A. Sh

Prothonotary/Clerk of Courts

ATTORNEYS FOR PLAINTIFF

Court of Common Pleas
Civil Division
Clearfield County

No. 07-1141-CD

MOTION TO DIRECT THE SHERIFF TO FILE AFFIDAVIT OF SERVICE

1. Plaintiff commenced the instant mortgage foreclosure action by filing a

Complaint on July 20, 2007. A true and correct copy of the Complaint is attached hereto, made

part hercof, and marked as Exhibit “A”.

2. The Sheriff of Clearfield County was requested to serve the Complaint upon the

Defendants.



3. On August 10, 2007, the Sheriff’s office verbally advised counsel for Plaintiff that
mortgaged premises address does not exist. However, William L. Rauch personally accepted
service on August 3, 2007 at 121 Scooter Lane, Mineral Springs, PA 16855.

4. On September 10, 2007, the Sheriff’s office verbally advised counsel for Plaintiff
that the Sheriff unsuccessfully attempted to serve Cindy K. Rauch at 1138 Willow Drive,
Clearfield, PA 16830.

5. As the Sheriff was unable to serve Cindy K. Rauch personally, Plaintiff filed a
Motion for Service Pursuant to Special Order of Court, which the Honorable Frederic J.
Ammerman granted on October 10, 2007 directing Service of the Complaint by publication, first
class and certified mail, and posting at the mortgaged premises. A true and correct copy of the
Order is attached hereto, made part hereof, and marked as Exhibit “B”.

4, On January 8, 2008, Plaintiff sent the Defendants ten day letters notifying them of
its intention to file a default judgment.

5. To date, the Clearfield County Sheriff’s office has not filed the Affidavit of
Service on William L. Rauch, which was made on August 3, 2007.

6. Plaintiff is unable to enter judgment and praecipe for a writ of execution until the
Sheriff’s office files the Affidavit of Service of the Complaint on William L. Rauch with the
Prothonotary. Interest accrues at the rate of $17.51 per day on this mortgage account.
Additionally, the Plaintiff continues to advance funds for real estate taxes and hazard insurance
at its own expense.

7. The Plaintiff is greatly prejudiced by the delay in the filing of the Sheriff’s

Affidavit of Service on William L. Rauch.



WHEREFORE, Plaintiff respectfully requests that the Court enter an Order directing the
Sheriff of Clearfield County to file the Affidavit of Service of the Complaint on William L.

Rauch with the Prothonotary within seven days.

\\‘.ls\d’ \A‘l//l\ L/H/“Q'V\

Date ‘ Mithele M. Bradfbrd, Esquire
Jert'ne R. Davey, Esquire
Attorneys for Plaintiff
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Hemstated%mdnow/mtbjney

Document -

for service,

1lslo
Reinstated/Reisgih
_ for service ('
PHELAN HALLINAN & SCHMIEG, LLP | ‘ / {
LAWRENCE T. PHELAN, ESQ,, Id. No. 32227 -
'FRANCIS S. HALLINAN, ESQ., Id. No. 62695 F
- DANIEL G. SCHMIEG, ESQ;; Id. No. 62205 S -
-~ ONE PENN CENTER PLAZA, SUITE 1400 - ATTORNEY FOR PLAINTIFF
PHILADELPHIA, PA 19103
(215) 563-7000 155761
THE BANK OF NEW YORK TRUST COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
COMPANY, N.A. AS SUCCESSOR TO , |
- JPMORGAN CHASE BANK, N.A. AS TRUSTEE CIVIL DIVISION
9275 SKY PARK COURT .
THIRD FLOOR - TERM
SAN DIEGO, CA 92123 .
: -~ No. O7- I1Y/-CD
Plaintiff

v. o _ ' CLEARFIELD COUNTY
WILLIAM L. RAUCH -
CINDY K. RAUCH -

1 HOGBACK ROAD ' hereby certily this }ﬂ,?e(?,.‘{,"‘fal
d copy of the
MINERAL SPRINGS, PA 16855 _ asgg :rt;grs‘tteame%o&ythls case.
JuL 20 2007
Defendants L -
. .
CIVIL ACTION - LAW Attest. . Prothondenn

Clerk of Courts
COMPLAINT IN MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE

ATT08 | W
NE - Ve ey
PLEAS;TLE Copy Within ¢ 0 ge STty the
" ETURN corr, 8 lrue 5
o A ﬁgﬁig f?ﬁ.i’ of the nd
W racors

File #: 155761



PHELAN HALLINAN & SCHMIEG, LLP
LAWRENCE T. PHELAN, ESQ., Id. No. 32227
FRANCIS S. HALLINAN, ESQ., 1d. No. 62695

- 'DANIEL G. SCHMIEG, ESQ., Id. No. 62205

"ONE PENN CENTER PLAZA, SUITE 1400
PHILADELPHIA, PA 19103 ,
(215) 563-7000 155761

THE BANK OF NEW YORK TRUST
COMPANY, N.A. AS SUCCESSOR TO
JPMORGAN CHASE BANK, N.A. AS TRUSTEE
9275 SKY PARK COURT

.THIRD FLOOR '

SAN DIEGO, CA 92123

Plaintiff
V.
WILLIAM L. RAUCH
CINDY K. RAUCH -
1 HOGBACK ROAD
MINERAL SPRINGS, PA 16855

Defendants

CIVIL ACTION -

ATTORNEY FOR PLAINTIFF

COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
CIVIL DIVISION
TERM

 NoO.

CLEARFIELD COUNTY

LAW

COMPLAINT IN MORTGAGE F ORECLOSURE

File #: 155761



NOTICE

You have been sued in court. If you wish to defend against the claims set forth in the
following pages, you must take action within twenty (20) days after this complaint and notice are
served, by entering a written appearance peréonally or by attorney and filing in writing with the
court your defenses or objections to the claims set forth against you. You are warned that if you
fail to do so the case may proceed without you and a judgment may be entered against you by the

| court without further notice for any money claimed in the complaint or for any other claim or
reiﬁef requested by the plaintiff. You may lose money or property or other ﬁghts important to
you.

YOU SHOULD TAKE THIS PAPER TO YOUR LAWYER AT ONCE. IF YOU DO
NOT HAVE A LAWYER, GO TO OR TELEPHONE THE OFFICE SET FORTH BELOW.
THIS OFFICE CAN PROVIDE YOU WITH INFORMATION ABOUT HIRING A LAWYER.

IF YOU CANNOT AFFORD TO HIRE A LAWYER, THIS OFFICE MAY BE ABLE
TO PROVIDE YOU WITH INFORMATION ABOUT AGENCIES THAT MAY OFFER

LEGAL SERVICES TO ELIGIBLE PERSONS AT A REDUCED FEE OR NO FEE.

Lawyer Referral Service: A Notice to Defend:

Pennsylvania Lawyer Referral Service ~ David S. Meholick, Court Administrator
Pennsylvania Bar Association Clearfield County Courthouse
100 South Street 2" and Market Streets
. POBox 186 Clearfield, PA 16830
Harrisburg, PA 17108 814-765-2641 x 5982

 800-692-7375

File#: 155761



File #: 155761

IF THIS IS THE FIRST NOTICE THAT YOU HAVE

RECEIVED FROM THIS OFF ICE, BE ADVISED THAT:

PURSUANT TO THE FAIR DEBT COLLECTION
PRACTICES ACT, 15 U.S.C. § 1692 et seq. (1977),
DEFENDANT(S) MAY DISPUTE THE VALIDITY OF THE
DEBT OR ANY PORTION THEREOF. IF DEFENDANT(S)
DO-SO IN WRITING WITHIN THIRTY (30) DAYS OF

RECEIPT OF THIS PLEADIN G, COUNSEL FOR -

'PLAINTIFF WILL OBTAIN AND PROVIDE

DEFENDANT(S) WITH WRITTEN VERIFICATION
THEREOF; OTHERWISE, THE DEBT WILL BE ASSUMED
TO BE VALID. LIKEWISE, IF REQUESTED WITHIN

THIRTY (30) DAYS OF RECEIPT OF THIS PLEADING,

'COUNSEL FOR PLAINTIF F WILL SEND DEFENDANT(S)

THE NAME AND ADDRESS OF THE ORIGINAL

CREDITOR, IF DIFFELNT FRO‘-M_ -ABOVE.

- THE LAW DOES NOT REQUIRE US TO WAIT UNTIL

THE END OF THE THIRTY (30) DAY PERIOD
FOLLOWING FIRST CONTACT WITH YOU BEFORE
SUING YOU TO COLLECT THIS DEBT. EVEN THOUGH

THE LAW PROVIDES THAT YOUR ANSWER TO THIS



File#: 155761

COMPLAINT IS TO BE FILED IN THIS ACTION WITHIN
TWENTY (20) DAYS, YOU MAY OBTAIN AN EXTENSION
OF THAT TIME. FURTHERMORE, NO REQUEST WILL
BE MADE TO THE COURT FOR A JUDGMENT UNTIL
THE EXPIRATION OF THIRTY (30) DAYS AFTER YOU
HAVE RECEIVED THIS COMPLAINT. HOWEVER, IF
YOU REQUEST PROOF OF THE DEBT OR THE NAME

AND ADDRESS OF THE ORIGINAL CREDITOR WITHIN

. THE THIRTY (30) DAY PERIOD THAT BEGINS UPON

YOUR RECEIPT OF THIS COMPLAINT, THE LAW
REQUIRES US TO CEASE OUR EFFORTS (THROUGH
LITIGATION OR OTHERWISE) TO COLLECT THE DEBT

UNTIL WE MAIL THE REQUESTED INFORMATION TO

- YOU. YOU SHOULD CONSULT AN ATTORNEY FOR

ADVICE CONCERNING YOUR RIGHTS AND

OBLIGATIONS IN THIS SUIT.

IF YOU HAVE FILED BANKRUPTCY AND RECEIVED A

DISCHARGE, THIS IS NOT AN ATTEMPT TO COLLECT

A DEBT. IT IS AN ACTION TO ENF ORCE A LIEN ON

REAL ESTATE.



1. Plaintiffis

THE BANK OF NEW YORK TRUST COMPANY,
N.A. AS SUCCESSOR TO JPMORGAN CHASE
BANK, N.A. AS TRUSTEE

9275 SKY PARK COURT

THIRD FLOOR

SAN DIEGO, CA 92123

2. The name(s) and last known address(es) of the Defendant(s) are:
WILLIAM L. RAUCH
CINDY K. RAUCH
1 HOGBACK ROAD
MINERAL SPRINGS, PA 16855
whb is/are the moﬁgagor(s) and/or real owner(s) of the property hereinafter described.

3. On 10/06/2000 mortgagor(s) made, executed, and delivered a mortgage upon the
premises hereinafter described to PEOPLE'S CHOICE HOME LOAN,INC,, A
WYOMING CORPORATION which mortgage is recorded in the Office of the Recorder
of CLEARFIELD County, in Ins&ument No: 200015176. By Assignment of Mortgage
recorded 09/04/2001 the mortgage was Assigned To BANK ONE NATIONAL

ASSOCIATION, AS TRUSTEE which Assignment is recorded in Assignment Of
Mortgage Instrument No: 200113910, PLAINTIFF is now the legal owner of the
: mortgag'c and is in the.process of formalizing an assignment of same. The mortgage and
« assignment(s), if any, are matters of public record and are incorporated herein by
reference in accordance with Pa.R.C.P. 1019(g); which Rule relieves the Plaintiff from its

bbligations to attach documents to pleadings if those documents are of public record.

4. The premises subject to said mortgage is described as attached,

File #: 155761



5. The mortgage is in default because monthly payments of principal and interest upon said
mortgage due 02/01/2007 and each month thereafter are due and unpaid, and by the terms
of said mortgage, upon failure of mortgagor to make such payments after a date specified
by written notice sent to Mortgagor, the entire principal balance and all interest due

thereon are collectible forthwith.

6. The following amounts are due on the mortgage:
Principal Balance - $57,564.30
Interest $3,502.00
01/01/2007 through 07/19/2007 '

(Per Diem $17. 51) .
Attomey s Fees _ , $1,250.00
Cumulative Late Charges - $115.16

10/06/2000 to 07/19/2007 ’
Cost of Suit and Title Search : $750.00
Subtotal $63,181.46
Escrow '

Credit - $0.00
Deficit $700.00
Subtotal $700.00
TOTAL $63,881.46

7. If the mortgage is reinstated prior to a Sheriff's Sale, the attorney's fee set forth aBove may
be less than the amount demanded based on work actually performed.' The attomey s fees:
requested are.in confomuty w1th the mortgage and Pennsylvania law. Plamtlff reserves its
right to collect attorney's fees up to 5% of the remaining pnncxpal balance in the event the
property is sold to a third party purchaser at Sheriff's Sale, or if the complexity of the

action requires additional fees in excess of the amount demanded in the Action.

File #: 155761



8. Plaintiff is not seeking a judgmeﬁt of peréonal liability (or an in personam judgfnent)
against the Defendant(s) in the Action; however, Plaintiff reserves its right to bring a
separate Action to establish that right, if such right exists. If Defendant(s) has/have
received a discharge of personal liability in a bankruptcy proceeding, this Action of
Mortgage Forcclo.sure is in no way an attempt to reestablish such personal liability
discharged in bankruptcy, but only to foreclose the mortgage and sell the mortgaged
premises pursuant to. Pennsylvania Law.

9. Notice of Intention to Foreclose'as set forth in Act 6 of 1974, Notice of HomeoWner's
Emergency Assnstance Program pursuant to Act 9] of 1983, as amended in 1998, and/or-
Notxce of Default as reqmred by the mortgage document, as applicable, have been sent to
the Defendant(s) on the date(s) set forth thereon, and the témporary stay as provided by
said notice has terminated because Defendant(s) has/have failed to meet w1th the Plaintiff
or an authorized consumer credit counseling agenC}-r, or has/have been denied assistance

by the Pennsylvania Housing Finance Agency.

File #: 155761



10.  This action does not come under Act 6 of 1974 because the original mortgage amount

exceeds $50,000.

WHEREFORE, PLAINTIFF demands an in rem Judgment against the Defendant(s) in the sum
0f $63,881.46, together with interest from 07/1 9/2007 at the rate of $17.51 per diem to the date
of Judgmeht, and other costs and charges collectible under the mortgage and for the foreclosure

and sale of th= mortgaged property.

PHELAN HALLINAN & SCHMIEG, LLP

By: /s/Francis S. Hallinan :
- LAWRENCE T. PHELAN, ESQUIRE
DANIEL G. SCHMIEG, ESQUIRE
FRANCIS S. HALLINAN, ESQUIRE
- Attorneys for Plaintiff

File #: 155761



LEGAL DESCRIPTION

ALL that certain piece or parcel of land, including improvements thereon, situate in the
Township of Bradford, County of Clearfield and State of Pennsylvania, bounded and descﬁbed

as follows:

BEGINNING at a common iron pin corner of landiof Gloria V. Rauch, widow of William
S. Rauch; Richard Af Rowles and Colleen A, Rowles, husband and wife; and now or formerly of
- Kenneth B. Moore and Rebecca W. Moore, husband and Wife; thence north forty-nine (49)
degrees forty;four (44) minutes west along land now or formerly of Kenneth B. Moore and
‘Rebecca W. Moore, husband and wife, one hundred forty and sxx-tenths (140.6) feet toan iron
| pin; thence north cight (8) degrees fifty-three (53) mmutes east through land of Gloria V. Rauch,
widow of William S. Rauch, three hundred twenty-six and four-tenths (326.4) feet to an iron pin;
thence squth eighty-one (81) degrees seven (7) minutes east still through land of Gloria V.
Rauch, widow of William S. Rauch, one hundred twenty (120) feet to an iron pin at land of
Richard A. Rowles and Colleen A. Rowies, husband and wife; thence south eight (8) degrees
| ﬁﬁy-three (53) minutes west along land of Richard A. Rowles and Colleen A. Rowles, husband
-and wife, t}.xree..hundred-n-inety-nine and six-tenths (399.6) feet to an iron pin and place of

' beginning. CONTAINING one (1) acre.

BEING the same real estate conveyed by William S. Rauch and Gloria V. Rauch,
husband and wife, to William L. Rauch, one of the grantors herein, by deed dated May 29, 1975,

~and recorded in Clearfield County Deed Book Volume 701, page 168.

PARCEL#: M09-000-00035

PROPERTY BEING: 1 HOGBACK ROAD

File #: 155761



VERIFICATION

FRANCIS S. HALLINAN, ESQUIRE hereby states that he is attorney for
Plaintiff in this rﬂatter, that Plaintiff is outside the jurisdiction of the court and/or the
* verification could not be obtamed within the tlme allowed for the filing of the plcadmg,
- that he is authorized to make this venﬁcatlon pursuant to Pa.R.C P. 1024 (c), and that
: : the statements madcm:the -fore‘gomg Civil _Ac_tton-m Mortgage Foreclosure are based
upon information sup‘pli_ed' by I:’l‘aint“iﬁ"andvare true aﬁd_ correct to the best of its
” knowledge, informatibn and belief. Furthermore, counsel i-htends-to substitute a
verification from Plz’n’nﬁff ﬁpon feceipt.

The undermgned understands that thxs statemérit is ‘made subject to the penaltles

T of 18 Pa Cs. Sec 4904 relatmg to unSWOm falmﬁcatxons to authorities.

%/M&W_

Francis-S. Hallinan, Esqul_re
Attorney for Plaintiff

DAﬁ:~’\ “\Q'cf\ |




EXHIBIT B



I hereby certify,

IN THE COQURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
: CIVIL DIVISION

THE BANK OF NEW YORK TRUST COMPANY
N.A., as SUCCESSOR TO JP MORGAN CHASE BANK, N.A.
as TRUSTEE,

VS.
WILLIAM L. RAUCH
CINDY K. RAUCH

Plaintiff *
* NO. 07-1141-CD

Defendants
ORDER

NOW, this 10" day of October, 2007, the Plaintiff is granted leave to serve the
Complaint in Mortgage Foreclosure upon the Defendant CINDY K. RAUCH by:
1. Publication one time in The Progress (Clearfield) and the Clearfield
County Legal Journal;
2. By first class mail to 1 Hogback Road a/k/a 121 Scooter Lane,
Mineral Springs, PA 16855 and last known address of 1138 Wiliow
- Drive, Clearfield, PA 16830;
3. By certified mail, return receipt requested to 1 Hogback Road a/k/a
121 Scooter Lane, Mineral Springs, PA 16855 and last known
address of 1138 Willow Drive, Clearfield, PA 16830; and
4. By posting the mortgaged premises known in this herein action as
1 Hogback Road a/k/a 121 Scooter Lane, Mineral Springs, PA
16855.
Service of the aforementioned publication and mailings is effective upon the
date of publication and mailing and is to be done by Plaintiff's attorney, who will file

Affidavits of Service with the Prothonotary of Clearfield County.
this to be a true

and attested cgpy of the original

sta'.ement filed

oct

Attast,

o /S/ Fredric J Ammerman
l 02007 : FREDRIC J. AMMERMAN
: o President Judge
el

Prothonotary/

Clerk of Courts




VERIFICATION

The undersigned hereby state that they are the attorneys for the Plaintiff in this action, that
they are authorized to make this Verification, and that the statements made in the foregoing
Motion to Direct Sheriff to file Affidavit of Service and Brief in support thereof are true and
correct to the best of their knowledge, information and belief. The undersigned understands that
this statement herein is made subject to the penalties of 18 Pa. C.S. 4904 relating to unsworn

falsification to authorities.

PHELAN HALLINAN & SCHMIEG, LLP

l\,;;\bs % AJ}‘/}
Date | MIC le M. Bradford, Esquire
Jemne R. Davey, Esquire

Attorneys for Plaintiff




PHELAN HALLINAN & SCHMIEG, LLP

FIL BA/
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FEB 0 4 2002
William A. Shaw@

Prothonotary/Clerk of Courts

BY: Michele M. Bradford, Esquire, ID No. 69849

Jenine R. Davey, Esquire, ID No. 87077
One Penn Center at Suburban Station
1617 JFK Boulevard, Suite 1400

Philadelphia, PA 19103-1814
(215) 563-7000

ATTORNEYS FOR PLAINTIFF

The Bank of New York Trust Company, NA, as

Court of Common Pleas

Successor to JP Morgan Chase Bank, NA as Trustee:

9275 Sky Park Court, 3rd Floor

San Diego, CA 92123
Plaintiff

V8.

William L. Rauch

Cindy K. Rauch

1 Hogback Road

Mineral Springs, PA 16855
Defendants

Civil Division

Clearfield County

No. 07-1141-CD

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

[ hereby certify that true and correct copies of the January 25, 2008 Order granting

Plaintiff’s Motion to Direct Sheriff to File Affidavit of Service were served upon the following

interested parties via first class mail on the date indicated below:

Chester A. Hawkins

Sheriff of Clearfield County
230 East Market Street
Clearfield, Pennsylvania 16830

Peter F. Smith, Esquire

30 South 2™ Street

PO Box 130

Clearfield, PA 16830-2347
(Sheriff’s Solicitor)



x...-

William L. Rauch

Cindy K. Rauch

1 Hogback Road

Mineral Springs, PA 16855

Cindy K. Rauch
1138 Willow Drive
Clearfield, PA 16830

JM‘\)%
Date

W:lliem L. Rauch
121 Scooter Lane
Mineral Springs, PA 16855

PHELAN HALLINAN & SCHMIEG, LLP

Michele M. Bradford,/ Esquire
Jenine R. Davey, Esquire
Atterneys for Plaintiff
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.(Ritle of Civil Procedure No. 236 - Revised

IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
CLEARFIELD PENNSYLVANIA
THE BANK OF NEW YORK TRUST COMPANY,
N.A. AS SUCCESSCR TO JPMORGAN CHASE

BANK, N.A. AS TRUSTEE : CLEARFIELD COUNTY
9275 SKY PARK COURT : COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
THIRD FLOOR :
SAN DIEGO, CA 92123 ' : CIVIL DIVISION
Plaintiff, : NO.07-1141-CD
v, :

WILLIAM L. RAUCH

1 HOGBACK ROAD

A/K/A 121 SCOOTER LN
MINERAL SPRINGS, PA 16855

CINDY K. RAUCH

1 HOGBACK ROAD

A/K/A 121 SCOOTER LN
MINERAL SPRINGS, PA 16855
AND

1138 WILLOW DRIVE
CLEARFIELD, PA 16830

Defendant(s).

Notice is given that a Judgment in the above captioned matter has been entered against you
on "Muncy Q’ Qoo -

If you have any questions concerning this matter, please contact:

N A
DANIEL G. SCHMIEG, ESQUIRE
Attorney for Plaintiff
One Penn Center at Suburban Station, Suite 1400
1617 John F. Kennedy Boulevard
Philadelphia, PA 19103-1814

(215) 563-7000

This firm is a debt collector attempting to collect a debt. Any information we obtain will be used for that purpose. If you have previously
received a discharge in bankruptcy, this correspondence is not and should not be construed to be an attempt to collect a debt, but only
enforcement of a lien against property.



PHELAN HALLINAN & SCHMIEG

By: DANIEL G. SCHMIEG

Identification No. 62205

One Penn Center at Suburban Station - Suite 1400 FH LE D

1617 John F. Kennedy Boulevard &)

Philadelphia, PA 19103-1814 Attorney for Plaintiff MAR 06 2008

(215) 563-7000 "’\.lmsm
Prothonotary/Clerk of Courts

THE BANK OF NEW YORK TRUST : Coa~  Of |ary ce

COMPANY, N.A. AS SUCCESSOR : T Deev A~ Licres

TO JPMORGAN CHASE BANK, N.A. :  CLEARFIELD COUNTY " onessinc o

AS TRUSTEE :  COURT OF COMMON PLEAS Aty

9275 SKY PARK COURT : -

THIRD FLOOR :  CIVIL DIVISION

SAN DIEGO, CA 92123 :

NO. 07-1141-CD
Plaintiff,
V.

WILLIAM L. RAUCH
CINDY K. RAUCH
Defendant(s).

PRAECIPE FOR IN REM JUDGMENT FOR FAILURE TO
ANSWER AND ASSESSMENT OF DAMAGES

TO THE OFFICE OF THE PROTHONOTARY:

Kindly enter an in rem judgment in favor of the Plaintiff and against WILLIAM 1. RAUCH and CINDY
K. RAUCH, Defendant(s) for failure to file an Answer to Plaintiff's Complaint within 20 days from service thereof
and for foreclosure and sale of the mortgaged premises, and assess Plaintiff's damages as follows:

As set forth in the Complaint $ 63,881.46
Interest - 7/20/07 TO 3/5/08 $4,027.30
TOTAL $67908.76

I hereby certify that (1) the addresses of the Plaintiff and Defendant(s) are as shown above, and (2) notice
has been given in accordance with Rule 237.1, copy attached.

XJL\/L\,\

DANIEL G. SCHMIEG, ESQUIRE
Attorney for Plaintiff

DAMAGES ARE HEREBY ASSESSED AS INWQ\__'
DATE: 3-b-oY

PRO PROTHY




JPHELAN HALLINAN & SCHMIEG

By: DANIEL G. SCHMIEG

Identification No. 62205 ATTORNEY FOR PLAINTIFF
Suite 1400

One Penn Center at Suburban Station

1617 John F. Kennedy Boulevard

Philadelphia, PA 19103-1814

(215) 563-7000

THE BANK OF NEW YORK TRUST
COMPANY, N.A. AS SUCCESSOR TO

JPMORGAN CHASE BANK, N.A. AS : CLEARFIELD COUNTY
TRUSTEE : COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
9275 SKY PARK COURT :

THIRD FLOOR : CIVIL DIVISION

SAN DIEGO, CA 92123 :

NO. 07-1141-CD
Plaintiff,
V.

WILLIAM L. RAUCH
CINDY K. RAUCH

Defendant(s).
YERIFICATION OF NON-MITITARY SERVICF
DANIEL G. SCHMIEG, ESQUIRE, hereby verifies that he is attorney for the Plaintiff in the

above-captioned matter, and that on information and belief, he has knowledge of the following facts, to wit:

(a) that the defendant(s) is/are not in the Military or Naval Service of the United States or its Allies,
or otherwise within the provisions of the Soldiers' and Sailors' Civil Relief Act of Congress of 1940, as amended.

(b) that defendant WILLIAM L. RAUCH is over 18 years of age and resides at 1 HOGBACK
ROAD A/K/A 121 SCOOTER LN, MINERAL SPRINGS, PA 16855.

(c) that defendant CINDY K. RAUCH is over 18 years of age, and resides at 1 HOGBACK
ROAD A/K/A 121 SCOOTER LN, MINERAL SPRINGS, PA 16855.

This statement is made subject to the penalties of 18 Pa. C.S. Section 4904 relating to unsworn

falsification to authorities.

DANIEL G. SCHMIEG, ESQUIRE >




PHELAN HALLINAN AND SCHMIEG

By: Lawrence T. Phelan, Esq., Id. No. 32227
Francis S. Hallinan, Esq., Id. No. 62695
Daniel G. Schmieg, Esq., Id. No. 62205

One Penn Center Plaza, Suite 1400

Philadelphia, PA 19103

(215) 563-7000

ATTORNEY FOR PLAINTIFF

THE BANK OR NEW YORK TRUST COMPANY,
N.A. AS SUCCESSOR TO JPMORGAN CHASE
BANK, N.A. AS TRUSTEE

Plaintiff

Vs.
WILLIAM L. RAUCH

CINDY K. RAUCH
Defendants

TO: WILLIAM L. RAUCH
121 SCOOTER LANE
MINERAL SPRINGS, PA 16855

DATE OF NOTICE: JANUARY 8§, 2008

THIS FIRM IS A DEBT COLLECTOR ATTEMPTING TO COLLECT A DEBT. THIS NOTICE IS SENT TO
YOU IN AN ATTEMPT TO COLLECT THE INDEBTEDNESS REFERRED TO HEREIN, AND ANY
INFORMATION OBTAINED FROM YOU WILL BE USED FOR THAT PURPOSE.IF YOU HAVE
PREVIOUSLY RECEIVED A DISCHARGE IN BANKRUPTCY, THIS CORRESPONDENCE IS NOT AND
SHOULD NOT BE CONSTRUED TO BE AN ATTEMPT TO COLLECT A DEBT, BUT ONLY AS

: COURT OF COMMON PLEAS

: CIVIL DIVISION

: CLEARFIELD COUNTY

:NO. 07-1141-CD

£
A
ﬁp/,

ENFORCEMENT OF LIEN AGAINST PROPERTY,

IMPORTANT NOTICE

YOU ARE IN DEFAULT BECAUSE YOU HAVE FAILED TO ENTER A WRITTEN APPEARANCE
PERSONALLY OR BY ATTORNEY AND FILE IN WRITING WITH THE COURT YOUR DEFENSES OR

OBIJECTIONS TO THE CLAIMS SET FORTH AGAINST YOU. UNLESS YOU ACT WITHIN TEN DAYS FROM THE
DATE OF THIS NOTICE, A JUDGMENT MAY BE ENTERED AGAINST YOU WITHOUT A HEARING AND YOU

MAY LOSE YOUR PROPERTY OR OTHER IMPORTANT RIGHTS.

YOU SHOULD TAKE THIS PAPER TO YOUR LAWYER AT ONCE. IF YOU DO NOT HAVE A LAWYER,

GO TO OR TELEPHONE THE OFFICE SET FORTH BELOW. THIS OFFICE CAN PROVIDE YOU WITH

INFORMATION ABOUT HIRING A LAWYER.

IF YOU CANNOT AFFORD TO HIRE A LAWYER, THIS OFFICE MAY BE ABLE TO PROVIDE YOU WITH

INFORMATION ABOUT AGENCIES THAT MAY OFFER LEGAL SERVICES TO ELIGIBLE PERSONS AT A

REDUCED FEE OR NO FEE.

CLEARFIELD COUNTY
DAVID S. MEHOLICK, COURT
ADMINISTRATOR
CLEARFIELD COUNTY COURTHOUSE
CLEARFIELD, PA 16830
(814) 765-2641 x 5982

PENNSYLVANIA LAWYER REFERRAL

SERVICE

PENNSYLVANIA BAR ASSOCIATION

100 SOUTH STREET
P.0O.BOX 186
HARRISBURG, PA 17108
800-692-7375

FRANCIS S. HALLINAN, ESQUIRE
Attorneys for Plaintiff



* PHELAN HALLINAN AND SCHMIEG

By: Lawrence T. Phelan, Esq., Id. No. 32227 ATTORNEY FOR PLAINTIFF
Francis S. Hallinan, Esq., Id. No. 62695
Daniel G. Schmieg, Esq., Id. No. 62205

One Penn Center Plaza, Suite 1400

Philadelphia, PA 19103

(215) 563-7000

THE BANK OR NEW YORK TRUST COMPANY, :COURT OF COMMON PLEAS

N.A. AS SUCCESSOR TO JPMORGAN CHASE

BANK, N.A. AS TRUSTEE : CIVIL DIVISION
Plaintiff
: CLEARFIELD COUNTY
Vs.
:NO. 07-1141-CD

WILLIAM L. RAUCH
CINDY K. RAUCH

Defendants Flé f 5 ﬁ//;) Iy
7

TO: CINDY K. RAUCH
1 HOGBACK ROAD A/K/A 121 SCOOTER LANE
MINERAL SPRINGS, PA 16855

DATE OF NOTICE: JANUARY 8§, 2008

THIS FIRM IS A DEBT COLLECTOR ATTEMPTING TO COLLECT A DEBT. THIS NOTICE IS SENT TO
YOU IN AN ATTEMPT TO COLLECT THE INDEBTEDNESS REFERRED TO HEREIN, AND ANY
INFORMATION OBTAINED FROM YOU WILL BE USED FOR THAT PURPOSE.IF YOU HAVE
PREVIOUSLY RECEIVED A DISCHARGE IN BANKRUPTCY, THIS CORRESPONDENCE IS NOT AND
SHOULD NOT BE CONSTRUED TO BE AN ATTEMPT TO COLLECT A DEBT, BUT ONLY AS
ENFORCEMENT OF LIEN AGAINST PROPERTY.

IMPORTANT NOTICE

YOU ARE IN DEFAULT BECAUSE YOU HAVE FAILED TO ENTER A WRITTEN APPEARANCE
PERSONALLY OR BY ATTORNEY AND FILE IN WRITING WITH THE COURT YOUR DEFENSES OR
OBJECTIONS TO THE CLAIMS SET FORTH AGAINST YOU. UNLESS YOU ACT WITHIN TEN DAYS FROM
THE DATE OF THIS NOTICE, A JUDGMENT MAY BE ENTERED AGAINST YOU WITHOUT A HEARING AND
YOU MAY LOSE YOUR PROPERTY OR OTHER IMPORTANT RIGHTS.

YOU SHOULD TAKE THIS PAPER TO YOUR LAWYER AT ONCE. IF YOU DO NOT HAVE A
LAWYER, GO TO OR TELEPHONE THE OFFICE SET FORTH BELOW. THIS OFFICE CAN PROVIDE YOU
WITH INFORMATION ABOUT HIRING A LAWYER.

IF YOU CANNOT AFFORD TO HIRE A LAWYER, THIS OFFICE MAY BE ABLE TO PROVIDE YOU
WITH INFORMATION ABOUT AGENCIES THAT MAY OFFER LEGAL SERVICES TO ELIGIBLE PERSONS AT
A REDUCED FEE OR NO FEE.

CLEARFIELD COUNTY PENNSYLVANIA LAWYER REFERRAL
DAVID S. MEHOLICK, COURT SERVICE
ADMINISTRATOR PENNSYLVANIA BAR ASSOCIATION
CLEARFIELD COUNTY COURTHOUSE 100 SOUTH STREET
CLEARFIELD, PA 16830 P.0. BOX 186
(814) 765-2641 x 5982 HARRISBURG, PA 17108

800-692-7375

FRANCIS S. HALLINAN, ESQUIRE
Attorneys for Plaintiff



PHELAN HALLINAN AND SCHMIEG

By: Lawrence T. Phelan, Esq., 1d. No. 32227 ATTORNEY FOR PLAINTIFF
Francis S. Hallinan, Esq., Id. No. 62695
Daniel G. Schmieg, Esq., Id. No. 62205

One Penn Center Plaza, Suite 1400

Philadelphia, PA 19103

(215) 563-7000

THE BANK OR NEW YORK TRUST COMPANY, :COURT OF COMMON PLEAS

N.A. AS SUCCESSOR TO JPMORGAN CHASE

BANK, N.A. AS TRUSTEE : CIVIL DIVISION
Plaintiff
: CLEARFIELD COUNTY
Vs.
:NO. 07:4141-CD

WILLIAM L. RAUCH

»
N R WE pp,
Defendants @F }f’

TO: CINDY K. RAUCH
1138 WILLOW DRIVE
CLEARFIELD, PA 16830

DATE OF NOTICE: JANUARY 8, 2008

THIS FIRM IS A DEBT COLLECTOR ATTEMPTING TO COLLECT A DEBT. THIS NOTICE IS SENT TO
YOU IN AN ATTEMPT TO COLLECT THE INDEBTEDNESS REFERRED TO HEREIN, AND ANY
INFORMATION OBTAINED FROM YOU WILL BE USED FOR THAT PURPOSE.IF YOU HAVE
PREVIOUSLY RECEIVED A DISCHARGE IN BANKRUPTCY, THIS CORRESPONDENCE IS NOT AND
SHOULD NOT BE CONSTRUED TO BE AN ATTEMPT TO COLLECT A DEBT, BUT ONLY AS
ENFORCEMENT OF LIEN AGAINST PROPERTY.

IMPORTANT NOTICE

YOU ARE IN DEFAULT BECAUSE YOU HAVE FAILED TO ENTER A WRITTEN APPEARANCE
PERSONALLY OR BY ATTORNEY AND FILE IN WRITING WITH THE COURT YOUR DEFENSES OR
OBJECTIONS TO THE CLAIMS SET FORTH AGAINST YOU. UNLESS YOU ACT WITHIN TEN DAYS FROM
THE DATE OF THIS NOTICE, A JUDGMENT MAY BE ENTERED AGAINST YOU WITHOUT A HEARING AND
YOU MAY LOSE YOUR PROPERTY OR OTHER IMPORTANT RIGHTS.

YOU SHOULD TAKE THIS PAPER TO YOUR LAWYER AT ONCE. IF YOU DO NOT HAVE A
LAWYER, GO TO OR TELEPHONE THE OFFICE SET FORTH BELOW. THIS OFFICE CAN PROVIDE YOU
WITH INFORMATION ABOUT HIRING A LAWYER.

IF YOU CANNOT AFFORD TO HIRE A LAWYER, THIS OFFICE MAY BE ABLE TO PROVIDE YOU
WITH INFORMATION ABOUT AGENCIES THAT MAY OFFER LEGAL SERVICES TO ELIGIBLE PERSONS AT
A REDUCED FEE OR NO FEE.

CLEARFIELD COUNTY PENNSYLVANIA LAWYER REFERRAL
DAVID S. MEHOLICK, COURT SERVICE
ADMINISTRATOR PENNSYLVANIA BAR ASSOCIATION
CLEARFIELD COUNTY COURTHOUSE 100 SOUTH STREET
CLEARFIELD, PA 16830 P.0.BOX 186
(814) 765-2641 x 5982 HARRISBURG, PA 17108

800-692-7375

FRANCIS S. HALLINAN, ESQUIRE
Attorneys for Plaintiff
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. PRAECIPE FOR WRIT OF EXECUTION - (MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE)
P.R.C.P. 3180-3183

THE.BANK .OFE NEW..YORK \ IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF
TRUST.COMPANY, N.A. AS CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
SUCCESSOR.TQ IPMORGAN No. 07-1141-CD Term 20......
CHASE BANK, N.A. AS TRUSTEE >
PRAECIPE FOR WRIT OF EXECUTION
VS. (Mortgage Foreclosure)
/
WILLIAM L.RAUCH

CINDY. K..RAUCH

To the Director of the Office of Judicial Support

Issue writ of execution in the above matter:

Amount Due $67,908.76
Interest from 3/6/08 TO SALE DATE $

Per diem $11.16

Add’l Costs . $4,228.82
Writ Total

Prothonotary costs 5 I40-00

Attorney for the Plaintiff(s)

Note: Please attach description of Property.

| 155761

T EO!JTDEDﬂﬂamQO@

| MAK 242008 1cco o w0nts

* Willam A. Shaw W) pop.dese 40

Prothonotary/Cierk of Courts éﬂ\g_n#
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« THE BANK OF NEW YORK TRUST COMPANY, N.A.
AS SUCCESSOR TO JPMORGAN CHASE BANK, N.A.
AS TRUSTEE : CLEARFIELD COUNTY

9275 SKY PARK COURT, 3RD FLOOR :  COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
SAN DIEGO, CA 92123 :
CIVIL DIVISION
Plaintiff, :
Vo :  NO.07-1141-CD

WILLIAM L. RAUCH

CINDY K. RAUCH

1 HOGBACK ROAD A/K/A

121 SCOOTER LANE
MINERAL SPRINGS, PA 16855

Defendant(s).

AFFIDAVIT PURSUANT TO RULE 3129
(Affidavit No.1)

THE BANK OF NEW YORK TRUST COMPANY, N.A. AS SUCCESSOR TO

JPMORGAN CHASE BANK, N.A. AS TRUSTEE, Plaintiff in the above action, by its attorney, DANIEL G.

SCHMIEG, ESQUIRE, sets forth as of the date the Praecipe for the Writ of Execution was filed, the following
information concerning the real property located at 1 HOGBACK ROAD A/K/A 121 SCOOTER LANE,
MINERAL SPRINGS, PA 16855.

1. Name and address of Owner(s) or reputed Owner(s):

NAME LAST KNOWN ADDRESS (If address cannot be
reasonably ascertained, please so indicate.)

WILLIAM L. RAUCH 1 HOGBACK ROAD A/K/A
121 SCOOTER LANE
MINERAL SPRINGS, PA 16855

CINDY K. RAUCH 1 HOGBACK ROAD A/K/A

121 SCOOTER LANE
MINERAL SPRINGS, PA 16855

2. Name and address of Defendant(s) in the judgment:

NAME LAST KNOWN ADDRESS (If address cannot be
reasonably ascertained, please so indicate.)
Same as Above

I verify that the statements made in this Affidavit are true and correct to the best of my
knowledge, information or belief. I understand that false statements herein are made subject to the penalties of
18 Pa. C.S. 84904 relating to unsworn falsification to authorities.

19108 D.

Date DANIEL G. SCHMIEG, ESQUIRE h
Attorney for Plaintiff

-




THE BANK OF NEW YORK TRUST
COMPANY, N.A. AS SUCCESSOR

TO JPMORGAN CHASE BANK, N.A.
AS TRUSTEE

9275 SKY PARK COURT, 3RD FLOOR
SAN DIEGO, CA 92123

Plaintiff,
V.

WILLIAM L. RAUCH

CINDY K. RAUCH

1 FOGBACK ROAD A/K/A

121 SCOOTER LANE
MINERAL SPRINGS, PA 16855

Defendant(s).

CLEARFIELD COUNTY
COURT OF COMMON PLEAS

CIVIL DIVISION

NO. 07-1141-CD

AFFIDAVIT PURSUANT TO RULE 3129

THE BANK OF NEW YORK TRUST COMPANY, N.A. AS SUCCESSOR TO
JPMORGAN CHASE BANK, N.A. AS TRUSTEE, Plaintiff in the above action, by its attorney, DANIEL G.
SCHMIEG, ESQUIRE, sets forth as of the date the Praecipe for the Writ of Execution was filed, the following
infermation concerning the real property located at 1 HOGBACK ROAD A/K/A 121 SCOOTER LANE,

MINERAL SPRINGS, PA 16855.

3. Name and address of every judgment creditor whose judgment is a record lien on the real property to be
sold:
NAME LAST KNOWN ADDRESS (If address cannot be
reasonably ascertained, please so indicate.)
None
4. Name and address of the last recorded holder of every mortgage of record:
NAME LAST KNOWN ADDRESS (If address cannot be
reasonably ascertained, please so indicate.)
None
5. Name and address of every other person who has any record lien on the property:
NAME LAST KNOWN ADDRESS (If address cannot be
reasonably ascertained, please so indicate.)
None
6. Name and address of every other person who has any record interest in the property and whose interest

may be affected by the Sale:

NAME LAST KNOWN ADDRESS (If address cannot be
reasonably ascertained, please so indicate.)

None



7.« Name and address of every other person whom the Plaintiff has knowledge who has any interest in the
property which may be affected by the Sale:

3/19/08
Date

NAME

TENANT/OCCUPANT

DOMESTIC RELATIONS
CLEARFIELD COUNTY

COMMONWEALTH OF
PENNSYLVANIA

Commonwealth of Pennsylvania
Bureau of Individual Tax
Inheritance Tax Division

Internal Revenue Service
Federated Investors Tower

Department of Public Welfare
TPL Casualty Unit
Estate Recovery Program

LAST KNOWN ADDRESS (If address cannot be
reasonably ascertained, please so indicate.)

1 HOGBACK ROAD A/K/A
121 SCOOTER LANE
MINERAL SPRINGS, PA 16855

CLEARFIELD COUNTY COURTHOUSE
230 EAST MARKET STREET
CLEARFIELD, PA 16830

DEPARTMENT OF WELFARE

PO BOX 2675
HARRISBURG, PA 17105

6" Floor, Strawberry Sq., Dept 28061
Harrisburg, PA 17128

13™ Floor, Suite 1300
1001 Liberty Avenue
Pittsburgh, PA 15222

P.O. Box 8486
Willow Oak Building
Harrisburg, PA 17105

I verify that the statements made in this Affidavit are true and correct to the best of my
knowledge, information or belief. I understand that false statements herein are made subject to the penalties of
18 Pa. C.S. §4904 relating to unsworn falsification to authorities.

D A -

DANIEL G. SCHMIEG, ESQUIRE
Attorney for Plaintiff
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WRIT OF EXECUTION - (MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE) N :’/), E n

P.R.C.P. 3180-3183 and Rule 3257

THE BANK OF NEW.YORK 7\ IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF
TRUST.COMPANY, N.A. AS CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
SUCCESSOR TQ JIPMORGAN NO. Term 20
No. 07-1141-CD............... Term 20
CHASE BANK, N.A. AS TRUSTEE No. . T Term 20
Vs. _ WRIT OF EXECUTION

/ (Mortgage Foreclosure)
WILLIAM.L.RAUCH

CINDY.K..RAUCH

Commonwealth of Pennsylvania:
County of Clearfield
TO THE SHERIFF OF CLEARFIELD. COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA:

To satisfy the judgment, interest and costs in the above matter you are directed to levy upon and sell the following property
(specifically described property below):

PREMISES: 1 HOGBACK ROAD A/K/A 121 SCOOTER LANE, MINERAL SPRINGS, PA 16855
(See Legal Description attached)

Amount Due $67,908.76
Interest from 3/6/08 TO SALE DATE $
Per diem $11.16
Add’l Costs $4,228.82
Writ Total
Prethonotary cos{s%"j Mlo.co
{ )_ 'y 4 !/‘.x
........ \ ,\M_y,x&w@,
(Clerk) Office of the Prothy Support; Common Pleas Court

of CLEARFIELD County, Penna.

Dated 3'3% \Og .................

(SEAL)

155761
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ALL that certain piece or parcel of land, including improvements thereon, situate in the Township of Bradford,
County of Clearfield and State of Pennsylvania, bounded and described as follows:

BEGINNING at a common iron pin corner of land of Gloria V, Rauch, widow of William S. Rauch; Richard A.
Rowles and Colleen A. Rowles, husband and wife; and now or formerly of Kenneth B. Moore and Rebecca W,
Moore, husband and wife; thence north forty-nine (49) degrees forty-four (44) minutes west along land now or
formerly of Kenneth B. Moore and Rebecca W. Moore, husband and wife, one hundred forty and six-tenths
(140.6) feet to an iron pin; thence north eight (8) degrees fifty-three (53) minutes east through land of Gloria V.
Rauch, widow of William S. Rauch, three hundred twenty-six and four-tenths (326.4) feet to an iron pin; thence
south eighty-one (81) degrees seven (7) minutes east still through land of Gloria V. Rauch, widow of William S.
Rauch, one hundred twenty (120) feet to an iron pin at land of Richard A. Rowles and Colleen A. Rowles, husband
and wife; thence south eight (8) degrees fifty-three (53) minutes west along land of Richard A. Rowles and Colleen
A. Rowles, husband and wife, three hundred ninety-nine and six-tenths (399.6) feet to an iron pin and place of
beginning. CONTAINING one (1) acre.

TITLE TO SAID PREMISES IS VESTED IN William L. Rauch, by Deed from William L.
Rauch and Cindy Kay Rauch, husband and wife, dated 10/06/2000, recorded
10/10/2000, in Deed Mortgage Inst# 200015175.

Premises being: | HOGBACK ROAD A/K/A 121 SCOOTER LANE
MINERAL SPRINGS, PA 16855

Tax Parcel No. 106-MP-35



PHELAN HALLINAN & SCHMIEG, LLP
One Penn Center at Suburban Station
1617 John F. Kennedy Boulevard
Suite 1400
Philadelphia, PA 19103-1814
215-563-7000
Fax: 215-563-4491

victoria snigareva@fedphe cam
THE BANK OF NEW YORK TRUST . COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
COMPANY, N.A. AS SUCCESSOR . CLEARFIELD COUNTY
TO JP MORGAN CHASE BANK, N.A. . No. 07-1141-CD
AS TRUSTEE :
Plaintiff
. (0]
v 2 it ED M

WILLIAM L. RAUCH : At "9,.-‘580@’ @
CINDY K. RAUCH : APR 03 200

© PHS # 155761 wWitam A Shaw

Defendant(s) prothonotary/Clerk of Courts
SUGGESTION OF RECORD CHANGE
RE: PLAINTIFE'S NAME

TO THE PROTHONOTARY:

FRANCIS HALLINAN, ESQUIRE, attorney for the Plaintiff, hereby certifies that, to

the best of his knowledge, information and belief the plaintiff was erroneously listed in the
complaint as:

THE BANK OF NEW YORK TRUST COMPANY, N.A. AS SUCCESSOR
TO JP MORGAN CHASE BANK, N.A. AS TRUSTEE

The correct name for the Plaintiff is:

THE BANK OF NEW YORK TRUST COMPANY, N.A. AS SUCCESSOR
TO JP MORGAN CHASE BANK, N.A. AS TRUSTEE, SUCCESSOR TO
BANK ONE, N.A. AS TRUSTEE

Kindly change the information on the do4}kft%\ /
Date: March 28, 2008 'g/ —

Francis Hallinan, Esquire
Attorney for Plaintiff




PHELAN HALLINAN & SCHMIEG, LLP
BY: FRANCIS S. HALLINAN, ESQUIRE
Identification No. 62695

One Penn Center at Suburban Station

1617 John F. Kennedy Boulevard, Suite 1400
Philadelphia, PA 19103-1814

(215) 563-7000

ATTORNEY FOR PLAINTIFF

THE BANK OF NEW YORK TRUST
COMPANY, N.A. AS SUCCESSOR
TO JP MORGAN CHASE BANK, N.A.
AS TRUSTEE

Plaintiff

Vs.

WILLIAM L. RAUCH
CINDY K. RAUCH

Defendant(s)

COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
CLEARFIELD COUNTY
No. 07-1141-CD

jr—

= =) Ao

¥ o CQ
718 5
APRT073 2006 P
I A.Shaw
PHS # 155761 orothonotanylClerk of Gourts

SUGGESTION OF RECORD CHANGE
RE: PARAGRAPH #3 OF THE COMPLAINT IN MORTGAGE FORECI.OSURE

TO THE PROTHONOTARY:

FRANCIS S. HALLINAN, ESQUIRE, attorney for the Plaintiff, hereby certifies that, to the best of his
knowledge, information and belief that the information in paragraph #3 of the Complaint in Mortgage Foreclosure

1S.

On 10/06/2000 mortgagor(s) made, executed and delivered a mortgage upon the premises hereinafter
described to PEOPLE’S CHOICE HOME LOAN, INC., A WYOMING CORPORATION. which
mortgage is recorded in the Office of the Recorder of CLEARFIELD County, in Instrument No.
200015176. By Assignment of Mortgage recorded 9/04/2001 the mortgage was assigned to PLAINTIFF
which Assignment is recorded in Assignment of Mortgage Instrument No. 200113910. The Mortgage
and Assignhment(s), if any, are matters of public record and are incorporated herein by reference in
accordance with Pa.R.C.P.1019(g); which Rule relieves the Plaintiff from its obligations to attach

documents to pleadings if those documents are of public record. ‘
Kindly change the information on the docket. }9’_ QM
Date:  April 1, 2008 y i =

Francis S. Héllinan, Esquire

Attorneys for Plaintiff



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

THE BANK OF NEW YORK TRUST COMPANY, N.A. : CLEARFIELD COUNTY

AS SUCCESSOR TO JPMORGAN CHASE BANK, N.A. : COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
AS TRUSTEE :

Plaintiff, : CI1VIL DIVISION

v.
NO. 07-1141-CD

WILLIAM L. RAUCH

CINDY K. RAUCH

Defendant(s)

AFFIDAVIT OF SERVICE PURSUANT TO RULE 3129

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA )
COUNTY OF CLEARFIELD ) SS:

I, DANIEL G. SCHMIEG, ESQUIRE, attorney for THE BANK OF NEW YORK TRUST COMPANY, N.A.
AS SUCCESSOR TO JPMORGAN CHASE BANK, N.A. AS TRUSTEE hereby verifies that on

Yl I"[l o%¥ a true and Correct copies of the Notice of Sheriff’s Sale were served
by certificate of mailing to the Recorded Lienholder(s) and any known interested party.

DANIEL G. SCHMIEG, ESQUIRE
Attorney for Plaintiff

Date: ‘// 1540 &

IMPORTANT NOTICE: This property is sold at the direction of the plaintiff. It may nat be sold jn the
ahsence of a representative of the plaintiff at the Sheriff’s Sale. The sale must be postponed or stayed in the

event that a representative of the plaintiff is not present at the sale,

FILED
w08

William A. Shaw
Prothonotary/Clerk of Courts

CC
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PHELAN HALLINAN & SCHMIEG, LLP

by: Michele M. Bradford, Esquire, Atty. 1.D. No. 69849

1617 John F. Kennedy Boulevard, Suite 1400

Philadelpaia, PA 16103-1814

(2151 563-7000

THE BANK CF NEW YCRK TRUST

COMFANY, N.A. AS SUCCESSOR TG

JPMORGAN CHASE BANK, N.A. AS TRUSTEE
Plaintiff

VS.

WILLIAM L. RAUCH
CINDY K. RAULCH

Defendants

FILED
m L0238 C
JUL 21720

William A. Sha'
Prothonotary/Clerk of rts

ATTORNEY FOR PLAINTIFF

Court of Common Pleas
Civil Division
CLEARFIELD County

No. 07-1141-CD

CERTIFICATION OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that a true and correct copy of the Court’s July 11, 2008 Rule directing
the Defendants to show cause as to why Plaintiff’s Motion to Reassess Damages should not be
granted was served upor: the following individuals ¢n the date indicated below.

WILLIAM L. RAUCH

CINDY K. RAUCH

1 HOGEACK KOAD

A/K/A 121 SCOOTER LN
MINERAL SZKINGS. PA 16855

WILLIAM L. RAUCH
CINDY K. RAUCH
121 SCOOTER LANE
" MINERAL SPRINGS, PA 16855

Schmieg, LLP

DATE: ?”] 1S ! 0% By:

Michtle M. Bradford,'Esquire

Attorney for Plaintiff




-~
L4

IN THE COUXT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY

PENNSYLVANIA
TEE BANK CF NEW YORK TRUST : C s Court of Common Plees
COMPANY, N.A. AS SUCCESSOR TO ;
JPMORGAN CEASE BANK, N.A. AS TRUSTEE Civil Division
Plaintiffl '
CLEARFIELD County
Vs.
WNo. 07-1141-CD
WILLIAM L. RAUCH
CINDY K. RAUCH
Defendants
RULE
AND NCW, this I day of ‘) U~Q'~\' 2008, a Kule is entered upon the

‘ Defendants to show cause why an Crder should not be entered granting Plaintifs Motion to

Reassess Damages.

Rule Returnable cn the af—f dayof | 51 A Qgr 2008, at " \% i‘athe Clearfield

Ceunty Courthcusz, ClearZeld, Pennsylvania.
BY THE COURTﬂ

(wuw

. it
B r - 155761

FILED < o .
Ju%é-oﬁffm% aerd

William A. Shaw ‘\_,
Prothonotary/Clerk of Courts




pate: 2ok

I‘Rm\ou are responsible for serving all appropriate parties,

~——The Prothanotary’s office has provided service to the following parties;
—_Plaintiff(s) FPlaintiff(s) Attorncy ____ Other

. Defendant(s) ~——Defendant(s) Attomey

Special Instructions:

FILED
JUL 10 2008

William A. Shaw
Prothonotary/Clerk of Courts



\%ﬁa B(adgﬁfd

\M\ham A- Shaw s
prathonotay/Cierk of G0

IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

THE BANK OF NEW YORK TRUST

COMPANY, N.A. AS SUCCESSOR TO

JPMORGAN CHASE BANK, N.A. AS TRUSTEE
Plaintiff

VS.

WILLIAM L. RAUCH
CINDY K. RAUCH

Defendants

ORDER

| - AND NOW, this_23 _day of J—uLH‘

Court of Cemmon Plees
Civil Division
CLEARFIELD County

No. 07-1142-CD

, 2008 the Prothonofary is ORDERED te

amend the in rem judgment and the Sheriff is ORDERED to amend the writ nunc pro tunc in this

case as follows:

Principal Balance

Interest Through August 1, 2008
Per Diem $17.51

Late Charges

Legal fees

Cost of Suit and Title

Sheriff's Sale Costs

Property Inspections/ Property Preservation
! Appraisal/Brokers Price Opinion
} Mortgage Insurance Premium /

| Private Mortgage Insurance

: Non Sufficient Funds Charge

$57,564.30
$10,119.86

$518.24
$2,110.00
$2,403.82
$0.00
$1,419.25
$205.00
$0.00

$0.00



Suspense/Misc. Credits

, ($0.00)
Escrow Defzit a $1,547.00
TOTAL Loy $75,887.47

, | . .. 1l
Plus interest from August 1, 2008 through the date of sale at six percent per annum.
Note: The above figure is not a

payoff quote: ShetiZf's commission is not included in tke above
figure. . ‘

BY THE T

155761
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PHELAN HALLINAN & SCHMIEG, LLP
by: Mickele M. Bradford, Esquire ‘
Atry. 1D, No. 69840

One Penr: Center, Suite 1400

1617 Joh: F. Kesnedy Beulevard
Phitadelphia, PA 19103-1€14

(215) 56=-7000

THE BANK OF NEW YORK TRUST

COMPANY, N.A. AS SUCCESSOR TC

JPMORGAN C=HASE BANK, N.A. AS TRUSTEE
Pla:ntiff

VS,

WILLIAM L. RAUCH
CINDY K. RAUCH

Defendan:s

FILED »%c
m 8L
5\ JuL 07 7008

N
@1»@/ William A. Shaw
pmmonotary/(}lefk cf Courts

ATTORNEY FOR PLAINTIFF

Court of Commen Pleas
Civil Division
CLEAKFIE_D County

No. 07-1141-CD

. | PLAINTIFF'S MOTION TO REASSESS DAMAGES

Plaintiff, by its At:orney, Michele M. Bradford, Esquire, moves the Court to direct the

Prcthonotary to amend the judgmsant in this matter, and in suppeort thereof avers the following:

1. Flaintiff commenced this fereclosure acticn by filing a Complaint on July 20, 2007,

a true arc correst copy of which is attached hereto, made part herect, and marked as Exhibit “A”.

2. Judzment was entered en March 6, 2008 ia the amount of $57.908.76. A true and

correct copy of the praec_pe for judgmsnt is attached hereto, made part her=of, and marked as

Exhibit “B”,



at

3. Pursuant to Pennsylvania Rule of Civil Procedure 1037(b)(1), a default ‘udgment
containing a dolkzr amount must be entered for-the amount claimed in the complaint and any item
which can be calculated from the complaint, i e. bringing the intezest current. However, new items
cannot be addzd at the tifne of entry of the judgment.

4, The Property is listed for Sheriif's Sale on August 1, 2008.

5. Additional sums have been incurred or expended on Defendants’ behal= since the
Compla:nt was filed and Defendants have been given credit for any payments that have been made

since the judgment. The amount of damages should now read as follows:

Principel Balance $57,564.30
Interest Through August 1,2008 $10,119.86
Per Diem $17.51 .
Late Charges _ $518.24
Legai fees $£2,110.00
Cost of Suit and Title : $2,403.82
Sheriff's Sale Costs $0.00
Property Inspections/ Property Preservation $1,419.25
Appratsal/Brokers Price Opinion $205.00
Mortgage Insurance Premium / : $0.00
Privzte Mortgage Insurance
Non Sufficient Funds Charge ' $0.00
Suspense/Misc. Credits (30.00)
Escrow Deficit 51,547.00
TOTAL : $7:,887.47
6. The judgment formerly entered is insufficient to satisfy the amounts due on the
Mortgage.
7. Under the terms of the Mortgege and Pennsylvania law, Plainsiff is endicled to

inclusion of he figures set forth above in the amount of judgn:ent agair:st the Defendarts.
8. Plaintiff’s foreclosure judgmzn: is in rem only anc does not irclude personal

liability, as addressed in Plaintiff’s attached brief.



WHEREFORE, Plaintiff respectfully requests that this Honorable Court amend the

Judgment as requested.

" DATE: q]\?)] 04 By: | |
! | “ Mitheft M. Bzadford, Hsquire
Attorney for Piaintiff



Exhibit “A”



PHELAN HALLINAN & SCHMIEG, LLP

LAWRENCE T. PHELAN, ESQ., Id. No. 32227

"FRANCIS S. HALLINAN, ESQ., Id. No. 62695 o
DANIEL G. SCHMIEG, ESQ., Id. No. 62205

ONE PENN. CENTER PLAZA, SUITE 1400 ATTORNEY FOR PLAINTIFF
PHILADELPHIA, PA 19103
(215) 563-7000 155761
THE BANK OF NEW YORK TRUST COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
COMPANY, N.A. AS SUCCESSOR TO
JPMORGAN CHASE BANK, N.A. AS TRUSTEE CIVIL DIVISION
9275 SKY PARK COURT ‘
THIRD FLCOR ' TERM

SAN DIEGO, CA 92123

No. O 7- 114/-CD)

Plaintiff
v. | CLEARFIELD COUNTY
WILLIAM L. RAUCH
CINDY K. RAUCH -
1 HOGBACK ROAD S } hereby certify this to be a true
, f the original
MINERAL SPRINGS, PA 16855 "’s{‘a‘{eﬁiﬁﬁﬁe"fﬁm"@is case.
UL 20 2007
Defendants JuL a
CIVIL ACTION - LAW Attest. Frathoneten
COMPLAINT IN MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE
. &
PLEASE n LE COpy Within to 1 - 1Y the
TEIURN IMECt Copy of . ENd
) 2COrd

File#: 155761



NOTICE

You have been sued in court. If you wish to defend against the claims set forth in the
following pages, you must take action within twenty (20) days after this complaint and notice are
served, by entering a written appearance personally or by attorney and filing in writing with the
court your defenses or objections to the claims set forth against you. You are warned that if you
fail to do so the case may proceed without you and a judgment may be entered against you by the
court without further notice for any money claimed in the complaint or for any other claim or
relief requested by the plaintiff. You may lose money or property or other rights important to
you.

YOU SHOULD TAKE THIS PAPER TO YOUR LAWYER AT ONCE. IF YOU DO
NOT HAVE A LAWYER, GO TO OR TELEPHONE THE OFFICE SET FORTH BELOW.
THIS OFFICE CAN PROVIDE YOU WITH INFORMATION ABOUT HIRING A LAWYER.

IF YOU CANNOT AFFORD TO HIRE A LAWYER, THIS OFFICE MAY BE ABLE
TO PROVIDE YOU WITH INFORMATION ABOUT AGENCIES THAT MAY OFFER

LEGAL SERVICES TO ELIGIBLE PERSONS AT A REDUCED FEE OR NO FEE.

Lawyer Referral Service: Notice to Defend:
Pennsylvania Lawyer Referral Service David S. Meholick, Court Administrator
Pennsylvania Bar Association Clearfield County Courthouse

100 South Street 2" and Market Streets
PO Box 186 Clearfield, PA 16830
Harrisburg, PA 17108 814-765-2641 x 5982

800-692-7375

File #: 155761




File #: 155761

IF THIS IS THE FIRST NOTICE THAT YOU HAVE

RECEIVED FROM THIS OFFICE, BE ADVISED THAT:

PURSUANT TO THE FAIR DEBT COLLECTION
PRACTICES ACT, 15 U.S.C. § 1692 et seq. (1977),
DEFENDANT(S) MAY DISPUTE THE VALIDITY OF THE
DEBT OR ANY PORTION THEREOF. IF DEFENDANT(S)
DO SO IN WRITING WITHIN THIRTY (30) DAYS OF
RECEIPT OF THIS PLEADING, COUNSEL FOR
PLAINTIFF WILL OBTAIN AND PROVIDE
DEFENDANT(S) WITH WRITTEN VERIFICATION
THEREOF; OTHERWISE, THE DEBT WILL BE ASSUMED
TO BE VALID. LIKEWISE, IF REQUESTED WITHIN
THIRTY (30) DAYS OF RECEIPT OF THIS PLEADING,
COUNSEL FOR PLAINTIFF WILL SEND DEFENDANT(S)
THE NAME AND ADDRESS OF THE ORIGINAL

CREDITOR, IF DIFFERENT FROM ABOVE.

THE LAW DOES NOT REQUIRE US TO WAIT UNTIL
THE END OF THE THIRTY (30) DAY PERIOD
FOLLOWING FIRST CONTACT WITH YOU BEFORE
SUING YOU TO COLLECT THIS DEBT. EVEN THOUGH

THE LAW PROVIDES THAT YOUR ANSWER TO THIS




COMPLAINT IS TO BE FILED IN THIS ACTION WITHIN
TWENTY (20) DAYS, YOU MAY OBTAIN AN EXTENSION
OF THAT TIME. FURTHERMORE, NO REQUEST WILL
BE MADE TO THE COURT FOR A JUDGMENT UNTIL
THE EXPIRATION OF THIRTY (30) DAYS AFTER YOU
HAVE RECEIVED THIS COMPLAINT. HOWEVER, IF
YOU REQUEST PROOF OF THE DEBT OR THE NAME
AND ADDRESS OF THE ORIGINAL CREDITOR WITHIN
THE THIRTY (30) DAY PERIOD THAT BEGINS UPON
YOUR RECEIPT OF THIS COMPLAINT, THE LAW
REQUIRES US TO CEASE OUR EFFORTS (THROUGH
LITIGATION OR OTHERWISE) TO COLLECT THE DEBT
UNTIL WE MAIL THE REQUESTED INFORMATION TO
YOU. YOU SHOULD CONSULT AN ATTORNEY FOR
ADVICE CONCERNING YOUR RIGHTS AND

OBLIGATIONS IN THIS SUIT.

IF YOU HAVE FILED BANKRUPTCY AND RECEIVED A
DISCHARGE, THIS IS NOT AN ATTEMPT TO COLLECT
A DEBT. IT IS AN ACTION TO ENFORCE A LIEN ON

REAL ESTATE.

File #: 155761




Plaintiff is

THE BANK OF NEW YORK TRUST CCMPANY,

N.A. AS SUCCESSOR TO JPMORGAN CHASE

BANK, N.A. AS TRUSTEE

9275 SKY PARK COURT

THIRD FLOOR

SAN DIEGO, CA 92123

The name(s) and last known address(es) of the Defendant(s) are:

WILLIAM L. RAUCH

CINDY K. RAUCH

1 HOGBACK ROAD

MINERAL SPRINGS, PA 16855

who is/are the mortgagor(s) and/or real owner(s) of the property hereinafter described.
On 10/06/2000 mortgagor(s) made, executed, and delivered a mortgage upon the
premises hereinafter described to PEOPLE'S CHOICE HOME LOAN,INC,, A
WYOMING CORPORATION which mortgage is recorded in the Office of the Recorder
of CLEARFIELD County, in Instrument No: 200015176, By Assignment of Mortgage
recorded 09/04/2001 the mortgage was Assigned To BANK ONE NATIONAL
ASSOCIATION, AS TRUSTEE which Assignment is recorded in Assignment Of
Mortgage Instrument No: 200113910. PLAINTIFF is now the legal owner of the
mortgage and is in the process of formalizing an assignment of same. The mortgage and
assignment(s), if any, are matters of public record and are incorporated herein by
reference in accordance with Pa.R.C.P. 1019(g); which Rule relieves the Plaintiff from its

obligations to attach documents to pleadings if those documents are of public record.

The premises subject to said mortgage is described as attached.

File #: 155761




5. The mortgage is in default because monthly payments of principal and interest upon said
mortgage due 02/01/2007 and each month thereafter are due and unpaid, and by the terms
of said mortgage, upon failure of mortgagor to make such payments after a date specified
by written notice sent to Mortgagor, the entire principal balance and all interest due

thereon are collectible forthwith.

6. The following amounts are due on the mortgage:
Principal Balance $57,564.30
Interest $3,502.00
01/01/2007 through 07/19/2007
(Per Diem $17.51)
Attorney’s Fees $1,250.00
Cumulative Late Charges $115.16
10/06/2000 to 07/19/2007
Cost of Suit and Title Search $750.00
Subtotal $63,181.46
Escrow _
Credit $0.00
Deficit $700.00
Subtotal $700.00
TOTAL $63,881.46

7. If the mortgage is reinstated prior to a Sheriff's Sale, the attorney's fee set forth above may
be less than the amount demanded based on work actually performed. The attorney's fees
requested are in conformity with the mortgage and Pennsylvania law. Plaintiff reserves its
right to collect attorney's fees up to 5% of the remaining principal balance in the event the
property is sold to a third party purchaser at Sheriff's Sale, or if the complexity of the

action requires additional fees in excess of the amount demanded in the Action.

File #: 155761



8. Plaintiff is not seeking a judgment of personal liability (or an in personam judgment)
against the Defendant(s) in the Action; however, Plaintiff reserves its right to bring a
separate Action to establish that right, if such right exists. If Defendant(s) has/have
received a discharge of personal liability in a bankruptcy proceeding, this Action of
Mortgage Foreclosure is in no way an attempt to reestablish such personal liability
discharged in bankruptcy, but only to foreclose the mortgage and sell the mortgaged
premises pursuant to Pennsylvania Law.

9. Notice of Intention to Foreclose as set forth in Act 6 of 1974, Notice of Homeowner's
Emergency Assistance Program pursuant to Act 91 of 1983, as amended in 1998, and/or
Notice of Default as required by the mortgage document, as applicable, have been sent to
the Defendant(s) on the date(s) set forth thereon, and the temporary stay as provided by
said notice has terminated because Defendant(s) has/have failed to meet with the Plaintiff
or an authorized consumer credit counseling agency, or has/have been denied assistance

by the Pennsylvania Housing Finance Agency.

File #: 155761



10.  This action does not come under Act 6 of 1974 because the original mortgage amount

exceeds $50,000.

WHEREFORE, PLAINTIFF demands an in rem Judgment against the Defendant(s) in the sum
of $63,881.46, together with interest from 07/19/2007 at the rate of $17.51 per diem to the date
of Judgment, and other costs and charges collectible under the mortgage and for the foreclosure

and sale of the mortgaged property.

PHELAN HALLINAN & SCHMIEG, LLP

.

By: /s/Francis S. Hallinan
LAWRENCE T. PHELAN, ESQUIRE
DANIEL G. SCHMIEG, ESQUIRE
FRANCIS S. HALLINAN, ESQUIRE

Attorneys for Plaintiff

File #: 155761



LEGAL DESCRIPTION

ALL that certain piece or parcel of land, including improvements thereon, situate in the
Township of Bradford, County of Clearfield and State of Pennsylvania, bounded and described

as follows:

BEGINNING at a common iron pin corner of land of Gloria V. Rauch, widow of William
S. Rauch; Richard A. Rowles and Colleen A. Rowles, husband and wife; and now or formerly of
Kenneth B. Moore and Rebecca W. Moore, husband and wife; thence north forty-nine (49)
degrees forty-four (44) minutes west along land now or formerly of Kenneth B. Moore and
Rebecca W. Moore, husband and wife, one hundred forty and six-tenths (140.6) feet to an iron
pin; thence north eight (8) degrees fifty-three (53) minutes east through land of Gloria V. Rauch,
widow of William S. Rauch, three hundred twenty-six and four-tenths (326.4) feet to an iron pin;
thence south eighty-one (81) degrees seven (7) minutes east still through land of Gloria V.
Rauch, widow of William S. Rauch, one hundred twenty (120) feet to an iron pin at land of
Richard A. Rowles and Colleen A. Rowles, husband and wife; thence south eight (8) degrees
fifty-three (53) minutes west along land of Richard A. Rowles and Colleen A, Rowles, husband
and wife, three hundred ninety-nine and six-tenths (399.6) feet to an iron pin and place of

beginning. CONTAINING one (1) acre.

BEING the same real estate conveyed by William S. Rauch and Gloria V. Rauch,
husband and wife, to William L. Rauch, one of the grantors herein, by deed dated May 29, 1975,
and recorded in Clearfield County Deed Book Volume 701, page 168.

PARCEL#: M09-000-00035

PROPERTY BEING: 1 HOGBACK ROAD

File#: 155761




VERIFICATION

FRANCIS S. HALLINAN, ESQUIRE hereby states that he is attorney for
Plaintiff in this matter, that Plaintiff is outside the jurisdiction of the court and/or the
- verification could not be obtained within the time allowed for the filing of the pleading,
that he is authorized to make this verification pursuant to Pa.R.C.P. 1024 (c), and that
the statéments made in the foregoing Civil Action in Mortgage Foreclosure are based
upon informztion supplied by Plaintiff and are true and correct to the best of its
knowledge, information and belief. Furthermore, counsel intends to substitute a
verification from Plaintiff i;1p0n receipt.

The undersigned understands that this statemenit is made subject to the penalties

of 18 Pa.C.S. Sec. 4904 relating to unsworn falsifications to authorities.

) bl

Francis S. Hallinan, Esquiré
Attorney for Plaintiff

pate: Y ~\4-<X




Exhibit “B”



PHELAN HALLINAN & SCHMIEG nggg; gﬂ"'ﬁ; F?;'J'J" ?‘1 true and
By: DANIEL G. SCHMIEG statement f%d inths coser
Identification No. 62205

One Penn Center at Suburban Station - Suite 1400

1617 John F, Kennedy Boulevard MAR 06 2008
Philadelphia, PA 19103-1814 Attorney for Plaintiff
(215) 563-7000 R A
S Prothonota ry/
THE BANK OF NEW YORK TRUST : Clerkof Cours
COMPANY, N.A. AS SUCCESSOR :
TO JPMORGAN CHASE BANK, N.A. :  CLEARFIELD COUNTY
AS TRUSTEE :  COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
9275 SKY PARK COURT :
THIRD FLOOR :  CIVILDIVISION  xroRNEY ALE COPY
SAN DIEGO, CA 92123 = R N PLEASERERN
' : NO. 07-1141-CD
Plaintiff, '
V.
WILLIAM L. RAUCH : 5% 4
CINDY K. RAUCH : ‘ . / ?5/
RYTORNEY ﬁ@‘-ﬁ Gmgé
Defendant(s). PLEASE
PRAECIPE FOR IN REM JUDGMENT FOR FAILURE TO
ANSWER AND ASSESSMENT OF DAMAGES
TO THE OFFICE OF THE PROTHONOTARY:
Kindly enter an in rem judgment in favor of the Plaintiff and against

K. RAUCH, Defendant(s) for failure to file an Answer to Plaintiff's Complaingevythy @m@f@ thereof
and for foreclosure and sale of the mortgaged premises, and assess Pluintill's dmagﬁg&,\ qﬂm JEes

As set forth in the Complaint $ 63,881.46

Interest - 7/20/07 TO 3/5/08 $4,027.30

TOTAL _ £.67,908.76

I hereby certify that (I) the addresses of the Plaintiff and Defendant(s) are as shown above, and (2) notice
has been given in accordance with Rule 237.1, copy attached.

D LA

DANIEL G. SCHMIEG, ESQU]RE
Attomey for Plaintiff

DAMAGES ARE HEREBY ASSESSED AS INDICATED
DATE: 2:b- O

PRO PROTHY



VERIFICATION

Michele M. Bradford, Esquire, hereby states that she is the attorney for Plaintiff in this
action, that she is authorized to make this verification, and that the statements made in the foregoing
Motion to Reassess Damages are true and correct to the best of her knowledge, information and
belief. The undersigned understands that this statement herein is made subject to the penalties of 18

Pa. C.S. §4904 relating to unsworn falsification to authorities.

Michele M. Bradford, ﬁsquire
' Attorney for Plaintiff



PHELAN HALLINAN & SCHMIEG, LLP

by: Michele M. Bradford, Esquire, Atty. I.D. No. 69849
1617 John F. Kennedy Boulevard, Suite 1400
Philadelphia, PA 19103-1814

(215) 563-7000

THE BANK OF NEW YORK TRUST

COMPANY, N.A. AS SUCCESSOR TO

JPMORGAN CHASE BANK, N.A. AS TRUSTEE
Plaintiff

VS.

WILLIAM L. RAUCH
CINDY K.RAUCH

Defendants

ATTORNEY FOR PLAINTIFF

Court of Common Pleas
Civil Division
CLEARFIELD County

No. 07-1141-CD

CERTIFICATION OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that true and correct copies of Plaintiff's Motion to Reassess Damages,
and Brief in Support thereof were sent to the following individuals on the date indicated below.

WILLIAM L. RAUCH WILLIAM L. RAUCH

CINDY K. RAUCH CINDY K. RAUCH

1 HOGBACK ROAD 121 SCOOTER LANE

A/K/A 121 SCOOTER LN MINERAL SPRINGS, PA 16855

MINERAL SPRINGS, PA 16855

DATE: CH 2| 0% By:

chmieg, LLP

e Mitheld M.'Bréd%ord,‘ésquire
Attoraey for Plaintiff



PHELAN HALLINAN % SCHMIEG, LLP

by: Michzle M. Bradford, Esquire, Atty. 1.D. No. 69849

1617 John F. Kennady Boulevad, Suite 1400

Philadelphia, PA 19102-1814

(215) 563-700C

THE BANK OF NEW YCRK TRUST

COMPANY, N.A. AS SUCCESSOR TO

JPMORCAN CHASE BANK, N.A. AS TRUSTEE
Flaint {ff

VS,

WILLIAM L. RAUCH
CINDY K. RAUCH

Defendants

FILED

M 1223 pt GK

AUB 04 28 .

Willlam A. Shaw @
Prothonotary/Clerk of Courts

ATTORNEY FOR PLAINTIFF

Court of Commor: Plees
Civil Division
CLEARFIELD County

No. 07-1141-CD

CERTIFICATION OF SERVICE

i hereby certify that a true and correct copy of the Court’s July 23, 2008 Order was
servec upon the felleering ind:viduals on the date indicated below.

WILLIAM L. RAUCE

WILLIAM L. RAUCH

CINDY £X. RAUCH CINDY K. RAUCH
1 HOGBACK ROAD 121 SCOOTER LANE

A/K/A 121 SCOQTER LN
MINERAL SPRINCE, 2A 16553

MINERAL SPRINGS, PA 16855

DATE: 8 ' ].? { !8 By: ! | |
_Michel=*M. Bradford, Esquire

Attorney for Plaintiff



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

DOCKET# 20751
. NO:  07-1141-CD
PLAINTIFF:  THE BANK OF NEW YORK TRUST COMPANY, N.A. AS SUCCESSOR TO JPMORGAN CHASE BANK,
N.A. AS TRUSTEE
VS.
DEFENDANT: WILLIAM L. RAUCH AND CINDY K. RAUCH

/

Execution REAL ESTATE
SHERIFF RETURN

DATE RECEIVED WRIT: 3/24/2008 F, L E D
(¢ o/
g~

LEVY TAKEN 4/10/2008 @ 2:05 PM
SEP 23 2008
POSTED 4/10/2008 @ 2:05 PM 6 Vg HiJe @
. iliam A. Shaw
SALE HELD 8/1/2008 Prothonotary/Clerk of Co
SOLD TO THE BANK OF NEW YORK TRUST COMPANY, N.A. AS SUCCESSOR TO JPMORGAN CHASE

BANK, N.A. AS TRUSTEE

SOLD FOR AMOUNT  $1.00 PLUS COSTS
WRIT RETURNED 9/23/2008

DATE DEED FILED  9/23/2008

PROPERTY ADDRESS 1 HOGBACK ROAD A/K/A 121 SCOOTER LANE MINERAL SPRINGS , PA 16855
SERVICES

4/15/2008 @ 9:01 AM SERVED WILLIAM L. RAUCH

SERVED WILLIAM L. RAUCH, DEFENDANT, AT CLEARFIELD COUNTY COURTHOUSE, 1 NORTH SECOND STREET, SUITE 116,
CLEARFIELD, CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA BY HANDING TO WILLIAM L. RAUCH

A TRUE AND ATTESTED COPY OF THE ORIGINAL WRIT OF EXECUTION, NOTICE OF SALE, AND COPY OF THE LEVY AND BY MAKING
KNOW TO HIM / HER THE CONTENTS THEREOF.

4/16/2008 @ 2:25PM SERVED CINDY K. RAUCH

SERVED CINDY K. RAUCH, DEFENDANT, AT THE CLEARFIELD COUNTY COURTHOUSE, 1 NORTH SECOND STREET, SUITE 116
CLEARFIELD, CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA BY HANDING TO CINDY K. RAUCH

A TRUE AND ATTESTED COPY OF THE ORIGINAL WRIT OF EXECUTION, NOTICE OF SALE, AND COPY OF THE LEVY AND BY MAKING
KNOW TO HIM/ HER THE CONTENTS THEREOF.

4/15/2008 @ SERVED CINDY K. RAUCH

SERVED CINDY K. RAUCH, DEFENDANT, BY REG & CERT MAIL PER COURT ORDER TO 1138 WILLOW DRIVE, CLEARFIELD, CLEARFIELD
COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA. CERT#70060810000145074173. REG & CERT MAIL RETURNED UNCLAIMED 4/24/08

A TRUE AND ATTESTED COPY OF THE ORIGINAL WRIT OF EXECUTION, NOTICE OF SALE AND COPY OF THE LEVY.

4/28/2008 @ SERVED CINDY K. RAUCH

SERVED CINDY K. RAUCH, DEFENDANT, BY REG. & CERT MAIL PER COURT ORDER TO 1 HOGBACK ROAD A/K/A 121 SCOOTER LANE,
MINERAL SPRINGS, CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA. CERT #70060810000145074180 SIGNED FOR BY JUSTIN RAUCH, AGENT FOR
DEFENDANT

A TRUE AND ATTESTED COPY OF THE ORIGINAL WRIT OF EXECUTION, NOTICE OF SALE, AND COPY OF THE LEVY AND BY MAKING
KNOW TO HIM / HER THE CONTENTS THEREOF.

@ SERVED

NC'NV, JUNE 6, 2008 RECEIVED A FAX LETTER FROM THE PLAINTIFF'S ATTORNEY TO POSTPONE THE SHERIFF SALE SCHEDULED FOR
JUNE 6. 2008 TO AUGUST 1, 2008.



N THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

DOCKET # 20751
NO: 07-1141-CD
PLAINTIFF:  THE BANK OF NEW YORK TRUST COMPANY, N.A. AS SUCCESSOR TO JPMORGAN CHASE BANK,
N.A. AS TRUSTEE
V8.
DEFENDANT: WILLIAM L. RAUCH AND CINDY K. RAUCH

Execution REAL ESTATE

SHERIFF RETURN
]

SHERIFF HAWKINS $249.17
SURCHARGE $40.00 PAIDBY ATTORNEY
Sworn to Before Me This So Answers,
___  Dayof_____ 2008
% Copdue, B3840 oy
ChesteA. Hawkins

Sheriff



WRIT OF EXECUTION —~ (MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE)
P.R.C.P. 3180-3183 and Rule 3257

THE BANK OF NEW.YORK ™ INTHE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF
TRUST COMPANY, N.A. AS CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
SUCCESSOR TO.JPMORGAN NO. oo Term 20
No. 07:1141:CD.......... Term20
CHASEBANK, N.A. AS TRUSTEE No, s T Toem 20
vs. WRIT OF EXECUTION

J (Mortgage Foreclosure)
WILLIAM L_.RAUCH

CINDY K. RAUCH

Commonwealth of Pennsylvania:
County of Clearfield

TO THE SHERIFF OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA:

To satisfy the judgment, interest and costs in the above matter you are directed to levy upon and sell the following property
(specifically described property below):

PREMISES: 1 HOGBACK ROAD A/K/A 121 SCOOTER LANE, MINERAL SPRINGS, PA 16855
(See Legal Description attached)

Amount Due $67,908.76.
Interest from 3/6/08 TO SALE DATE $
Per diem $11.16
Add’l Costs $4,228.82
Writ Total onotary ¢ ?} 146.00
......... ’\) ”fﬁ.—;&/_y

(Clerk) Office of the Prothy Support, Common Pleas Court
of CLEARFIELD County, Penna.

Received this writ this__)4 Y day

of TN\(ir i AD. YO 155761
At_ . OQ AM.R.NV

Y

Shtff ooy Coqedtun. o5 @u&
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/ LEGAL DESCRIPTION

ALL that certain piece or parcel of land, including improvements thereon, situate in the Township of Bradford,
County of Clearfield and State of Pennsylvania, bounded and described as follows:

BEGINNING at a common iron pin corner of land of Gloria V. Rauch, widow of William S. Rauch; Richard A.
Rowles and Colleen A. Rowles, husband and wife; and now or formerly of Kenneth B. Moore and Rebecca W.
Moore, husband and wife; thence north forty-nine (49) degrees forty-four (44) minutes west along land now or
formerly of Kenneth B. Moore and Rebecca W. Moore, husband and wife, one hundred forty and six-tenths
(140.6) feet to an iron pin; thence north cight (8) degrees fifty-three (53) minutes east through land of Gloria V,
Rauch, widow of William S. Rauch, three hundred twenty-six and four-tenths (326.4) feet to an iron pin; thence
south eighty-one (81) degrees seven (7) minutes east still through land of Gloria V. Rauch, widow of William S.
Rauch, one hundred twenty (120) feet to an iron pin at land of Richard A. Rowles and Colleen A. Rowles, husband
and wife; thence south eight (8) degrees fifty-three (53) minutes west along land of Richard A. Rowles and Colleen
A. Rowles, husband and wife, three hundred ninety-nine and six-tenths (399.6) feet to an iron pin and place of
beginning. CONTAINING one (1) acre.

TITLE TO SAID PREMISES IS VESTED IN William L. Rauch, by Deed from William 1.
Rauch and Cindy Kay Rauch, husband and wife, dated 10/06/2000, recorded
10/10/2000, in Deed Mortgage Inst# 200015175.

Premises being: | HOGBACK ROAD A/K/A 121 SCOOTER LANE
MINERAL SPRINGS, PA 16855

Tax Parcel No. 106-MP-35



REAL ESTATE SALE
SCHEDULE OF DISTRIBUTION

NAME WILLIAM L. RAUCH NO. 07-1141-CD

NOW, September 23, 2008, by virtue of the Writ of Execution hereunto attached, after having given due and legal notice of time
and place of sale by publication in a newspaper published in this County and by handbills posted on the premises setting for the
date, time and place of sale at the Court House in Clearfield on August 01, 2008, | exposed the within described real estate of
William L. Rauch And Cindy K. Rauch to public venue or outcry at which time and place | sold the same to THE BANK OF NEW
YORK TRUST COMPANY, N.A. AS SUCCESSOR TO JPMORGAN CHASE BANK, N.A. AS TRUSTEE he/she being the highest
bidder, for the sum of $1.00 plus costs and made the following appropriations, viz:

SHERIFF COSTS: PLAINTIFF COSTS, DEBT AND INTEREST:
gEDEVI cE 15.00 DEBT-AMOUNT DUE 67.908.76
15.00 INTEREST @ 11.1600 % 1,651.68
MILEAGE 5.05 FROM 03/06/2008 TO 08/01/2008
LEVY 15.00
géfﬁﬁg 5.05 PROTH SATISFACTION
15.00 LATE CHARGES AND FEES
CSDS 10.00 COST OF SUIT-TO BE ADDED
ggsMM\Ig?ON 1283 FORECLOSURE FEES
HANDBILLS 15.00 ATTORNEY COMMISSION
DISTRIBUTION : REFUND OF ADVANCE
s 25.00 REFUND OF SURCHARGE 40.00
ADVERTISING 15.00 SATISFACTION FEE
ADD'L SERVICE 15.00 ESCROW DEFICIENCY
DEED 30.00 PROPERTY INSPECTIONS
ADD'L POSTING INTEREST
ADD'L MILEAGE MISCELLANEOUS
ADD'L LEVY
BID AMOUNT 1.00 TOTAL DEBT AND INTEREST $69,600.44
RETURNS/DEPUTIZE
COPIES 15.00 COSTS:
5.00 ADVERTISING 422.98
BILLING/PHONE/FAX 10.00 TAXES - COLLECTOR
CONTINUED SALES 20.00 TAXES - TAX CLAIM
MISCELLANEOUS DUE
TOTAL SHERIFF COSTS $249.17 LIEN SEARCH 100.00
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT 5.00
_ DEED COSTS 29.00
DEED COSTS: SHERIFF COSTS 249.17
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT 5.00 LEGAL JOURNAL COSTS ﬁg'gg
REGISTER & RECORDER 29.00 PROTHONOTARY . 4000
TRANSFER TAX 2% 0.00 MORTGAGE SEARCH '
TOTAL DEED COSTS $29.00 MUNICIPAL LIEN
TOTAL COSTS $1,118.15

DISTRIBUTION WILL BE MADE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE ABOVE SCHEDULE UNLESS EXCEPTIONS
ARE FILED WITH THIS OFFICE WITHIN TEN (10) DAYS FROM THIS DATE.

CHESTER A. HAWKINS, Sheriff



IN -THE CQURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

CIVIL DIVISION

THE BANK OF NEW YORK TRUST COMPANY *
N.A., as SUCCESSOR TO JP MORGAN CHASE BANK, N.A*
as TRUSTEE *

Plaintiff *

VS. * NO. 07-1141-CD

WILLIANI L. RAUCH . *
CINDY K. RAUCH *

Defendants

ORDER

NOW, this 10® day of October, 2007, the Plaintiff is granted leave to serve the
‘Complaint in Mortgage Foreclosure upon the Defendant CINDY K. RAUCH by:
1. Publication ohe time in The Progress (Clearfield) and the Clearfield
County Legal Journal:
2. By first class mail to 1 Hogback Road alkla 121 Scooter Lane,
Mineral Springs, PA 16855 and last known address of 1138 Willow
Drive, Clearfield, PA 16830:
3. By certified mail, return receipt requested t§ 1 Hogback Road a/k/a
121 Scooter Lane, Mineral Springs, PA 16855 and last k.nown
address of 1138 Willow Drive, Clearfield, PA 16830: and |
4. By posting the mortgaged premises known in this herein action as
1 Hogback Road a/k/a 121 Scooter Lane, Mineral Springs, PA
16855.
Service of the aforementioned publication .and mailings is effective upon the
date of publication and mailing and is to bé done by Plaintiff's attorney, who will file

Affidavits of Service with the Prothonotary of Clearfield County.

I hereby certify this to be a true
- and attested cgipy of the original
~ statement filed in this case. BY THE COURT,
- /S/ Fredric J Ammerman
OCT [£ 0 2007 FREDRIC J. AMMERMAN
: President Judge
 Attest. e

Clork ~f Maorta
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Phelan Hallinan & Schmieg, L.L.P.
One Penn Center at Suburban Station
1617 John F. Kennedy Boulevard
Suite 1400
Philadelphia, PA 19103-1814
(215) 563-7000
Fax: (215) 563-7009

Representing Lenders in
Foreclosure Manager Pennsylvania and New Jersey

June 6, 2008

Office of the Sheriff
Clearfield County Courthouse
1 North Second Street
Clearfield, PA 16830

Attn: Real Estate Department
Fax Number: 814-765-5915

Re: THE BANK OF NEW YORK TRUST COMPANY, N.A. AS SUCCESSOR TO
JPMORGAN CHASE BANK, N.A. AS TRUSTEE v,
WILLIAM L. RAUCH and CINDY K. RAUCH
1 HOGBACK ROAD A/K/A 121 SCOOTER LN MINERAL SPRINGS, PA 16855
Court No. 07-1141-CD

Dear Sir/Madam:

Please Postpone the Sheriff Sale of the abcve referenced property, which is
scheduled for June 6, 2008 due to the following: Service Of Nos.

The Property is to be relisted for the Augus: 1, 2008 Sheriff Sale.
Thank you for your correspondence in this matters.

Very Truly Yours,
CHRISTINE SCHOFFLER for
Phelan Hallinan & Schmieg, LLP

PHS # 155761

el

Grnuinced - (REVES

W UVL/uve



